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Double Branch

Community Development District
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

September 3, 2019
Board of Supervisors
Double Branch Community Development District
Staff Call In # 1-800-264-8432 Code 182247
Dear Board Members:
The Double Branch Community Development District Board of Supervisors Meeting is
scheduled for Monday, September 9, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Roll Call

II. Audience Comments

II. Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the August 12, 2019 Meeting

B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register

IV. Staff Reports
A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer — Acceptance of the 2019 Annual Engineer’s Report
C. District Manager
1. Consideration of Work Authorization #1 for Onsite Management and

Maintenance Contract Administration for FY20

2. Consideration of Work Authorization #2 for General Maintenance
Services for FY20



3. Consideration of Work Authorization #3 for Aquatic and Athletic
Manager Staff for FY20

D. Operations Manager - Report
V. Audience Comments / Supervisors’ Requests

VI. Next Scheduled Meeting — October 14, 2019 @ 4:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center

VII. Adjournment
I look forward to seeing you at the meeting. If you have any questions, please feel free to
call.
Sincerely,
James A. Perry

James A. Perry
District Manager



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS






MINUTES OF MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Double Branch Community
Development District was held Monday, August 12, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation Oaks
Amenity Center, 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway, Orange Park, Florida 32065.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Cindy Nelsen Chairperson
Chad Davis Vice Chair
Scott Thomas Supervisor
Tom Horton Supervisor
Andre Lanier Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Perry District Manager
Jason Walters District Counsel (by phone)
Jay Soriano Operations Manager - GMS
Bruno Perez VerdeGo

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call

Mr. Perry called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments

Mr. Shannon Willis, 1424 Scenic Oaks Drive, stated I wanted to talk about the
landscaping. I’ve seen an uptick in the mowing and picking up stuff, but ’'m not seeing that
follow through like what I would expect. I sent Jay pictures. As I drive I can see where
between sidewalks and the street it’s mowed immaculately. Once you get beyond the sidewalk
to the fence rows it will go a cut or two before they cut again and you get stalks of St.
Augustine grass, which means you have to almost double cut that and it’s not happening. They
mowed Thursday or Friday of last week and when you’re coming out of the Oaks if you’re
driving by you will see in that area beyond the sidewalk where the stalks have popped up
almost immediately after they mow. You can look back as it turns into Old Middleburg against
the fences you will see where weeds are coming up back in those areas you will see big limb

branches down and you will see where they stack a bunch of branches but haven’t moved them
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off. Again, that follow through that I would expect is not happening. We’re getting cuts now so
that’s better than we were a month ago but I’d like to see that progress to a more professional
looking cut like we had before.

Mr. Davis asked is it CDD property that he’s referring to?

Mr. Thomas stated in the back of the Oaks is Oakleaf Plantation Parkway and where I
believe he’s first describing is the area between the road and sidewalk because I drive that way
everyday as well and I’ve brought this up to Jay and VerdeGo as well. It’s getting mowed that
one day, but from there all the way to where the white fence is it will go three or four days and
then it will be cut but it’s almost like it’s on a different setting or something because it
immediately comes back.

Mr. Shannon Willis stated it’s almost like they’re cutting one week here, they’re
coming back the next week and cutting here and then maybe cut there, but the third week they
definitely cut back and that’s when the stalks of St. Augustine grass come up and as it goes
over it, it knocks it down and three or four minutes later it will pop right back up.

Mr. Perez stated St. Augustine doesn’t have the stalks so it’s bahia grass. With it being
wet and all the rain you will go cut it, it will cut them off and some of them will lie down just
because it’s been wet. Some of these areas too, if it’s really wet, we will not go ahead and rut it
up because if we rut it up it’s going to look worse so sometimes you may see that week it’s not
done because if we go back and rut it up we’re going to do more damage than good.

Mr. Soriano stated not only that but the bahia stalks can grow a foot in a week when it’s
raining this much. Some people will tell me they haven’t cut in two or three weeks and I can
tell you after our last meeting Mr. Nichols was here making the same complaint and I went out
every day for two weeks and actually talked to a couple of you guys and every single zone was
cut. There were spots when they got rained out that they would miss and somebody would call
me that day. We actually have a leniency part of the contract for rain where they can cut if it’s
pushed off. Even for the last two months I’ve been sitting there watching it and they’re hitting
every single spot. They’re missing spots too and they have to learn to map when they miss a
median or anything like that because of rain. The last group was here for 15 years so they
remembered well that they had to go back but this is a brand new crew and it’s going to take a
bit to get that map down. As far as the trees I just added to their plate. I’ve cut down seven

more trees on Oakleaf Village Parkway last week. We still have a few more to go.
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Mr. Perez stated Saturday and Sunday they were chipping them up so those are gone.
We’re trying to stay on top of it as much as we can.

Mr. Soriano stated some of it gets knocked down by storms and stuff like that and they
will pick that up but a lot of it is actually being added on to their plate right now.

Mr. Horton stated I took a ride before the meeting this afternoon and the section that
you’re talking about between Nature’s Hammock and Fall Creek looked like it had been cut to
me.

Mr. Shannon Willis stated it had been and that’s what I’'m saying. It had been cut but
the piece between the road and sidewalk is cut religiously and you can tell that, but I’'m talking
about from the sidewalk in.

Mr. Soriano stated they do have a foreman that will set it up and a lot of times he will
make sure he’s going through the roadside first and then he will come back the next day and do
the second cut so if they get rained out they’re going to push it off, but it should still be within
that one week to the extra 4 or 5 days that they get. It shouldn’t be three weeks.

Mr. Davis stated that’s probably what it is. You’re probably seeing this cut and let’s say
they get rained out and come back this week and now this is tall and that’s down here.

Mr. Shannon Willis stated trust me, I’ve watched stuff and up until that last one there
were a lot of zones that weren’t being cut. Like I said, they’re cutting, but it looks like it’s been
rough cut and it’s because it’s been missed for two weeks. If that’s within the leniency then
that’s expected but if you go back through there you can look.

Mr. Soriano stated I watch this stuff and even a couple of you guys have gone out with
me and you’ll see it. Missing a patch here and there is kind of expected but when we have
spots like that if you really think I saw them two or three days ago and they still haven’t come
back then shoot me an email and I’ll give you my phone number so you can shoot me a text.
These guys are really responsive. If they say we forgot that and we will go out there this
morning it will be done right away.

Mr. Davis asked is it better than what it has been?

Mr. Shannon Willis stated it is better currently but I still want to get back to that.

Mr. Soriano stated that’s going to take them a while. I hate to say it takes this long, but
it is a big map that they have to learn and they’re working on that and there are still some

things we want to straighten out but it helps when we have those people that will tell me right
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away | saw them out here but then they stopped because of rain and here it is a day or two later
and they haven’t come back.

Mr. Horton stated after I said they did a good job on that section you’re talking about
they did miss two in my subdivision, Stone Briar; that island in the back, it’s got bahia almost
two feet and that pumping station as you come into Stone Briar on the left.

Mr. Lanier asked do we own that or is that JEA?

Mr. Soriano stated JEA owns it.

Mr. Horton stated they own the fenced-in area.

Mr. Soriano stated we own around the white vinyl fences. They own within the chain
link fences and easement around the outside. They have no responsibility to cut it ever. If we
call the county they will come out right away. We end up just doing it for them.

Mr. Perez stated JEA really got onto the crew last time and told them it’s private
property and they don’t need to be on there.

Mr. Soriano stated we take care of it anyway. The lift station is the same way.

Ms. Nelsen stated I think all that said, they’re aware and they want to do a good job and
are still in a little bit of a learning curve and figuring everything out. Hopefully we can get
consistent crews in consistent areas.

Mr. Horton stated that’s what we’re looking for is consistency.

Mr. Thomas stated like we said in the last meeting, instead of just calling or putting it
on a website, communicate with Jay and give him a specific area.

Mr. Soriano stated I’'m out all the time. I hadn’t heard from you in a while so I actually
took a picture of your pond and it looks like they’re cutting better over there. It looks really
good and it looks like they’re matching up to where you are cutting to so they’re doing a good
job but it’s a large map and they’re going to forget something occasionally.

Mr. Davis stated it’s a large transition between the company that was here for so long
and these guys that are new so as long as it’s improving.

Mr. Soriano stated I can’t see everything every single day, even when I drive around
the neighborhood there are still spots I’'m not going to see.

Mr. Horton stated as long as we’re talking about landscaping I’ll throw something in
there. I went by the library field over near Village Center and it looked like it had been cut last
week but I think you said you’re going to try to get mulch around the field?
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Mr. Soriano stated we’re going to try to. If you see the large pile that’s in the parking
lot right now it still has to be spread out. The mulch that was in the Village Center area was
never really included in that so if we want to mulch that it’s probably going to be extra. They
also threw down pine straw, which I’ve been trying to stay away from but they’ve been getting
a lot of complaints and people wanted pine straw. It does help with weed control but now
they’re actually getting to above that count for pine straw bales and the mulch so if we want to
do more mulch we’re going to have to pay for it. They have a big pile but I still want all of the
end caps done and all of those nice detailed areas where we have flowers and bushes.

Mr. Horton stated one more thing. There’s a tree on Willowbrook I think it is.

Mr. Soriano stated yes they did give me the quote for that since we talked about that
last time; the one right beside the road. That’s low enough for me to handle so we will take
care of that.

Mr. Perry asked anything else on landscaping?

Mr. Thomas stated let’s not get started on sprinkler heads but I think once again for
specific areas is that helping my saying this road when sprinkler heads are getting busted?

Mr. Perez stated yes. People drive all over everything so he goes through every two
weeks and now with school back in it’s going to be a lot more so if we have some roads in
between he can go directly and get those so it’s not waiting for the next two week cycle to go

back through a check. If you let us know we can send David over to take care of it.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Affidavit of Publication
Mr. Perry stated this is the notice for today’s public hearing and regular meeting.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of Consent Agenda
A. Approval of the Minutes of the July 8, 2019 Meeting
B. Financial Statements
C. Assessment Receipt Schedule
D. Check Register
Mr. Horton stated in the minutes Jay and I talked about the policies being on the

website and you said they were there but it turns out it wasn’t there. I think it wasn’t there
because whoever does our new website it didn’t get it put on there for whatever reason but it
was on his website. What I would suggest is to have one master document and you’ve got two
documents. I’d suggest anytime you make a change we put it on the official website and you

can put a link to that.
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Mr. Perry stated we only have one official website.

Mr. Soriano stated you can go to the Oakleafresidents.com website and you can
download from there, or you can go to the doublebranchcdd.com website, which is the official
website and download from there but they are two different documents. He was seeing the
Double Branch CDD one, when I have the one I go through with you guys when we make any
changes so he was seeing an older one. Instead of downloading off of the oakleafresidents.com
we can just do a lot of links to the official website.

Mr. Horton stated the official one is the one we paid a lot of money for it to get done.
That’s where all of the documents should be and anything else can be linked to it.

Mr. Soriano stated I'm good with that. Anything downloaded other than something

like community event registrations, we can just link to the CDD website.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the Consent Agenda was approved.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of Additional Parking at
Amenity Center
Mr. Soriano stated we’ve kind of added everything together and we have a lot of work

there: the expansion on the parking lot, storage and all of that. We’re going to have some
difficulties with the storage and the way we planned it. If we want to go ahead and set up the
parking lot expansion we do have that quote with Duval Asphalt and if you want to we can
take care of that part first instead of waiting around for all the quotes on the storage building
and the decision on how and where we’re going to put. I’ve met with just about everybody now
and have walked the locations and gotten your thoughts but I’d like to strip it out so I can start
working on permitting and planning for the parking lot expansion. We did talk about doing it in
the down time between soccer seasons and that’s the end of November through January before
they start up for their spring season and that way we can have it ready to go for spring if
they’re quick enough. I still have to really get going and start planning and doing any permit
stuff for Clay County because it’s not the quickest process. I believe the quote was around
$65,000 for Duval Asphalt but that’s without Peter doing any work and without a general

contractor. I was planning on just throwing in an extra $10,000 for anything I have to deal
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with, curbing work, application fees for the permit or anything like that. I think that’s more
than enough to cover anything I would need to get done so we’re at $75,000.

Mr. Horton asked an extra $10,000 for permits and stuff like that?

Mr. Soriano stated anything and everything I could run across. I know I want to pull
down one pine tree. If you remember I talked about changing one of the islands and right now
we could get an extra two spaces. I have to take down the pine tree, cut out all of the curbs and
do all of the root work. That wasn’t part of Duval’s quote. Theirs was just base and laying the
asphalt. I haven’t done any of the work for the split rail fence that will go around it so it will
match the rest of the parking lot. We can vote on it during my report because I do have some of
those other items like the storage building numbers.

Mr. Lanier asked so the extra $10,000 that you’re estimating would include Peter’s
cost, the curbing, the permits and the split rail?

Mr. Soriano stated yes. If for some reason the cost goes up I can always come back and
say I can’t put in fencing without $2,000 more and you can vote on it then but this gives me an
amount to start moving forward.

Mr. Lanier stated I agree we should go ahead and move forward with it because
permitting usually takes a while.

Mr. Davis stated yes Clay County is behind right now and they are short on plan
reviewers. I’ve said before, I’'m sure it’s a conflict of interest but if a GC is needed I will pull
the permit free of charge if it’s needed.

Mr. Soriano stated I’ve had to deal with this on a couple of other buildings so I know
they are behind and that’s one of the reasons I want to go ahead and get going.

Mr. Thomas stated I’d like to go ahead and move forward with this as a parent who

uses the soccer field regularly.

On MOTION by Mr. Thomas seconded by Mr. Davis with all in
favor an amount not to exceed $75,000 for all costs involved with
the parking lot expansion was approved.
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing to Adopt the Budget for
Fiscal Year 2020

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Thomas with all in
favor the public hearing was opened.

Mr. Perry stated you have an additional change to a sheet in front of you. Mr. Horton
asked at the last meeting to include the cable and internet items under the narrative section so
we’ve added that at the bottom of the page. There is a $5,500 contingency built in there that we
will probably adjust next year because it’s pretty steep so we will probably just adjust that to
additional capital reserves or repairs and maintenance for next year. The reason it was so much
is because when we were going through and changing a lot of the vendors and so forth we
really didn’t know where it was going to go but based upon the actual run rates we’ve probably
got about $5,000 extra in there. We’re not going to adjust the budget this year for it but next
year we will make sure we earmark it. In regards to the budget that is proposed, you have
already approved it. We haven’t made any other changes other than what is before you. The
assessments are kept as the same level that you’ve had in previous years.

A. Consideration of Resolution 2019-05

Mr. Perry stated resolution 2019-05 is a standard form resolution and on page number

two we will fill in the amounts for the various funds.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor resolution 2019-05, relating to annual appropriations and
adopting the budget for Fiscal Year 2020 was approved.

B. Consideration of Resolution 2019-06, Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll for Fiscal Year 2020
Mr. Perry stated this is the special assessments resolution. We will prepare the

assessment roll that goes to Clay County by the 15™ of next month and again, there are no

changes in the assessments so the tax bills will reflect what was reflected in the final years.
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On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor resolution 2019-06, imposing special assessments and
certifying an assessment roll for Fiscal Year 2020 was approved.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Davis with all in
favor the public hearing was closed.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Florida Prime
Authorizing Resolution
Mr. Perry stated some of you will recall we used to have some our funds invested in the

Florida Prime account with the State of Florida and I think it was about eight years ago we
pulled funds from that because they had some issues with the Florida Prime account but over
the last five years or so their accounts have been very aggressive so probably about 90% of all
of the counties and cities in the state invest in this fund and their return right now is a little over
2.5%. The funds are readily available so if we needed funds we could pull them out the next
day. They do require a resolution because years ago we had one but we exited the fund so this
is just a resolution that we’re requesting so we can park those excess funds in that account.

Mr. Davis asked when we exited that fund what did we transition to?

Mr. Perry stated we will be taking money out of our money market account with Wells
Fargo which yields a lot less than this so we’re consistently going through and reinvesting a lot
of districts' funds in this.

Mr. Horton asked how much funds are we talking about?

Mr. Perry stated in the current financials we have reserve funds of approximately $1.1
million for the capital reserve and then the general fund we probably have excess funds of
about $70,000. On the recreation fund we have excess funds of approximately $400,000 so
each of those different fund accounts will be investing in the Florida Prime.

Ms. Nelsen asked so if we had some kind of major tragedy and a hurricane wiped out
everything and we had to pay a portion we can access the money if we had to?

Mr. Perry stated yes. The only thing I can think of on that though is we might not be
able to get those funds the next day because there would be more than just us involved if we
had that big of a hurricane in the State of Florida.

Mr. Davis asked but in any typical situation the funds are readily available?
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Mr. Perry stated we could request the funds this afternoon and they would be there
tomorrow.

Mr. Davis stated it seems like a no brainer.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Mr. Horton with all in
favor the Florida Prime Authorizing Resolution was approved.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports

A. District Counsel

Mr. Walters stated every year we monitor changes in the statutes that govern district
business and we generally give a report to the Board as a heads up and we obviously will make
those changes if necessary. We have a comprehensive rules of procedure, which are largely
tied to those statutes so about every three or four years we like to go through and update those
based on the changes and we’ve recently gone through that effort so we will be rolling that out
for all of the districts we work with and as we’ve done in the past we will provide a summary
memorandum, which highlights the changes and the red-lined of the previous version so if you
have any questions feel free to reach out to me or Jim. As we do with all of the rules we will
have a hearing on that here in the next few months and then we will consider the updated
version of the rules of procedure.

B. District Engineer

There being none, the next item followed.

C. District Manager — Discussion of the Fiscal Year 2020 Meeting Schedule

Mr. Perry stated the first meeting date is October 14" and that’s Columbus Day. If you
want to meet that day, that’s fine or if you want to push it to the first Monday that is fine also.
We typically meet on the second Monday of each month and that is Veteran’s Day so we’re not
going to meet that day so we can push that date to the first Monday of the month also.

Mr. Davis stated I don’t see a reason to postpone a meeting for Columbus Day.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Davis with all in
favor the Fiscal Year 2020 meeting schedule was approved as
presented.

D. Operations Manager - Report

10
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Mr. Soriano stated we just had the back to school event because summer is coming to
an end. We set up where we give away bags and school supplies and everybody plays games
and the DJ was out there. You guys actually had a lot more participants, almost twice as much
as Middle Village, which surprised me. Our next event is at your sister district and it is our last
dive in of the summer and then we go back to movies on the green so we will be out there at
your district on the multi-use fields. Those will start coming up in September. We also have the
garage sale. There is a pickle ball program now so the tennis guys have been trying really hard
to take advantage of the fact that we spent money to line the courts and nobody really used
them. They’ve been building this program up really good to where they are triple the
participation and they really want something to go on at those far courts at your district so
they’ve tried toddler programs, which some people are taking advantage of but it’s not real big
yet. There have been a lot of requests for pickle ball if you remember and we’re just not using
it enough so they started this last weekend but I haven’t got a report of how many people
showed up Saturday. They would like to build it enough where they can have some
competitions. Just to forewarn you, you will see a purchase for tennis. Normally Middle
Village pays for everything tennis related but I did approve them to buy new pickle ball nets.
We bought them when we first did the courts and they just sat there and rusted away. They’re
mobile nets; they’re not these big nice nets that are out there on the tennis court all of the time.
They would like them to be put away every day so the people that use them will check out
these big bags and put them together and bring them back when they’re done playing.

The pool is on that rotational schedule where you guys are open Monday, Wednesday,
Friday, Saturday and Sunday and close down Tuesday and Thursday and your sister district
here is open back starting this week. Usually that first week kind of throws people, especially if
they’re not going back to school right away. If you notice our facility usage is extremely high
from this last month and it’s starting to go down now. In years past after that July 4™ weekend I
would see an immediate decline but I think with it being so hot this year everyone wants to be
at the pool. There was also a little bit of an issue with our swim team going longer this year;
they went all the way through the last weekend in July and normally they’re done the first
weekend in July. That meant all of those families were still here in the neighborhood so they

were at the pools also.
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On the operations and maintenance side I already talked a bit about the parking lot
expansion. [ wanted to go through some of the other items I’ve talked to you guys about as you
were walking through. I finally got to talk to a couple companies about delivery of the storage
building and I’m not real excited about that. There are three companies that started giving me
numbers and set up to come out and look at the area. They don’t think it’s going to add much
to lift over the trees with the crane but it’s the cost of just bringing those buildings here. The
closest company is called Leesburg Concrete so they’re not real far. The second company is
Midland South out of Virginia and the third company is out of Connecticut. To ship these big
concrete buildings here it could cost as much as $50,000 to $60,000. By the time we do this it’s
not really much of a benefit that it goes on the back of a trailer and it’s already built.

Mr. Davis asked how big is it?

Mr. Soriano stated the ones we were looking at were 24x24. They come pre-planned.
Leesburg is in Florida so they’ve pretty much given me planning and for permits it would
make it so much easier so that would be beneficial. I don’t know if it’s worth $50,000. The
other side is timing. The idea was we put this on a trailer while we’re doing the expansion for
the parking lot and we can drop it in and I don’t have to worry about somebody here building
for three or four months. Right now Leesburg is anywhere from 12-16 weeks out after they
receive payment. If it’s not fast and it’s not saving any headache I don’t see it being worth
$50,000 for just delivery so I’'m thinking about going back and looking at those buildings.
Whether it’s a stick building or block I will need a general contractor because now I have to do
electrical, fire and a lot of permits are involved when we’re building for commercial so a little
bit more than what I’m going to have for the parking lot, which is drainage and right of way, so
a lot more there on the headache side but the cost is going to be what we want. Also, timing,
since we’re going to do the parking lot in December you guys will get to see the building that
they approved for us to put back here. This was just for tennis storage but that was the steel
buildings I was showing you guys. We can finish them to make them look however we like,
plus in that area you guys walked through you see it’s kind of hidden anyway and we can put
up extra plantings, hedges, trees and things like that to where it doesn’t look like a cheap metal
storage building. I know somebody said something about hurricane damage. Sheet metal won’t
last in a hurricane. Steel might, but it’s also real cheap to replace the sheet metal. For the 24x24

these were $12,000 to $15,000 buildings so as far as our insurance is concerned it’s not going
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to be a problem at all to replace the whole building so I think the fabricated buildings may be
something we want to go back and look at, and also the cost of a general contractor to come in
and do a block or stick building and compare that to what would end up being $100,000 if we
buy a building and pay for shipping. We will keep looking at that and then the other idea was
to use that fencing change around with fencing in that storage building and changing the
basketball court. If possible I’ll take that eight-feet and stretch it out so that we can get a little
area next to the parking lot for a dog park. My only concern there is making it big enough. It
really depends on planning for that parking lot so if I can see exactly where it’s at and plan out
the fence line and I can measure out half an acre I think we can do it all at the same time by
moving that fence. The fence is going to go around that building, although in the front where
the garage door is you wouldn’t much of it anyway so I don’t think there’s going to be a
concern with the way the outside is finished.

Mr. Horton stated I have experience putting a steel building together. I helped my son
put a humongous garage in his backyard, 40x60 or something like that and it looks good. It’s
been there for seven or eight years now I guess and we did the beams and everything.

Mr. Soriano stated and it went through the last hurricane, which is actually our worst.

Mr. Horton stated the guy that did the concrete had to put anchor bolts in there and they
worked out perfect.

Mr. Soriano stated with the company I showed you guys we can actually pay for
heavier gauge steel if we want to go 120, 140 or 160-wind rating. Once we get to 180 it doesn’t
matter. 200 mph winds can take down just about anything. If it’s a couple thousand bucks extra
to get heavier gauge steel I'm good with that.

Mr. Davis stated the problem you have to worry about is not whether the sheet metal
can withstand the wind, it’s whether it can withstand the tree limbs and stuff that’s blowing
into it so 120 or 140, yeah it’s not going to blow down but it’s still going to get dented up.

Mr. Soriano stated I think the big thing was getting a good size from everybody. Scott
had mentioned possibly even going bigger but with those concrete buildings that’s just not
going to happen. Every ten feet after that it kept going up and the delivery cost went up too. I
told this board we weren’t going to start until late September or October so if you want to wait
and make up your mind but I’ll keep looking for the stick building style too, which would

match more of the pool building.
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For the park we’re actually going to change around resources a little bit. Hopefully after
next week we will have some grading and work being done at that park expansion so I can start
laying down the sidewalk. We were supposed to start on a project here at your sister district but
we’ve had some issues with the irrigation. We possibly lost a well due to lighting again at this
amenity center so we’re getting it checked out now but that means I don’t have water at that
promenade back there, which also stops them from doing tree installs. I’'m not going to have
them putting plants out there when they’d have to replace dead plants after three months
because we couldn’t properly water so they will come off of this job next week and hopefully
we will get to that park expansion. If you notice they’ve done a lot of clearing and weed cut
out.

There are a couple items that aren’t on this report that I want to go through. I mentioned
the lighting storm. I do have a quote that will have to be approved by you guys. In your facility
we had an EVAC panel on the building for the fire alarm and it is actually an old school style
of evacuating everybody and it has this little microphone on it where you can announce
through the building. It is required to be there for commercial buildings and that was fried by
lighting. Almost everything was covered under our contract with Jacksonville Sound for
repairs, except for that panel and it is very expensive. To do the work they quoted me at
$3,128.82 and like I said, it is something we have to have in place. We will probably never use
it but it’s one of those things the fire marshal could say we can’t operate without it.

Mr. Davis asked is there an alternative system?

Mr. Soriano stated it still has to be that type of system. They’re about $2,000 even
buying them on Amazon. About a third of that is labor and we still have to pay for that low
voltage vendor by law too so I won’t get it much cheaper.

Mr. Davis asked moving forward is there anything we can do about surge protection?

Ms. Nelsen stated we’ve spent a fortune on lighting damage.

Mr. Soriano stated we have surge protection on just about everything. When it comes to
low voltage you’re not going to be able to protect everything because you’re talking about 12,
24 or 48 volts and when you have a surge from lighting storms you’re taking about 1,000 or
more. You can surge protect your 110s and 220s a little easier but with that low voltage just
that little increase can fry it.

Ms. Nelsen asked is this the original system that was in the building?
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Mr. Soriano stated yes. The fire panel has gone before in the past but like I said, that’s
covered under an all-inclusive contract so they come out and replace it and it’s part of what we

pay for on a monthly basis.

On MOTION by Mr. Davis seconded by Ms. Nelsen with all in
favor the meeting an amount not to exceed $3,200 to replace a
damaged fire panel was approved.

Mr. Soriano stated last week we had an insurance walk-through of the properties to
make suggestions and things like that and usually they’re pretty happy with everything we do
for operations. We do have a lot of rules and one of those reasons is we want to keep everyone
safe, but it also helps out in case of claims. They did have some suggestions. One of them was
pointed out specifically because of conversations we’ve had in meetings for the asphalt on the
walking track. They want to make sure we either are working on repairing the cracks, or we
have to put signs up. The cracks in the asphalt are really only a concern when it comes to bikes.
When it comes to a sidewalk you have to be level, but asphalt is a little bit different. If you’re
riding your bike on it you can get your tire stuck in the crack and it becomes a problem. I hate
more signs everywhere but it warns people. Our policies say no riding bikes on that but we see
people ride bikes all the time. We do usually have security guards helping out when it’s really
busy and they tell people they should be walking their bikes, not riding, but we see people
riding their bikes all the time so we can either add signs or they would like us to look at fixing
the cracks so that will be part of those asphalt repairs and we will go through and mark off
some of those sections and we will start by asking if we can fill and seal over top of them or if
we have to dig everything up.

Mr. Horton stated we’ve got people walking and running. It’s bad in some spots.

Mr. Soriano stated I guess the way they do it is it’s the expectation of how flat it is.
Since it’s not sidewalk it’s a little bit different because they can be uneven.

Mr. Horton stated I don’t think we need to replace the whole thing, just the spots that
are bad.

Mr. Davis stated my only concern is we’re going to be replacing spots that are bad

every year until you remove the tree.
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Mr. Horton stated it’s been there 15 years and it’s just now getting to the point that it
needs to be replaced so theoretically the tree roots maybe won’t get that much bigger.

Mr. Soriano stated it’s something I wanted to mention, especially because we’ve talked
about it here.

Mr. Thomas asked weren’t we going to have Duval Asphalt look at it? So maybe we
can go by their recommendation.

Mr. Soriano stated yes and that’s why I’'m bringing it up. They also wanted to make
sure I had a plan in place for the playgrounds. Our playgrounds are set up in our capital
assessment study to replace so many and they kind of thought the same thing; you guys have
been talking about it so let’s not chance it and start moving as early as you can on those. Those
are pretty expensive playgrounds and the one thing they pointed out is for some reason we’re
only valued at $135,000 for all of our playgrounds and they thought that should be much
higher since they’re about $50,000 a piece and we have ten of them so they asked me about
increasing that amount but if we’re going to start replacing them I’d rather increase after we
put the new items in so I’ll bring that back as part of next year’s budget.

Mr. Horton asked do we need to replace them all?

Mr. Soriano stated no, the way it is set up is we would replace one or two at a time.

Mr. Horton asked are they in that bad of shape to where we’re talking about replacing
everything?

Mr. Soriano stated if we have to pull it apart and piece it and keep one part here and get
rid of three rusty platforms that’s just going to increase labor but it will save on supplies. If you
buy the whole unit like we did with this one out here they’re very expensive, but it’s the labor.
If I only have to replace half of the unit then yeah we can buy just half the unit. The only thing
that will happen, and we’ve dealt with this already is the company won’t honor their warranty
if we attach to an older part but that’s really not that big of a deal. The warranty only lasts so
long anyway. The slides themselves are the only things that are lifetime warranty and
everything else is one, three or five years.

Mr. Horton asked I guess the equipment is pretty much the same on all of them?

Mr. Soriano stated it’s all Burke equipment and we don’t have to go with Burke.
They’re one of the most expensive commercial playground providers out there but they’ve also

been the best when dealing with warranties so if you guys remember me talking about some of
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the circular slides. I’ll go take a picture if there’s a crack in it and they will just send a new one
and they pay for shipping and handling and everything where other companies are not like that.

Mr. Horton stated I guess we need to price it out to see what it’s going to cost per
playground.

Mr. Soriano stated yes and that will be something we will start looking at because of
the insurance walk through. That’s all for my report. I know Andre had a question about the
cameras. We do have a lot of cameras that we’ve started replacing and I wanted to get through
finishing out all of the cameras to make sure they worked with our servers before we started
adding new cameras. I’ll probably be taking to Jason soon about adding audio to certain
cameras because I know there are certain laws when it comes to recording and cameras in
Florida. Our servers that we bought will handle all of the extra cameras that we have whether
they are Wi-Fi or full style CCTV. We’ve been just replacing the CCTV so far.

Mr. Lanier asked what is the data collection for the Florida Department of Labor?

Mr. Soriano stated when I switched over to us handling everything as far as our own
employees I added on a lot more work on to my plate for things like Department of Labor. One
thing the governor is doing is collecting a lot of data on female employees so every month I
have certain dates I have to go through and pull and count female employees compared to male
employees, give a job description and things like that and report that to the Florida Department
of Labor. It just takes a little while of pulling that out of payroll reports. We have two reports
like that we do. One is on overall employees and one is female only.

Mr. Lanier stated I’m not really trying to get on landscaping again but I’1l tell you when
you guys aerated the fields I was out there the next day or maybe even that evening and people
swore that it was all goose poop so you did a good job.

Mr. Perez stated it really helps. We run the mower to try and chop up some of it but it’s
a lot of field.

Mr. Soriano stated we’ve had that before too. There’s one item that’s not part of the
maintenance that [ wanted to go through. I’'m going to bring this back next month. Since last
year wasn’t a full fiscal year operating with those employees in house this was our first full
year and we’re still going to be under budget even though this year we operated pretty much to
the max. There was very little downtime because of rain or anything else. One thing I would

like to get to, and I also had a conversation with insurance on this, is providing the full-time
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employees with a week off and I’d like to give the lifeguards that stay throughout the summer
with us a check for $100. Something smaller like that most high school and college kids will
appreciate that. It’s not something we’ve done in the past. Vesta used to do an end of the year
party and I still let them do the end of the year party and I provide food for them but as far as a
bonus check that would be done through a regular paycheck and it would be done on a grading
scale so for the kids that were not here most of the time or the kids that didn’t show up may be
good enough to be asked back for next year but as far as an end of the year review if they’re
getting an 80 out of 100% based on Susie and the supervisor’s comments then they may be
getting $80 instead of $100.

Mr. Lanier asked how many individuals?

Mr. Soriano stated we have 45 lifeguards so that would be $4,500 if they all maxed out
and this isn’t something I would do until the end of the year and that gives me time to report to
you guys how much they’d actually be getting but I wanted to ask you first because I didn’t
plan this in last year’s budget.

Mr. Lanier asked how does that play into other employees that aren’t necessarily full-
time that aren’t doing the pool?

Mr. Soriano stated there are about six of those and I don’t know that I can justify
anything really. We talked earlier about a teacher, she only works during the summer and she
works extremely part-time at the fitness center. Realistically if she stays until the next summer
she gets that $.25 or $.50 increase anyway, but as far as any type of bonus I don’t know that I
can give them anything. Almost all of our supervisors work at the pools and also work at the
fitness center and off-season they are usually the ones that are the full-time ones that stay on
throughout the year.

Mr. Davis asked is this in an effort to get the high performing employees to come back?

Mr. Soriano stated yes.

Mr. Davis asked do you have any idea if the majority of them in a situation where
they’re coming back or are they going off to college?

Mr. Soriano stated I’d say probably a good 80% will return. We did have a lot of young
guards this year so the ones that left didn’t leave because they were unhappy it’s because they
graduated college and they were looking to start their careers so we did lose a lot of our older

guards and got a lot of first year guards. That’s where I reported to you that this was the first
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year we really ran lifeguard classes too so we also collected revenue on teaching classes and
training these guys here ourselves. Realistically, part of it is because it’s been a tough summer.
Ms. Nelsen asked what did they pay to get training?
Mr. Soriano stated they paid $200.
Ms. Nelsen asked so that’s out of their pocket before they start.
Mr. Davis stated I’'m fine with it.

Ms. Nelsen stated I am too.

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Davis with all in
favor an amount not to exceed $4,500 for lifeguard bonuses was
approved.

Mr. Horton stated I saw the receipt for the chairs.

Mr. Soriano stated yes, they have been paid for. They are at eight weeks now.

Mr. Thomas stated I had one more landscaping thing and it’s more for soccer and
replacing the sinkholes. I don’t want to keep paying for these guys to come out and replace
stuff that they said they’re going to replace.

Mr. Soriano stated I spoke to Chris but the only thing I’ve shored up is signing a new
contract and an amount. They’ve given me official numbers from last year but like I said they
haven’t paid. The official numbers were a little higher than I expected. The first year that we
took over I was told 250 each season and I know numbers did go down. I was told they went
down even more this time, but we did have to kind of straighten out reporting on the elite. The
elite is separate so there are another 100 and something kids that we weren’t seeing. Right now
I think it’s at $6,900 something that they’re sending us a check for. They will sign a new
contract and when we get the signed contract I’ll remind them that they’re supposed to be
paying for these holes. The timing of it is going to be the biggest part. We can’t do it two
weeks before the season starts, but they do still have to pay for it so we can get it done so we
have to wait for that November, December time and the expectation might be $1,400 for a
couple pallets.

Mr. Perez stated that last hole we took was about two to three pallets.

Mr. Davis stated I’ve probably mentioned this before but if they would slightly rotate or

move, and I know this from being out there with I-9, you can tell exactly where the goalie
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stands and the center field holes. If they would just move 10-feet it would help. Some of those
holes were like six inches deep last time I was out there.

Mr. Soriano stated the large fields are the biggest problem. They can only put them in
so many places. The little kids they rotate them everywhere.

Mr. Thomas stated with the full size fields they’re very limited.

Mr. Soriano stated that is written into that contract and it’s been in there since the very
beginning that I remind them to help with bathrooms. Just like at the county fields that
organization handles their own cleaning of the bathrooms so that expectation is there and I’ll
go through that with them again.

Mr. Davis stated my main concern is a child getting hurt, because again we were out
there and some of those divots were like six inches deep.

Mr. Perez stated there’s sand out there and they can fill it.

Mr. Lanier stated the guy who normally does it is in Greece right now. He’s been out
there for a little while.

Mr. Thomas if they’ve just had a fresh set of games they should go out there and fill the
holes. When I coached last year we were filling them beforehand because they weren’t doing it
previously.

Mr. Soriano stated we don’t have that written into our contract. Maybe they should be
doing that as part of the association for the teams and the coaches.

Mr. Thomas stated maybe we should look into something like that.

Mr. Davis stated it would require a golf cart or something. You’re going to have a pile
of dirt or sand in area A.

Mr. Lanier stated that’s actually what we did for years but the golf cart was returned to
its original owner.

Mr. Soriano stated once we have the storage building we can work out something more
to help out. The other part is storing the pile of sand. Right now it sits in the parking lot.

Mr. Davis stated right it sits here and you have to get it from point A to point B so three
or four wheelbarrows times 800 feet.

Ms. Nelsen asked do we need to pay to get it fixed now?

Mr. Soriano stated I don’t know that we have enough time. When do they start

practice?
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Mr. Thomas stated they’ve already started.

Mr. Lanier stated Premier started and the little kids start in two and a half weeks.

Mr. Soriano stated we wouldn’t be able to lay sod because it wouldn’t take.

Ms. Nelsen asked so should we go out and pay to fill it?

Mr. Davis stated they would have to refill them every weekend. We could say the
expectation so someone doesn’t get hurt is for you guys after your weekend games to fill them
in.

Ms. Nelsen stated I see it both ways.

Mr. Perez stated we do the aeration like that but what we can do also is really get a lot
of sand here and do a big top dressing on it and what that does with the core is after they’re
punched instead of going through and chopping it up sand is going into those holes. It’s going
to help the soil and it’s going to filter it.

Mr. Soriano stated but we don’t do another aeration for another three months.

Mr. Perez stated we did have the sprigging dollars available and if we do that in lieu of
it that would probably help.

Mr. Soriano stated we can definitely do something different for the future but I think
your concern was for right now.

Mr. Davis stated I do see why it doesn’t get done, just like with us with the [-9 games.
When that game is over coaches can’t go get four wheelbarrows and bring them over because
you have another team jumping right on the field. It would have to be done some other time.
I’m just afraid because some of them were really deep last season.

Mr. Soriano stated we can level out some of those deep ones now for the season and we
can look into putting some kind of wording into that contract. I haven’t sent them anything and
they will have to sign it that way they remember they’re supposed to pay after every season,
not every year and they’re supposed to have somebody there for the parking lot and bathrooms
and we haven’t seen that these last couple of seasons.

Mr. Davis stated so we need to revisit all of that.

Mr. Soriano stated yes there are a lot of things that are in there they just need to be
reminded. As far as filling in the holes I don’t think there’s wording in there for that.

Ms. Nelsen asked do we make them sign a contract every season?

Mr. Soriano stated yes.
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NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments / Supervisors’
Requests
Supervisors’ Requests

Mr. Davis stated I have one shameless plug for our Oakleaf Sport Association. Our 11U
All-star team finished second place in the state for our state All-star tournament. That sent us to
North Carolina for regionals and we earned a position in the Babe Ruth World Series down in
Jensen Beach so we’ve been there all week, we got back on Saturday, and we finished seventh
in the country. There were teams from Minnesota, California, Pennsylvania, pretty much all
over.

Mr. Soriano stated that North Carolina regional is tough too.

Mr. Davis stated yes it’s very tough. They have different rules than we do. Florida is
going to those same rules next year where those travel teams are allowed to participate but
they’ve been doing that for over a year now so we’ve been having to fight with those guys that
shouldn’t really be there but it was a good time and I’m super proud of them.

Mr. Horton stated back on landscaping again, tree limbs. Especially along the sidewalks
they need to be cut so a bike rider can clear it pretty good and there’s a lot where that doesn’t
happen. The second thing is as you go along looking in the woods where usually it’s pine
mulch there are a lot of branches laying there. I think you guys are taking some of them out but
there’s still a lot more to go on the loop road.

Mr. Perez stated we’re taking them out. This is a daily thing. We can clean them up and
then next week if we get a rainstorm it’s back again and it looks like we were never there.
We’ve been getting a lot of stuff out that are hazards and Jay has been cutting them down and
we’ve been getting the guys to do it so we’ve been very active doing that but there’s a lot of
them and it’s something that happens every week so it’s something we continuously do and
there are a lot of old trees out there that have dead limbs on them and after each storm we

always have something falling.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting
Mr. Perry stated the next scheduled meeting is September 9, 2019 at 4:00 p.m. I just

want to thank the Board for supporting Jay and his staff this year. There have been a lot of

issues with some of the residents and they need to be recognized for the job that they do.
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Ms. Nelsen stated they do. We do appreciate you, Jay.

Mr. Soriano stated generally I don’t bring up a lot of stuff in the meetings unless they
show up but the one in your district that we had a real big concern with we sent out a letter to
give them an official meeting just like we did last time and they didn’t show up here today but
they’re welcome to come every month and residents can come and yell at me every single
month if they’d like but once we make that decision that we’re going to pull access for any
amount of time that’s on you guys, I can only do it temporarily and give them a date to show
up. The one family will be here.

Mr. Horton asked you’re talking about next meeting?

Mr. Soriano stated yes we have to give them notice sort of like we did for the kids on
the basketball court.

Mr. Lanier asked are there any updates on the craziness that happened over here?

Mr. Soriano stated he’s still in jail.

Mr. Horton asked what was the issue?

Mr. Perez stated we have no idea. Once the guys walked out and tried to start work they
saw the guy was armed and he shot and our guys just ran off and called the police.

Mr. Thomas asked are there going to be any repercussions for the person who owns?

Mr. Soriano stated the person that owns the home in the Preserves is an 88-year old
grandmother. She does have a card but I don’t think she’s ever been to the pools. He is related
but he is one of those people that we don’t give cards to because they don’t have a drivers
license. There’s a reason we’re pretty strict. At the same time at least I would have a little more
information on him but he was just living with somebody and had been here for months. I
know they’re dealing with stuff to make sure he stays out. I don’t know how successful they
will be but last time I checked he’s still in jail. I also asked Clay County Sheriff’s Office
because it happened here and he was out there by the playgrounds firing at them that he’s
trespassed from this spot so if for some reason he does get back out and he’s staying with her
over here in the Preserves he’s still not allowed on our property.

Mr. Thomas asked is that just going to be for this side or all of Oakleaf?

Mr. Soriano stated it’s automatic that he’s not allowed to be anywhere, although

depending on Clay County Sheriff’s Office whether they will give me that pink slip for the
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other side or not. Sometimes they have to have a case where he’s actually asked to leave some
place over there before we can trespass him.

Mr. Horton stated on that subject of trespassing people, you need to make sure when
you’re trespassing over there in one of those buildings, either the gym or the main building,
you need to put both building names on there.

Mr. Soriano stated I’ve been working with the chief of patrol, the sergeants and
lieutenants on that because some of the officers as I mentioned have no problem doing that but
some of them won’t because they’re always concerned that they’re going to do something
wrong and get sued. We actually had a situation at Double Branch Monday. An officer did
show up and refused to trespass because he said they’re paying citizens and they can’t be
trespassed. He talked to his supervisor and got the name of our officer and staff and took a
report to let them know we still have people out there that may only show up here every once
in a while when it’s a dispatch call but it’s still an expectation no matter what. It’s quasi-
private, but it’s still private property. Once we ask them to leave they must leave.

Mr. Horton stated I go to the Sheriff’s met meeting once a month and I’ve talked to the
chief of patrol to reinforce what Jay has already talked to him about and he says they’re going
to make it where we can trespass people and we will make sure everybody out here is aware
that the deputies are being paid extra to be here. If you read some of the reports that Jay has
passed on to us, the staff does not deserve that kind of treatment. We need to do something
about it.

Mr. Davis stated they sure don’t. A zero tolerance policy I think is our best approach.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

On MOTION by Ms. Nelsen seconded by Mr. Davis with all in
favor the meeting was adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman
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ASSETS:
Cash
Petty Cash
Investments:
Series 2013A-1
Revenue
Reserve Al
Interest A1
Acquisition and Construction
Series 2013A-2
Reserve A2
Interest A2
Excess Revenue
Prepayment
Operations
Custody Account-General Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Excess
Custody Account-Recreation Fund Reserve
Due From General Fund
Due From Capital Reserve Fund
Due from Rec Fund
Due from Other
Electric Deposits
Prepaid Expenses
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable
Accrued Expenses

Due to Rec Fund

Due to Debt Service

Due to General Fund

Due to Middle Village
Deferred Rental Revenue

FUND BALANCES:
Nonspendable
Restricted for Debt Service
Restricted for Capital Projects
Assigned
Unassigned

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District

Combined Balance Sheet
July 31,2019

Governmental Fund Types Totals

Debt Capital (Memorandum Only)
General Recreation Capital Reserve Service Projects

$58,541 $35,807 $326,871 $421,219
$672 $672
$517,293 $517,293
$868,932 $868,932
$50,525 $50,525
$96,478 $96,478
$9,161 $9,161
$81,342 $81,342
$1,022,037 $1,022,037
$850,591 $850,591
$29,782 $29,782
$26 $26
$4,583 $4,583
$239 $239
$139,883 $1,093,145 $1,177,462 $1,491,865 $50,525 $3,952,879
$2,585 $41,326 $43,911
$9,644 $9,644
$29,782 $29,782
$12,682 $12,682
$900 $900
$4,822 $4,822
$1,491,865 $1,491,865
$50,525 $50,525
$2,000 $1,147,680 $1,149,680
$135,298 $1,023,773 $1,159,070
$139,883 $1,093,145 $1,177,462 $1,491,865 $50,525 $3,952,879
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Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:
Admini .

Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Information Technology
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Office Supplies
Website Compliance

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions

Reserve
Transfer Out

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
GENERAL FUND
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2019

ADOPTED  PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/19 THRU 7/31/19 VARIANCE
$177,985 $177,985 $178,470 $485
$200 $167 $245 $78
$0 $0 $1,027 $1,027
| $178,185 $178,152 $179,742 $1,591 |
$12,000 $10,000 $8,800 $1,200
$918 $765 $673 $92
$5,000 $4,167 $0 $4,167
$700 $700 $0 $700
$1,333 $1,111 $1,711 ($600)
$7,821 $7,821 $7,520 $301
$42,000 $35,000 $22,973 $12,027
$5,900 $5,900 $4,600 $1,300
$8,014 $8,014 $8,815 ($801)
$59,963 $49,969 $49,969 ($0)
$1,942 $1,618 $1,652 ($34)
$290 $242 $355 ($114)
$1,900 $1,583 $1,322 $262
$3,400 $2,833 $2,207 $627
$300 $250 $0 $250
$8,350 $8,350 $7,743 $607
$2,000 $1,667 $733 $934
$350 $292 $197 $95
$0 $0 $2,250 ($2,250)
$175 $175 $175 $0
$15,829 $15,829 $15,829 $0
$0 $0 $450 ($450)
| $178,185 $156,286 $137,974 $18,312 |
| $0 $41,769 |
1 $0 $95,529 |
1 $0 $137,298 |
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REVENUES:

Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll

Interest Income

Amenities Revenue

Sports Revenue

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES:

\dmini o

Management Fees - Onsite

Insurance

Other Current Charges

Permit Fees

Total Administrative

Maintenance:
Common Area
Security

Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff

Water - Irrigation

Irrigation Maintenance

Streetlighting
Electric

Landscape Maintenance
Common Area Maintenance

Lake Maintenance

Landscape Reserve

Contingency

Capital Reserve (1)

Misc. Maintenance
General Reserve

Total Common Area

R ion Facili
Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff

Pool Attendants
Refuse Service
Telephone
Electric

Cable

Pool Maintenance/Chemicals
Water/Sewer/Reclaim

Facility Maintenance - General

Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts
Facility Maintenance - Contingency

Lighting Repairs
Special Events

Office Supplies and Equipment

Janitorial
Recreation Passes

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/19 THRU 7/31/19 VARIANCE
$1,462,648 $1,462,648 $1,466,635 $3,987
$1,000 $833 $2,840 $2,006
$33,690 $28,075 $45,029 $16,954
$11,000 $9,167 $3,120 ($6,047)
| $1,508,338 $1,500,723 $1,517,624 $16,901 |
$110,470 $92,058 $92,058 $0
$62,789 $62,789 $60,884 $1,905
$3,818 $3,182 $2,133 $1,049
$1,635 $1,363 $1,491 ($128)
| $178,712 $159,392 $156,566 $2,825 |
$50,920 $42,433 $42,358 $75
$43,050 $35,875 $36,450 ($575)
$9,000 $7,500 $11,176 ($3,676)
$4,250 $3,542 $9,719 ($6,177)
$33,066 $27,555 $23,570 $3,985
$42,000 $35,000 $28,550 $6,450
$315,774 $263,145 $264,804 ($1,659)
$43,564 $36,303 $36,394 ($91)
$28,116 $23,430 $22,018 $1,412
$35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0
$1,985 $1,654 $0 $1,654
$15,565 $15,565 $15,656 ($91)
$2,986 $2,488 $1,503 $985
$26,759 $26,759 $26,759 $0
| $652,035 $556,250 $553,957 $2,292 |
$48,495 $40,413 $40,413 $0
$94,266 $78,555 $109,549 ($30,994)
$6,120 $5,100 $7,679 ($2,579)
$4,500 $3,750 $3,732 $18
$47,000 $39,167 $27,463 $11,704
$8,150 $6,792 $5,662 $1,130
$56,616 $47,180 $38,824 $8,356
$65,000 $54,167 $38,849 $15,318
$27,500 $22,917 $18,322 $4,595
$5,617 $4,681 $1,764 $2,917
$29,750 $24,792 $22,482 $2,310
$8,500 $7,083 $6,262 $821
$10,500 $8,750 $2,440 $6,310
$4,000 $3,333 $654 $2,679
$31,512 $26,260 $25,145 $1,115
$7,565 $6,304 $4,185 $2,119
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R ion Facility-Conti |
Repairs & Replacement

Pool Pump Reserve

Pool Leak Repairs

Soccer Field

Total Recreation Facility

Fitness Center

Staffing

Telephone

Electric

Cable

Facility Maintenance - General
Facility Maintenance - Preventative
Facility Maintenance - Contingency
Office Supplies and Equipment
Janitorial

Repair and Replacements

Total Exercise Facility
Total Maintenance

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH
Community Development District
RECREATION AND FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED BUDGET ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/19 THRU 7/31/19 VARIANCE

$79,025 $65,854 $114,913 ($49,058)

$6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $0

$5,000 $4,167 $0 $4,167

$21,250 $17,708 $0 $17,708
| $566,866 $473,472 $474,837 ($1,366)]

$47,500 $39,583 $0 $39,583

$1,092 $910 $0 $910

$12,300 $10,250 $9,890 $360

$4,169 $3,474 $0 $3,474

$8,000 $6,667 $7,210 ($543)

$7,500 $6,250 $2,546 $3,704

$5,000 $4,167 $4,817 ($650)

$2,664 $2,220 $304 $1916

$17,500 $14,583 $14,711 ($127)

$5,000 $4,167 $192 $3,975
| $110,725 $92,271 $39,669 $52,602 |
I $1,329,626 $1,121,992 $1,068,464 $53,529 |
| $1,508,338 $1,281,384 $1,225,030 $56,354 |
| $0 $292,594 |
$0 $736,000 |
$0 $1,028,595 |
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Revenues:

Assessment - Tax Roll
Interest Income
Miscellaneous Income

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

\dmini .
Supervisors Fees
FICA Expense
Engineering
Arbitrage
Dissemination
Assessment Roll
Attorney

Annual Audit
Trustee fees
Management Fees
Computer Time
Telephone

Postage

Printing & Binding
Records Storage
Insurance

Legal Advertising
Property Taxes
Office Supplies
Website Compliance
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions
Reserve

Transfer Out

Total Administrative

Month by Month Income Statement

Double Branch
Community Development District

General Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
$0 $35,181 $133,526 $1,419 $1,983 $934 $2,288 $551 $2,587 $0 $0 $0 $178,470
$1 $1 $1 $31 $44 $40 $35 $31 $33 $28 $0 $0 $245
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $622 $0 $0 $405 $0 $0 $0 $1,027
| $1 $35,182 $133,528 $1,450 $2,027 $1,596 $2,323 $582 $3,025 $28 $0 $0 $179,742 |
$1,000 $800 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $600 $800 $0 $0 $8,800
$77 $61 $61 $77 $77 $61 $77 $77 $46 $61 $0 $0 $673
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$611 $111 $111 $111 $111 $111 $211 $111 $111 $111 $0 $0 $1,711
$7,520 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,520
$2,265 $2,876 $2,452 $2,688 $2,904 $2,207 $2,712 $2,470 $2,400 $0 $0 $0 $22,973
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $2,100 $0 $0 $0 $4,600
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,815 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,815
$4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $4,997 $0 $0 $49,969
$162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $162 $178 $162 $162 $178 $0 $0 $1,652
$72 $29 $54 $7 $38 $47 $46 $12 $12 $37 $0 $0 $355
$316 $46 $138 $126 $190 $42 $51 $134 $137 $142 $0 $0 $1,322
$556 $295 $14 $135 $365 $19 $173 $144 $200 $306 $0 $0 $2,207
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$7,743 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,743
$0 $65 $63 $63 $72 $72 $70 $72 $72 $185 $0 $0 $733
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$1 $41 $1 $23 $44 $1 $22 $21 $21 $21 $0 $0 $197
$0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250
$175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,829 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,829
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $450 $0 $0 $450
| $25,494 $9,485 $8,854 $9,388 $12,207 $33,163 $9,536  $11,699  $10,858 $7,289 $0 $0 $137,974 |
($25,493) $25,698 $124,674 ($7,938) ($10,180) ($31,567) ($7,213) ($11,117) ($7,833) ($7,262) $0 $0 $41,769 |

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) I
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Double Branch

Community Development District
Month by Month Income Statement
Recreation Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Revenues:
Maintenance Assessments-Tax Roll $0 $289,114 $1,097,296 $11,663 $16,298 $7,677 $18,801 $4,528 $21,259 $0 $0 $0 $1,466,635
Interest Income $177 $158 $115 $351 $422 $363 $348 $320 $305 $281 $0 $0 $2,840
Amenities Revenue $2,772 $1,371 $3,524 $1,914 $3,478 $1,311 $3,486 $14,236 $7,466 $5,472 $0 $0 $45,029
Sports Revenue $0 $0 $0 $1,260 $0 $0 $0 $0 $600 $1,260 $0 $0 $3,120
Total Revenues I $2,948 $290,643 $1,100,935 $15,189 $20,197 $9,351 $22,635 $19,084 $29,630 $7,012 $0 $0 $1,517,624 I
Expenditures:
\dmini .,
Management Fees - Onsite $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $9,206 $0 $0 $92,058
Insurance $59,799 $0 $81 $0 $961 $286 $83 ($327) $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,884
Other Current Charges $184 $104 $200 $145 $128 $151 $123 $254 $578 $265 $0 $0 $2,133
Permit Fees $0 $27 $27 $27 $558 $0 $27 $54 $744 $27 $0 $0 $1,491
Total Administrative I $69,189 $9,337 $9,514 $9,378 $10,853 $9,643 $9,439 $9,187 $10,528 $9,497 $0 $0 $156,566 I
MAINTENANCE- Comimon Area
Security $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $4,236 $0 $0 $42,358
Security - Clay County Off Duty Sheriff $3,543 $3,432 $3,332 $3,940 $3,574 $4,380 $2,548 $3,554 $4,618 $3,531 $0 $0 $36,450
Water - Irrigation $178 $182 $189 $182 $395 ($24) $182 $182 $1,818 $7,893 $0 $0 $11,176
Irrigation Maintenance $0 $1,835 $0 $0 $0 $805 $4,900 $0 $1,574 $605 $0 $0 $9,719
Streetlighting $2,373 $2,373 $2,353 $2,353 $2,353 $2,353 $2,353 $2,353 $2,353 $2,353 $0 $0 $23,570
Electric $2,898 $3,082 $3,294 $2,145 $2,302 $2,618 $2,643 $2,381 $4,251 $2,936 $0 $0 $28,550
Landscape Maintenance $26,315 $26,315 $0 $30,311  $30,311 $30,311 $30,311 $30,311 $30,311 $30,311 $0 $0 $264,804
Common Area Maintenance $3,630 $1,596 $2,980 $1,574 $1,876 $2,969 $6,729 $9,174 $3,597 $2,270 $0 $0 $36,394
Lake Maintenance $2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $2,029 $2,562 $2,615 $2,638 $0 $0 $22,018
Landscape Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,000
Contingency $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Capital Reserve (1) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,656 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,656
Misc. Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $680 $0 $0 $0 $0 $295 $528 $0 $0 $1,503
General Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,759 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $26,759
Total Common Area I $45,202 $45,079 $18,413 $47,449 $47,075 $127,092 $55,929 $54,752 $55,667 $57,300 $0 $0 $553,957 I
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Double Branch
Community Development District

Month by Month Income Statement

Recreation Fund

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
R ion Facili
Aquatics & Fitness Manager/Staff $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $4,041 $0 $0 $40,413
Pool Attendants $7,434 $5,086 $4,164  $12,043 $4,775 $8,520 $9,390 $12,185 $22,116 $23,836 $0 $0 $109,549
Refuse Service $720 $720 $716 $711 $769 $709 $720 $722 $0 $1,892 $0 $0 $7,679
Telephone $409 $373 $372 $375 $235 $278 $522 $289 $342 $536 $0 $0 $3,732
Electric $2,950 $2,405 $2,600 $2,421 $2,229 $1,876 $1,976 $2,516 $4,889 $3,601 $0 $0 $27,463
Cable $556 $557 $558 $570 $570 $570 $570 $570 $570 $570 $0 $0 $5,662
Pool Maintenance/Chemicals $4,152 $4,152 $4,191 $4,191 $2,567 $3,604 $4,682 $3,094 $4,295 $3,893 $0 $0 $38,824
Water/Sewer/Reclaim $3,672 $5,455 $3,315 $3,302 $3,300 $1,810 $4,593 $2,361 $5,537 $5,503 $0 $0 $38,849
Facility Maintenance - General $2,291 $2,281 $0 $2,295 $0 $2,278 $2,291 $2,292 $2,301 $2,293 $0 $0 $18,322
Facility Maintenance - Preventative Contracts $1,299 $0 $0 $155 $0 $0 $155 $0 $0 $155 $0 $0 $1,764
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $2,479 $2,470 $0 $2,480 $709 $2,481 $4,400 $2,480 $2,498 $2,485 $0 $0 $22,482
Lighting Repairs $708 $697 $698 $711 $0 $687 $711 $628 $710 $712 $0 $0 $6,262
Special Events $0 $1,034 $720 $0 $205 $0 $157 $0 $285 $40 $0 $0 $2,440
Office Supplies and Equipment $0 $98 $99 $0 $50 $0 $0 $0 $407 $0 $0 $0 $654
Janitorial $2,894 $2,674 $2,079 $2,079 $2,940 $2,643 $2,079 $2,668 $3,010 $2,079 $0 $0 $25,145
Recreation Passes $0 $681 $232 $0 $0 $913 $230 $0 $1,990 $139 $0 $0 $4,185
Repairs & Replacement $7,517 $2,316 $9,022 $19,453 $8,464 $28,626 $8,620 $3,869 $22,729 $4,298 $0 $0 $114,913
Pool Pump Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,500
Pool Leak Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Soccer Fields $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
I $41,123 $35,040 $32,808 $54,827  $30,855 $65,537 $45,138 $37,716 $75,721 $56,073 $0 $0 $474,837 I

Exercise Facili
Staffing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Telephone $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Electric $1,816 $973 $610 $517 $461 $614 $648 $961 $1,509 $1,781 $0 $0 $9,890
Cable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Facility Maintenance - General $666 $665 $2,937 $187 $2,488 $267 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,210
Facility Maintenance - Preventative $0 $763 $0 $278 $360 $568 $0 $288 $0 $288 $0 $0 $2,546
Facility Maintenance - Contingency $0 $0 $2,387 $0 $2,430 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,817
Office Supplies and Equipment $39 $0 $0 $91 $0 $0 $70 $0 $70 $33 $0 $0 $304
Janitorial $1,286 $1,228 $1,284 $1,802 $2,110 $1,186 $1,370 $1,951 $1,246 $1,246 $0 $0 $14,711
Repair and Replacements $0 $0 $192 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192
Total Exercise Facility I $3,807 $3,630 $7,410 $2,876 $7,849 $2,635 $2,087 $3,200 $2,826 $3,348 $0 $0 $39,669 I

Total Expenses I $159,321 $93,086 $68,144 $114,530 $96,632 $204,907 $112,594 $104,856 $144,742 $126,219 $0 $0 $1,225,030 I
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) [(5156,372) $197,557 $1,032,790 ($99,341) ($76,434) ($195,556) ($89,959) ($85,772) ($115,112) ($119,206) $0 $0  $292,594 |
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REVENUES:

Interest Income

Landscape Reserve - Transfer In
Capital Reserve - Transfer In

Pool Pump Reserve - Transfer in
General Reserve - Transfer in
General Fund Reserve- Transfer in

TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES:
Other Current Charges
Landscape Reserve
Capital Projects
Pool Pump Reserve
General Reserve
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District
Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/19 THRU 7/31/19  VARIANCE
$1,000 $833 $2,115 $1,282
$35,000 $35,000 $35,000 $0
$15,565 $15,565 $15,656 $91
$6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $0
$26,759 $26,759 $26,759 $0
$15,829 $15,829 $15,829 $0
[ $100,653 $100,486 $101,859 $1,373
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
| $0 $0 $0 $0
[ $100,653 $101,859
[ $938919 $1,045,821
[$1,039,572 $1,147,680
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Revenues:
Special Assessments - Tax Roll
Assessments- Prepayment
Interest Income

TOTAL REVENUES
Expenditures:
Series 2013 A-1
Interest Expense - 11/1

Interest Expense - 5/1
Principal Expense 5/1

Series 2013 A-2

Interest Expense - 11/1

Prepayment Call 11/1

Interest Expense - 5/1

Principal Expense 5/1

Principal Expense 5/1 (Prepayment)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES)

Other Sources/(Uses)

Interfund Transfer In and (Out)
Other Debt Service Cost

TOTAL OTHER
Net change in Fund Balance
FUND BALANCE - Beginning

FUND BALANCE - Ending

DOUBLE BRANCH

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Series 2013 A-1, & 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Bonds

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For The Period Ending July 31,2019

ADOPTED PRORATED ACTUAL
BUDGET THRU 7/31/19  THRU 7/31/19 VARIANCE
$1,962,561 $1,962,561 $1,969,107 $6,546

$0 $0 $8,699 $8,699
$6,000 $5,000 $38,402 $33,402
$1,968,561 $1,967,561 $2,016,207 $48,646
$397,144 $397,144 $397,144 $0
$397,144 $397,144 $397,144 $0
$955,000 $955,000 $955,000 $0
$60,663 $60,663 $60,519 $144
$25,000 $25,000 $105,000 ($80,000)
$60,663 $60,663 $57,500 $3,163
$85,000 $85,000 $80,000 $5,000
$0 $0 $10,000 ($10,000)
$1,980,614 $1,980,614 $2,062,308 ($81,694)|
($12,053) ($46,100)
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 |
($12,053) ($46,100)
$589,465 $1,537,965
$577,412 $1,491,865
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DOUBLE BRANCH

Community Development District
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures

For The Period Ending July 31,2019

SERIES
2013 A-1 AND A-2

REVENUES:
Interest Income $906
TOTAL REVENUES $906

EXPENDITURES:

Capital Outlay - Series 2013 Al and A2 $0
Cost of Issuance $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $0

EXCESS REVENUES (EXPENDITURES) |

$906

FUND BALANCE - Beginning |

$49,619

FUND BALANCE - Ending |

$50,525
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Double Branch

Community Development District

Long Term Debt Report

Series 2013 A-1 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate:

1.3%-4.25%

Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $868,932
Reserve Fund Balance: $868,932
Bonds outstanding - 9/30/2013 $24,850,000
Less: November 1,2013 $0
Less: May 1,2014 (Mandatory) ($860,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Mandatory) ($875,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Mandatory) ($890,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Mandatory) ($910,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Mandatory) ($930,000)
Less: May 1,2019 (Mandatory) ($955,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $19,430,000
Series 2013 A-2 Special Assessment Refunding Bonds

Interest Rate: 5.750%
Maturity Date: 5/1/34
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% Max Annual on Outstanding
Reserve Fund Requirement: $96,478
Reserve Fund Balance: $96,478
Bonds outstanding- 9/30/2013 $2,900,000
Less: November 1,2013 (Prepayment) ($145,000)
Less: May 1,2014 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: November 1, 2014 (Prepayment) ($75,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 1,2015 (Prepayment) ($45,000)
Less: November 1, 2015 (Prepayment) ($50,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2,2016 (Prepayment) ($35,000)
Less: November 1, 2016 (Prepayment) ($55,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Mandatory) ($75,000)
Less: May 2,2017 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 1,2018 (Prepayment) ($5,000)
Less: November 1, 2018 (Prepayment) ($105,000)
Less: May 1,2019 (Mandatory) ($80,000)
Less: May 2,2019 (Prepayment) ($10,000)
Current Bonds Outstanding $1,910,000
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Fiscal Year 2019 Assessments Receipts Summary

SERIES 2013A RECREATION
# UNITS DEBT SERVICE | GENERALFUND | FUND 0&M
ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED 08&M ASSESSED ASSESSED TOTAL ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED NET 45,481 1,962,703.38 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,602,459.05
TOTAL ASSESSED 45,481 1,962,703.38 177,889.82 1,461,865.84 3,602,459.05
SUMMARY OF TAX ROLL RECEIPTS
SERIES 2013A RECREATION
DEBT SERVICE | GENERALFUND | FUND 0&M
CLAY COUNTY DISTRIBUTION DATE RECEIVED | TOTAL RECEIVED RECEIVED 0&M RECEIPTS RECEIPTS
1 11/14/18 71,071.28 38,721.28 3,509.51 28,840.49
2 11/30/18 641,388.80 349,443.52 31,671.85 260,273.43
3 12/10/18 2,216,371.84 1,207,530.87 109,444.68 899,396.29
4 12/19/18 487,681.85 265,700.40 24,081.78 197,899.67
5 01/17/19 28,741.30 15,658.93 1,419.25 11,663.12
6 02/20/19 40,161.99 21,881.19 1,983.20 16,297.60
7 03/21/19 18,917.13 10,306.49 934.13 7,676.51
8 04/12/19 46,330.83 25,242.11 2,287.82 18,800.90
9 05/13/19 11,158.63 6,079.48 551.01 4,528.14
10 06/11/19 13,234.82 7,210.64 653.54 5,370.64
TAX CERTIFICATES 06/26/19 39,153.54 21,331.76 1,933.41 15,888.37
TOTAL TAX ROLL RECEIPTS [ 3,614,212.01]  1,969,106.67 ] 178,470.18]  1,466,635.16
PERCENT COLLECTED TOTAL DEBT 0&M
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 100.33% 100.33% 100.33%







Double Branch

Community Development District

Check Run Summary

August 30,2019

Fund Date Check No. Amount
General Fund
Payroll 8/19/19 50782-50786 $ 723.50
Sub-Total $ 723.50
Accounts Payable 8/9/19 1536-1539 $ 8,291.41
8/19/19 1540 $ 700.00
Sub-Total $ 8,991.41
Recreation Fund
Accounts Payable 8/1/19 6060-6063 $ 1,120.25
8/9/19 6064-6072 $ 18,249.10
8/15/19 6073-6084 $ 24,455.85
8/22/19 6085-6102 $ 60,495.44
Sub-Total $ 104,320.64
Capital Reserve Fund
Accounts Payable
Sub-Total $ -
|Total $ 114,035.55




Attendance Sheet

District Name: Double Branch, CDD

Board Meeting Date: August 12, 2019

Name In Attendance Fee
1 Cindy Nelsen {/ YES-$200
Chairperson

2 Charles Horton v YES - $200

Assistant Secretary
. v

3 Andre Lanier YES - $200
Assistant Secrefary

4  Chad Davis v YES - $200
Assistant Secretary

5  Scott Thomas / YES - $200
Assistant Secretary

The Supervisors present at the above-referenced meeting should be cempensated accordingly.

ApprovWayment:
(1) £/ /is
District(i\//[{n@ Signature Déte *

PLEASE RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO HANNAH SMITH




AP300R
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 -

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVWPUTER CHECK REG STER
08/ 30/ 2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - GENERAL FUND
BANK A GENERAL FUND

CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
8/09/19 00104 7/02/19 301086 201907 310-51300- 48000 *
NOTI CE OF PUBLI C HEARI NG
CLAY T(]DAY
8/09/19 00035 8/01/19 2082 201908 310 51300 34000 *
AUG MANAGEMENT FEES
8/01/19 2082 201908 310-51300- 35100 *
AUG | NFORM TECHNOLOGY
8/01/19 2082 201908 310- 51300 31300 *
AUG DI SSEM NATI ON SERVI
8/ 01/ 19 2082 201908 310- 51300 51000 *
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES
8/ 01/ 19 2082 201908 310-51300-42000 *
POSTAGE
8/ 01/ 19 2082 201908 310-51300-42500 *
COPI ES
8/ 01/ 19 2082 201908 310-51300-41000 *
TELEPHONE
GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES
8/09/19 00015 7/ 31/ 19 109070 201906 310 51300 31500 *
JUN GENERAL COUNSEL
HODPI NG GREEN & SAI\/B
8/ 09/ 19 00015 7/31/19 109071 201906 310 51300 31500 *
JUN MONTHLY MEETI NG
HO:’PI NG GREEN & SAIVB
8/ 19/ 19 00027 8/07/19 18601 201908 310 51300 31200 *

ARB SER 2013 FYE 2/28/19
GRAU & ASSCOCI ATES

TOTAL FOR BANK A
TOTAL FOR REG STER

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

RUN 8/29/ 19 PAGE 1
AMOUNT ... CHECK. . ...
AVOUNT u
184. 82
184. 82 001536
 4,996.92 )
161. 83
111. 08
7.21
137. 70
277. 20
14. 36
5, 706. 30 001537
-~ " e05.75
605. 75 001538
© O 1,794.84
1,794.54 001539
"~ 70000 77
700. 00 001540
8, 991. 41
8,991. 41



Attt

Ned peter auaywgr wewejmprs ket iz urmge omdee;

3513 US. Hwy. 17 » Fleming lsland, FL 32003
Phone; {904) 2G4-3200

1902 ATA North, Unit 103 » Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32082

Phone: (904} 285-8831

Advertising Invoice

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

C/O GMS 475 WEST TOWN PLACE
SUITE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092

Cust#:986814
Ad#:301086
Phone#:204-940-5850
Date:07/02/2019

Salesperson: Clay Legals Classification: Legal Notice

Ad Size: 1.0x 7.40

Advertisement Information:

| ___ Description

‘ " Sgart : ” St9p }| T

ll Cost/Day Total

[Clay Today [07/18/2019 [ 0722502019 2

I 9241 184.82

Payment Information:
Date: Order#
0770272019 301086

Type
BILLED ACCOUNT

Total Amount: 184,82
Tax: 0.00
Amount Due: 184:82

Attention: Requests for credits or refunds for early cancellations must be made within 90 days.

Ad Copy

‘NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
TO CONSIDER THE
ADOFPTION OF THE FISCAL
YEAR 20192020 BUDGETS;
AND NOTICE OF REGULAR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS'

MEETING
DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY
DEYELOPMENT MSTRICT

The Board of Supervisors {"Board™ of
the Double Branch Comnuunity
Development District ("District™) will
fold a public hearing on August 32,
2019 at 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation
Oaks Amenity Center, 845 Oakieal
Plantation Parkway, Orange ParX,
Florida 32065 for the purpose of
hearing eommnents and ohiections on
ihe adoption of the propased budgets
("Proposed Budget") of the District
for the fiscal year beginning Cetaber
1, 2018 and ending Sepiember 30,
2020 (‘Fiscal Year 2019/20200, A
reguiar hoard meeting of the District
will also he heid ai that tine where
the Board may consider any other
business that may properly come
hefore i, A copy of the agenda and
Proposed Budget may be oblained at
the offices of the District Manager,
Governmenial Management Services,
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St
Augustine, Fierida 32082, (904)
240-5860 ("Diatrict Manager's Gffiee"),
during normal husiness hours,

‘The pubtie hearing and meeting are
open to the public and will be
conducted in aecordance with the
provisions of Florida law. The puhlic
hearing and meeting may be

a2z

/f {/(7; 5/7'5‘?—‘ L/Cfﬁ




of I

Qs v WD)
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA

PUBLISHER AFFIDAVIT

CLAY TODAY
Published Weekly

Orange Park, Florida

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF CLAY:

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Jon Cantrell, who on oath says that he is the publisher of the
"Clay Today" a newspaper published weekly at Orange Park in
Clay County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement
being a

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

in the matter of

201%/2020 BUDGETS

LEGAL: 44405 ORDER: 301086

was published in said newspaper in the issues:

07/18/2019
07/25/2019

Affiant further says that said "Clay Today" is a newspaper published

at Orange Park, in said Clay County, Fiorida, and that the said newspaper
has heretofore been continuously published in said Clay County, Florida,
weekly, and has been entered as Periodical material matter at the post
office in Orange Park, in said Clay County, Florids, for period of one

year next proceeding the first publication of the attached copy of

advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid nor promised
any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or
refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in

the said newspaper.

e’f'{ ’fﬁ

Sworn to me and subscribed before me 07/25/2019.

g f\" . §
g CHR.[ST]E LOU WAYNE
MY COMM]SSION #GG24173 §

3515 US HWY 17 Suite A, Fleming Isiand FL 32003
Telephone (904) 264-3200 - FAX (904) 264-3285
E-Mail: Christie@opcfla.com

NOTICE OF -
PUBLIC HEARING
TO . CONSIDER THE
ADOPTION OF THE FISCAL
YEAR . 2019/2020 BUDGETS;
_AND NOTICE OF REGULAR

MEETING
DOUBLE - BREANCH “COMMUNITY
DEVELOFMENT DISTRICT

{ The Board'of Supervisors {"Board") of

the Douhle Branch Community

2019 st 6:00 p.m. at the Plantation
Oaks Amenity Centier, 845 Oaltieal
Plantation Parkway, Orange Park,
Florida 32085 for the purpose of
" hearing comments and objections on
the adoption of the proposed budgets
('Propnsed Budget') of the District
for:the fiscal year beginning October
1, 2019 and ending September 30,
2020 ("Fiscal Year 2019R020%). A
‘regular board meeting of the District
will also be held at that {ime where
the ‘Board may consider any other

.

hefore it. A copy of the agenda and
Proposed Budget may be obtained at
.the offices of the District Manager,
Governmental Management Services,
475 West Town Place, Suite 114, St
Augustine, Florida 320582, (304)
940-5850 ("District Manager's Office”),
during normal husiness hours:

The public hearing and meeting are
-open-ito the public and will he

provisions of Florida law. The pubtic
hearing and meetmg may be
continued {o a date, time, and place
to be specified on the recurd at the
meeting. . There may be occasions
whexi. Board Sppervisors or District
‘- Staff’ may pa_rtlczpate hy speaker
telephone, . .
Any person requiring special
because :of a_ disability or physical
impairment.. . should contact the
District Managers Office -at least

meeting: ll' you are hearing or speech

1mpa1red p!e.zse contact the Florida
Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or
1-800-955-8771 {FTY) / 1-000-955-8770

District Manager's Office.
Lach person who decides to appeat

any decision made by the Board with

respect to any matler considered at
the public hearing or meeting is
advised that person will need a

proceedings is made, including the

téstimony and evidence wpon which
such appeai is to be based.

James Perry

Distriet Manager

Legal 44405 puhllshed Juiy 18 and

“July 25, 2019 in Clay Countys Clay

Today ncwspaper
-

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' .

' Development District ("Distriet" will |
hold a public hearing on August 12, .

husiness that may properly come-

conducted -in accordance with the’

"accommodations. at  this meeting

forty-eight.-(48) hours prior to the:

{Voice), for aid in contacting the i

record- of proceedings and that |
dccordingly, the person may need to |
‘énsure that a verbalim record of the |-

about:blan]

7/2/2019, 1:48 PM



Governmental Management Services, LLC H
1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Due Date: 8/1/19

Bill To: 5}} %:; U el iﬁ il Case:
Double Branch CDD s I 1 P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place [M UG 652008 1
Suite 114 A L/
3t. Augustine, FL. 32092
B2y
Description Hours/Qty - . Rate Amount
Management Fees - August 2019 /. 370, 575 2400 4,996.92
Information Technology - August 2019 e KT 161,83
Dissemination Agent Services - August 2019 ~#— 3/% 111.08
Office Supplies 570 7.21
Postage L3 AD 137.70
Copies A 277.20
Telephone  2// 0 14,36
i _
/- %% ;’%
N
Total $5,706.30
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due 06




Hopping Green & Sams ’J;ﬁx’\)

Attorneys and Counselors : P e N
f// /‘;i T Yt
119 S, Monroa Street, Ste. 300 Pl @}f} ; o
P.0. Box 8526 I i
Taflahassee, FL 32314 } s A
850.222.7500

Double Branch Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

General
DBRNCH 00001 JMW
IiOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
MW Review public records request; confer with staff. 0.30 hrs
JMW Respond to auditor request. : 0.30 hrs
AHJ Confer with Hogge regarding budget hearing.- 0.10 hrs
IJMW Respond to auditor request. 0.30 hrs
APA Prepare audit response for fiscal year end 2018. 1.20 hrs
MGC Review auditor letter. 0.20 hrs
06/26/19  IMW Review draft audit report; confer with staff regarding same. 0.80 hrs
Total fees for this matter ' $605.00
DISBURSEMENTS
Document Reproduction 0.75
Total disbursements for this matter $0.75
MATTER SUMMARY
Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal (.10 hrs 125 /hr $12.50
Papp, Annie M. - Paralegal 1.20 hrs - 125 /hr $150.00
Walters, Jason M. . 1.70 hrs 235 /hr $399.50
Collazo, Mike 0.20 hrs 215 /hr $43.00
TOTAL FEES $605.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS ' _ $0.75

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER

BILLING SUMMARY



Double Branch CDD-General Coun Bill No, 109070

Jaskolski, Amy H. - Paralegal
Papp, Annie M. - Paralegal
Walters, Jason M,

Collazo, Mike

TOTAL FEES
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

0.10 hrs
1.20 hrs
1.70 hrs
0.20 hrs

Please include the bill number on vour check.

$12.50
$150.00
$399.50
$43.00

$605.00
$0.75

$605.75



Hopping Green & Sams

Atlomeys and Counselors - / /é’ (//’ D

119 . Monroe Street, Ste. 300
P.0. Box 6526
TaBahassee, FL 32314 / / / 0 ")’J -~
850.222.7500

S

e T e S R e s e e T i STATEMENT e S e S e e S T S ==

ber--10

Double Branch Community Development District : 2
Billed through 06/30/2019

c/o GMS, LLC
475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092

ting (OR&M)
DBRNCH 00101 JMW

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
MW Meeting preparation; review agenda package materials; conference with staff.

IMW Meeting preparation; travel to and attend regular board meeting; return travel.

IJMW Prepare for and attend agenda conference call.

Total fees for this matter $1,700.00
DISBURSEMENTS

Travel 94.54
Total disbursements for this matter $94.54

MATTER SUMMARY
TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $94.54
TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS MATTER $1,794.54

BILLING SUMMARY

TOTAL FEES $1,700.00
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $94.54

TOTAL CHARGES FOR THIS BILL

Please include the bill number on vour check.



Grau and Associates

951 W. Yamato Road, Suite 280
Boca Raton, FL 33431-
www.graucpa.com

Phone: 561-994-9299 Fax: 561-994-5823

Double Branch Community Development District
1001 Bradford Way
Kingston, TN 37763

SERVICE AMOUNT

3 700.00

Current Amount Due

0-30 31-60 61 - 90 91 -120 Over 120 Balance
700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.00

Fayment due upon receipt.



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/01/19 00751

18/01/19 00092
8/01/19 00208
8/01/19 00752
8/09/19 00753

" 8/09/19 00002

8/09/19 00049
8/09/19 00208
8/09/19 00186

8/09/19 00297

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

08/ 30/ 2019 ***

I N\VO CE

" 7/23/19 2081

EVENT STAFF THRU 7/ 18/ 19

7/19/19-7/25/19 SECURI TY

DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND

... EXPENSED TO.. .
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

7/27/19 07272019 201907 300- 36900- 10300
RENTAL DEPGSI T REFUND

VENDOR NAME

CHRI STI NE DAVI ES
201907 300 36900 10300
GO\/ERNI\/ENI'AL I\/ANAGEI\/EN'I' SER\/I CES
7/ 29/ 19 07292019 201907 300 36900 10300
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

7/ 27/ 19 07272019 201907 300 36900 10300
RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND

RAI\/U\IA DIAZ

8/ 02/ 19 08022019 201908 300 36900 10300
RENTAL REPCSI T REFUND

7/19/19 33444

7/ 26/ 19-8/1/19 SECURI TY

7/31/19 256

ALVETRA Gl BBS— DAVI S

7/ 31/ 19 07312019 201907 300 20200 10200
JUL RECREATI ON ELECTRI C
7/31/19 07312019 201907 300-20200- 10200
JUL COMMON AREA ELECTRI C
7/31/19 07312019 201907 300-20200- 10200
JUL FI TNESS ELECTRI C
7/31/19 07312019 201907 300-20200- 10200
JUL STREETLI GHTI NG

CLAY ELECTRI C C@DERATI VE

201907 320 57200 63100
REPAI RED HANDSET

CUSI CK CO\/MJNI CATI O\IS
8/ 05/ 19 08052019 201907 300 36900 10300
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD

8/ 01/ 19 13129558 201908 320 57200 46300
AUG POCL MAI NTENANCE

P(I]_SURE

201906 320 57200 46400
JUN PRESSURE WASHI NG

I NC.

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

I NC

Rl VERSI DE MANAGEMENT SERVI CES,

STATUS

RUN

8/29/ 19 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
100. 00
100. 00 006060
125.25
125. 25 006061
795.00
795.00 006062
100.00
100. 00 006063
100.00
100. 00 006064
601.00
,936. 00
, 781. 00
,353. 00
10, 671. 00 006065
1s8.00
158.00 006066
63.00
630. 00 006067
,107.49
2,107. 49 006068
,465.65

1, 465. 65

006069



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 8/29/19 PACE 2

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 - 08/30/2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
8/09/19 00297 8/01/19 254 201908 320-57200- 61000 * 2,079.00
AUG JANI TORI AL SERVI CES
Ri VERSI DE MANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES I NC 2,079.00 006070
8/09/19 00297 8/01/19 255 201908 330 57200 61100 * 1, 005. 42
AUG JANI T SRVC- FI TNESS
Ri VERSI DE MANAGENENI' SER\/I CES I NC 1, 005. 42 006071
8/09/19 00399 8/ 01/ 19 09761617 201908 330 57200 50000 * 32.54
BASE CHARCE
XEROX CO?PO?ATI G\l 32. 54 006072
8/ 15/ 19 00172 8/ 07/ 19 08072019 201908 320 57200 43500 * 88. 06
3713-1 THOUSAND QAKS DR
8/ 07/ 19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 28.58
3701-1 THOUSAND QAKS DR
8/ 07/ 19 08072019 201908 320 57200 43500 * 27.82
3659-1 THOUSAND OQAKS DR
8/07/19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 26. 30
1940-1 WOODWORTH DR
8/07/19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 32.38
603-1 WATERFORD OAKS DR
8/07/19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 41.74
1505-1 CANOPY OAKS DR
8/07/19 08072019 201908 320- 57200 43500 * 32.38
3178-1 WANDERI NG OAKS DR
8/07/19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 27.82
1206- 1 BEDROCK DR
8/ 07/ 19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 1,101. 44
1591-1 CANOPY OAKS DR
8/ 07/ 19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 1, 469. 41
566-1 OAKLEAF VI LLAGE PRW
8/ 07/ 19 08072019 201908 320-57200- 43500 * 144. 38
716-1 WAKEMONT DR
CLAY CClJNTY UTI LI TY AUTHCRI TY 3,020. 31 006073
8/ 15/ 19 00285 8/ 12/ 19 SSI 09099 201907 320 57200 34510 * 516. 25
JUL EMPLOYMENT FEE
8/ 12/ 19 SSI 09099 201907 320-57200- 34510 * 187. 50
JUL SCHEDULI NG FEE
CLAY COJNTY SHERI FF S O:FI CE 703.75 006074
8/ 15/ 19 00755 8/ 11/ 19 08112019 201908 300 36900 10300 * 100. 00
RENTAL DEPGCSI T REFUND

DORREN SPARROW 100. 00 006075

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 8/29/19 PAGE 3

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 - 08/30/2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT ....CHECK . ...
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS AMOUNT #
8/ 15/ 19 00092 8/ 07/ 19 2086 201903 320-57200- 41000 * 99. 00
MAR PHONES
8/07/19 2086 201903 320-57200- 49300 * 26. 95
MAR PERM TS/ LI CENSES
8/07/19 2086 201903 320-57200- 49400 * 62. 94
MAR SPECI AL EVENTS
8/ 07/ 19 2086 201903 320-57200-51000 * 287. 88
MAR OFFI CE SUPPLI ES
8/ 07/ 19 2086 201903 320-57200- 63100 * 1,897.65
MAR REPAI R & REPLACEMENTS
8/ 07/ 19 2086 201903 320-57200- 34600 * 610. 55
MAR AQUA STAFF/ ATTENDANTS
C-‘,O\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 2,984.97 006076
8/ 15/ 19 00092 8/ 07/ 19 2087 201906 320 57200 41000 * 98. 58
JUN PHONE
8/ 07/ 19 2087 201906 320 57200- 49300 * 26. 95
JUN PERM TS/ LI CENSES
8/ 07/ 19 2087 201906 320-57200- 49400 * 221. 96
JUN SPECI AL EVENTS
8/ 07/ 19 2087 201906 320-57200-51000 * 119. 42
JUN OFFI CE SUPPLI ES
8/ 07/ 19 2087 201906 320-57200- 63100 * 1,244.11
JUN REPAI R & REPLACEMENTS
8/07/19 2087 201906 320-57200- 34600 * 171. 00
JUN AQUA STAFF/ ATTENDANTS
GO\/ERNI\/ENI'AL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SERVI CES 1, 882. 02 006077
8/ 15/ 19 00092 8/07/19 2088 201907 320 57200 41000 * 100. 98
JUL PHONES
8/ 07/ 19 2088 201907 320-57200-49300 * 26.95
JUL PERM TS/ LI CENSES
8/ 07/ 19 2088 201907 320-57200-49400 * 40.01
JUL SPECI AL EVENTS
8/ 07/ 19 2088 201907 320-57200- 34600 * 57.00
JUL AQUA STAFF/ ATTENDANTS
8/ 07/ 19 2088 201907 320-57200-63100 * 352. 67
JUL REPAI R & REPLACEMENTS
8/07/19 2088 201907 320-57200- 62000 * 138. 61
JUL REC. PASSES
GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEI\/ENT SER\/I CES 716. 22 006078
8/ 15/ 19 00092 8/01/19 2083 201908 310 51300 34000 * 9, 205. 83
AUG FACI LI TY MNGW REC

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES 9, 205. 83 006079

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 15/ 19 00092

' 8/15/19 00092
' 8/15/19 00756
' 8/15/19 00754
8/15/19 00208
8/22/19 00506
8/22/19 00028

8/22/19 00261

'8/22/19 00757

" 8/22/19 00092

DATE | NVO CE

8/01/19 2084

8/06/19 2085

EVENT STAFF THRU 8/1/19

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

08/ 30/ 2019 ***

DOUBLE BRANCH -

REC FUND

BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
.... ...EXPENSED TO ..

YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

201908 320-57200-12000
AUG FACI LI TY MNGW AMENI TY

GO\/ERNI\/ENTAL I\/ANAGEIVENT SER\/I CES

201908 300 36900 10300

GO\/ERNI\/ENI'AL I\/ANAGEI\/EN'I' SEF\’\/I CES

8/ 11/ 19 08112019 201908 300 36900 10300
LASHAE SPI NKS
8/ ll/ 19 08112019 201908 300 36900 10300

RENTAL DEPCSI T REFU

RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND

I\/ERLY DEROY

8/ 12/ 19 08122019 201908 320 57200 34510
M DDLE VI LLAGE CDD
8/ 04/ 19 9112126 201907 320 57200 34500
ALLI ED UNI VERSAL
8/ 20/ 19 lﬁ989 201908 320 57200 46610

SECURI TY 8/2/19-8/8/19

7/1/19-7/31/19 SECURI TY

8/20/19 7265
8/20/19 7265
SHI

TOR BURG&FI RE SYSTEM

ATLANI'I C COVPANI ES

63 201908 330 57200 61100
MAX ROLL 15
63 201908 330-57200-61100
PPl NG

ERC WPI NG PRODUCTS

8/ 17/ 19 08172019 201908 300 36900 10300
ERI C GRI FFI N
201907 320 57200 46600

RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND

_silé/ig'zgﬁé
8/19/19 2089
JUL

8/19/19 2089
oL

J
8/ 19/ 19 2089

JUL REPAI R/ REPLACEMENT

L FACI L MAI NT- GENERA

201907 320- 57200 46620

FACI L MAI NT- CONTI NGEN

201907 320-57200- 46630

LI GHTI NG REPAI

RS
201907 320-57200- 63100

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

VENDOR NAME

I NC.

STATUS

RUN  8/29/19 PAGE 4
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
4,041. 25
4,041.25 006080
~ 906.50
906. 50 006081
- 10000
100. 00 006082
-~ 7500
75.00 006083
- 720000
720.00 006084
4,235,790
4,235.79 006085
- 30000
300. 00 006086
- 825
142. 95
1,005. 45 006087
- 10000
100. 00 006088
~ 2,293.00
2, 485. 00
712. 00
1,925. 00



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 - 08/30/2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
8/ 19/ 19 2089 201907 320-57200- 46400 *
L COVMON AREA NAI NT
8/ 19/ 19 2089 201907 320-57200- 46300 *
JUL POOL MAI NTENANCE
8/ 19/ 19 2089 201907 320-57200- 46800 *
JUL LAKE NAI NTENANCE
8/ 19/ 19 2089 201907 320-57200- 63200 *
JUL M SC. MAI NTENANCE
G{NERNNENTAL MANAGENENT SERVICES
8/ 22/ 19 00092 8/ 20/ 19 2090 201908 300 36900 10300 *
FACI L EVENT THRU 8/ 15/ 19
CCNERNNENTAL NANAGENENT SERVICES
8/ 22/ 19 00422 7/29/19 50427018 201907 320 57200 63100 *
ELKAY WATER COOLER
THE HCNE DEPOT PRO
8/ 22/ 19 00422 8/15/19 50741221 201908 320 57200 61000 *

JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
THE F[WE DEPCW PRC

8/22/19 00647  8/06/ 19 080619MG 201908 320- 57200- 63100 *
REPLACED EVAC PANEL

JSC SYSTENB
8/ 22/ 19 00024 8/ 01/ 19 446126 201908 320 57200 46800 *
AUG LAKE MAI NTENANCE
THE LAKE DOCTCRS I NC.
8/ 22/ 19 00208 8/19/19 08192019 201908 320 57200 34510 *

8/9/19-8/15/19 SECURI TY
M DDLE VILLAGE CDD

8/22/19 00415  7/27/19 110054 201908 320- 57200- 49400 *

BACK TO SCHOCOL PARTY
PROGRESSIVE ENTERTAINNENT
8/ 22/ 19 00297 8/ 20/ 19 257 201908 320 57200 46400 *
AUG PREASURE WASHI NG SRVC
RIVERSIDE NANAGENENT SERVICES I NC
8/ 22/ 19 00758 8/17/19 08172019 201908 300 36900 10300 *

RENTAL DEPCSI T REFUND
SHI RLEY ROBERTS

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

RUN 8/29/19

2,
1,

N !

AMOUNT

270.
786.
6009.
527.
451,
. 861.
380.
128,
. 020.
540.
395,
652.

100.

00
00
00
69

12,507, 89
481,50
8692
380,97
312082
2,020:00
5%0:09
395,00
652,80

100. 00

90?0?9
90?0?0
?0?0?1
90?0?2
90?0?3
90?0?4
90?0?5
?0?0?6
90?0?7

006098



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COMPUTER CHECK REA STER  RUN 8/29/19
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2019 - 08/30/2019 *** DOUBLE BRANCH - REC FUND
BANK B RECREATI ON FUND
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME STATUS AMOUNT
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
8/ 22/ 19 00382 7/01/19 91714801 201907 330-57200-61100 * 60. 25
7/1/19 MAT CLEAN NG
7/08/19 91714821 201907 330-57200- 61100 * 60. 25
7/ 8/ 19 MAT CLEAN NG
7/ 15/ 19 91714841 201907 330-57200- 61100 * 60. 25
7/ 15/ 19 MAT CLEANI NG
7/ 22/ 19 91714861 201907 330-57200- 61100 * 60. 25
7122/ 19 MAT CLEANI NG
UNI FI RST CORPORATI ON
8/ 22/ 19 00672 7/ 31/ 19 1022 201907 320-57200- 35100 * 605. 11
| RRI GATI ON REPAI R
VERDEGO, LLC
8/ 22/ 19 00672 8/ 01/ 19 1074 201908 320-57200-46200 * 30, 310. 77
AUG LANDSCAPE NAI NTENANCE
VERDEGO, LLC
8/ 22/ 19 00672 8/12/19 1121 201908 320-57200- 63100 * 1, 549. 62
REPLACED CONTROLLER
VERDEGO, LLC
TOTAL FOR BANK B 104, 320. 64
TOTAL FOR REG STER 104, 320. 64

DBBR DOUBLE BRANCH HSM TH

241. 00 006099
605.11 006100
30, 310. 77 006101

1, 549. 62 006102



From: OQakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject; DBCDD refund of deposit request - CHRISTINE DAV!E%:
Date; July 27, 2019 at 7:35 PM il
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com o

Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

il
i

e —

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

¢ LOCATION — OV PATIO aka Oakleaf Village PATIO (SATURDAY) 10:30 A.M.. to 2:30 P.M.
« DATE OF VENUE — JULY 20, 2019
s RESIDENT -~ CHRISTINE DAVIES
o ADDRESS — 623 WAKEVIEW DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
= AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
w DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on NAVY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION
v DATED: 4/27/19
» CHECK# 835
= DEPOSITED: 4/27/19
» AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATE[SETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE]| DESCRIPTION | HOURS | AMOUNT ||
04/27/19 | 04/2919 | 07/2019 [Christine Davies - OV PATIO DEPOSIT [DEPOSIT]$  100.00]|

Let me know i you have any guestions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be put of the office TUESDAY, July 30, 2019 and WEDNESDAY, July 31, 2019, therefore. {fyou require immediate attention please email me 6r leitpe o message @t 90
respond «f my edarlies! opporiunity.

Wandz McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

{904) 770-4661 voiee email

(904) 37579285 ext. 3

www .oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services
wiviv.QakLeafResidents.com

Under Floridz law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contas
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment{s) may contain material that is privileged or protects
individual responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to ohtain instructions as to whether informatior in this email and/or attachment(s) is conf

) 7571

4 %00, 69, /053



Governmental Management Services, LLG H
1001 Bradford Way HﬂV@ﬂC@
Kingston, TN 37783
Invoice #;: 2084
Invoice Date: 7/23/19
Due Date: 7/23M9
Bill To: F\’ @ ?E i ?{f ?@ fm;‘g Case:
' s BT R P.O. Number:
Double Branch CDD Ep«{; ng 0. :
475 West Town Place al i Eoand ; ;
Suile 114 E E;E] UL 2 o 7018 Mj@
St. Augustine, FLL 32092 -
‘ Description Htourlety ' Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff through July 18, 2019 5.01 25.00 125.25
P il q@.gﬁaﬂu&
2,369,103
9. (B
o 500,268 /00
¢ e
Total $125.25
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $125.25




Governmental Management Services, LLC
0655 Eloriia Mintng Blved., Bullding. 300, Suite 305, Jacksoovitia Floridn 92257

DOUBLE BRANCHCDD
Facility Event Staff Setvice Hours
Quankity Description Rate Amount

3.01 Facliity Event Staff $ 2500 ¢ 12525

Coavers Period Eng: July 18, 2019

Amenities Revenue # 2-369-103



Clay County Sheriff’'s Office

P.0. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

Oakieaf Amenities Manager

and
Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE; JULY 29, 2015
WEEK OF:7/19/19-7/25/19

W:)JDF‘{TKF:ED DESCRIPTION “:/“;‘ST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
7/19/19 EVA SOLIS 1700-2300 3] 30.00 180.00
7/19/19 } ANDRE MACK 2030-0230 6 30.00 180.00
7/20/19 MIACHEL BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/20/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1800-0000 6 30.00 180.00
7/21/19 | MIACHEL BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/22/19 BRYAN SMITH 1700-2200 5 30.00 150.00
7/23/19 | JOHN DRURY 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/24/19 BRYAN 5MITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
7/25/19 | JOHN DRURY 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: ToTAL | $1590.00/2
B745.2°

Make all checks payable t¢c Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

V208 &)

A 200, 269 /0¢




From; Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDO refund of deposit request - RAMONA DIAZ
Date: July 27, 2019 at 7:25 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniei Laughiin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

7
i

i.:uwm}

Good afternoon Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka QOakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 7:00 p.m. to 11:00 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — JULY 20, 2019
o RESIDENT — RAMONA DIAZ
o ADDRESS — 4030 PEBBLE BROOK CIRCLE N, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on COMMUNITY FIRST CREDIT UNION:
DATED: 7/20/19
CHECK#. 1107
DEPOSITED: 7/7/19
AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Jwill be out of the office TUESDAY, July 306, 2019 and WEDNESDAY, July 31, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate
attenton please email me or leave a message al 904-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. Twill
respond at my earliest opportunity.

‘Wanda McReynolds —~ Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

{904) 770-4661 voice email

{904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www,oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.QzkLeafResidents.com

Under Fiorida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this emnail and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privilegad or protected from disclosure under applicable law, If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether informatiou in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclesure under applicable law.

7 590,269, /0%
YRS



S

From: Oakleaf Venues venuerenials @cakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of depasit request - ALVETRA GIBBS-DAVIS
Date: August 2, 2019 at 2:35 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com, Qakleaf Venues venuerentals @oakleafresidents.com

[
mew_:? b /
] Iy
o &8
il

4 [ |

o3

=

e
\Kt_::xm:::::rz!

w

Good afternoon Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubroom {SATURDAY) 7:00 p.m. 1o 11:00 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE - JULY 27, 2019
o RESIDENT — ALVETRA GIBBS-DAVIS
o ADDRESS — 733 TURKEY FOINT DRIVE, ORANGE FARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on BANK MOBILE:

= DATED: 6/29/19

= CHECK3#: 1002

» DEPOSITED: 7/3/19

= AMOUNT. $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Twill be out af the office TUESDAY, August 6 2019 and WEDNESDAY, August 7 2019, therefore, if you require immediale
atfention please email me or leave a message at 904-770-4661 with your name, contact number and ematil address. Iwill
respond at my earliest opportunily.

Wanda McReynolds -- Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www,oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services
www.OakLeafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity, Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law, If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructons as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law,

S, bon L 368 /0% 2/ e



00cocC1ls

A 'Touchstone Energy®

Ceoperative

734 Blanding Blvd

904-272-2456

Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

sROUP BILLING

Page

, e

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Customer Name

| Primary Person Na.

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEY DIST 1737032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
sub 1D Account From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due
1121032-1 4995700 06/04/201% 07/28/2019 1,999.00 -1,999.00 .00 1,125.00 1,125.00
4995718 06/27/20%1% 07/28/2019 564.00 -564.00 .00 370.00 370.00
521708B 05/27/201% 07/28/20M9 4,889.00 -4,889.00 .00 3,601.00 3,601.00
5347943 05/22/2019  07/28/2019 244,00 -244.00 00 147.00 147.00
5379615 07/02/2019 07/31/2019 2,141.00 -2,141.00 .00 2,141.00 2,141.00
5715289 07/02/2019 07/31/2019 93.00 -98.00 .00 98,00 98.00
5774021 06/08/2019  07/09/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6875140 06/27/2019  07/28/2019 178.00 -178.00 .00 99.00 99.00
6912612 06/12/2019  07/29/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 40.00 40,00
6912620 06/27/2019 07/28/2019 41,00 -41.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912653 06/22/201% 07/28/2019 36.00 -36.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912661 06/12/2019 07/29/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 40.00 40.00
6912687 06/26/2019 07/28/2019 38.00 -38.00 00 26.00 26.00
6912695 06/12/2019  07/23/2019 26.00 -26.00 .00 35.00 35.00
6912703 06/12/2019 07/25/2019 28.00 -28.00 .00 40.00 40.00
6912729 06/27/2019 07/28/2019 41.00 -41.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912737 06/27/2019 07/28/2019 40.00 -40.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912752 06/27/2019  07/28/2019 41,00 -41.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912760 06/27/2019%  07/28/2019 43.00 -43.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912778 06/27/2019 (7/28/2019 44.00 -44_.00 .00 27.00 27.00
6912786 06/27/2019 07/28/201% 42.00 -42.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912810 06/27/20%19 07/28/2019 42.00 -42.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912828 06/41/2019  07/23/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 36.00 36.00
6912836 06/11/2019  07/22/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 35.00 35.00
6912869 06/08/2019 07/18/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 34.00 34.00
6912877 06/08/2019 07/16/2019 27.00 -27.00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912893 06/08/2019  (07/059/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912901 06/08/2019 07/09/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912919 06/08/2019  07/09/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912927 06/08/2019  07/09/2019 25.00 -25.00 .00 25.00 25.00
6912943 06/27/2019 07/28/2019 44,00 -44,00 .00 28.00 28.00
6912950 06/11/2019  07/23/2019 25.00 -25.00 00 36.00 36.00
6912968 06/27/2019 07/18/2019 41.00 -41.00 .00 26.00 26.00
6912976 06/27/2019 07/28/2019 41.00 -41.00 .00 26.00 26.00

* Credits only affect the account they are associated with.
Credits in the Totat Due column witl be applied to that account's next billing.

A late charge of $5.00 or 5 percent of the detinguent amount (which ever is greater} wilt be added to
your account, if payment is not received within 24 days of billing.

Group Invoice 9078

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
P.0. Box 308

Keystone Heights, Florida 32656-0308

Mailing Address Correction:

911 Emergency Address:

77042-1A

When Paying in Person: Bring entire bilt with you.
When Paying By Mail: Return this portion with your payment.

DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

Vel

#11 included an additional amount
“ as a donation to Profect Share
to help those in need.

$

Payment Amount

Return this coupon
with your payment

Write Primary Persen No. on check
and make payable to: .
Clay Electrie Caoperative, Inc.

Previous Balance Due

Current Charges Due
Due Date 08/14/2019
Total Amount Due

.00
10,671.00

~ 10,671.00



00000116

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc. Statement Date: 07/31/2019

Orange Park District @
S 4 734 Blanding Btvd GROUP BILLING Page 3 '
A Touchstone Ener,
e e Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Customer Name Primary Person No.
DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEY DIST 1121032
Reading Previous Statement | Payments & Balance Current
Sub ID Accaunt From To Balance Credits Forward Charges Total Due
7131527 06/27/2019 07/28/2019% 42.00 -42.00 .00 27.00 27.00
7332257 06/08/2019  07/09/2019 210.00 -210.00 .00 2359.00 239.00
7332265 07/02/2019  07/31/2019 212.00 -212.00 .00 212.00 212.00
B6B4243 06/12/201%  07/29/2019 26.00 -26,00 .00 41,00 41.00
8763369 . 06/12/201% 07/11/2019 1,909.00 -1,509.00 .00 - 1,781.00 1,781.00
Subtotal 10,671.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Bivd

QOrange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

A Touchstone Energy®
Cooperative

Statement Date; 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 4

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 4995700 Name DGUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 CAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr - Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 1517 2045 20 10560 kY 499570 151851973
Previous Bill Amount 1,999.00
Invoice Payment -1,999.00
Dem Read 1.549 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 30.980 Energy 858,53
Access Charge 24,53
Power Cost Adjustment X 10560 KWH 183.74
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 27.34
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 30.39
Operation Round Up 0.47
CURRENT CHARGES 1,125.00
TOTAL DUE 1,125.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 4995718 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Lacation Meter
GS 07/28/2019 313 396 40 3320 32 499571 152192893
Previous Bitl Amount 564.00
Invoice Payment -564.00
Dem Read 0.212 Previous Balance 00
Dem Use 8.480 Energy 269.92
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3320 KWH 57.77
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 8.99
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 10,17
Operation Round Up 0.15
CURRENT CHARGES 370.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 370.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 5217088 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEY DIST Loc 370 GAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GSD 07/28/2019 1123 1612 30 39120 iz 499532 151851971
Previous Bill Amount 4,889.00
Invoice Payment -4,889.00
Dem Read 0.885 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 70.800 Energy 2,347.20
Access Charge 85.33
Demand 307.98
Power Cost Adjustment X 39120 KWH 680.69
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 87.67
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 91.34
Operation Round Up 0.79
CURRENT CHARGES 3,601.00
TOTAL DUE 3,601.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 2480 3635 1 1155 32 534794 151850976
Previous Bill Amount 244.00
Invoice Payment -244.00
CURRENT CHARGES 147.00
TOTAL DUE 147.00




00000118

A Touchstone Energy%
Cooperative

¥ (Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Qrange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

, kR

Web Address
clayetectric.com

Sub D1 Acct #5347943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3926 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
- Dem Read 6.370 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 6.370 Energy 93.90
Access Charge 24.53
Power Cost Adjustment X 1155 KWH 20.10
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 3.55
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 4.20
Operation Round Up 0.72
CURRENT CHARGES 147.00 /
¥
TOTAL DUE 147.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5379615 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc EAST SIDE OF BRANNANFIELD
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bill Amount 2,141.00
Invoice Payment -2,141.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Smatl Qutdoor Light 1,375.09
Pole 633.50
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 51.47
Clay Co Pubtlic Ser Utility Tax 80.34
CGperation Round Up 0.60
CURRENT CHARGES 2,141.00
TOTAL DUE 2,141.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 5715289 Name DQUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 1591 CANOPY OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Biill Amount 98.00
invoice Payment -98.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Small Outdoor Light 91.67
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.35
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 3.67
Operation Round Up 0.31
CURRENT CHARGES 98.00 \
TOTAL DUE 98.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 5774021 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 2971 THORNCREST DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/01/2019 357 360 1 3 24 577402 40591048
GS 07/09/219 0 1 1 1 B 577402 154521993
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 3 KWH 0.07
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Cperation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00




00C00119

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

ATaur.hsmncEergY“’ Orange Park FL 32065"5798

Cooperatve

904-272-2436

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

;b

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6875140 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE CTR 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 1352 ‘ 2068 1 716 32 687514 152024620
Previous Bill Amount 178.00
invoice Payment -178.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 58.21
Access Charge 23,00
Power Cost Adjustment X 716 KWH 12.46
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 2.40
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 2.91
Operation Round Up 0.02
CURRENT CHARGES 99.00 /
TOTAL DUE 99.00 (
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912612 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 608 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/29/2019 7 8 1 1 48 691261 11007694
GS 07/29/2019 0 0 1 0 0 691261 154533579
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.08
Access Charge 36.80
Power Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH 0.02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.94
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.47
Operation Round Up 0.69
CURRENT CHARGES 40.00 ‘
TOTAL DUE 40,00 (/
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912620 Name DOQUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 304 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 34 45 1 11 32 691262 151835286
Previous Bill Amount 41.00
Inyoice Payment -41.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.89
o Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 11 KWH 0.19
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up : 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D1 Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 603 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Cutr Mult Usage Days Lacation Meter
GS 07/28/2019 0 9 1 9 37 691265 154517934
Previous Bill Amount 36.00
Invoice Payment -36.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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A Touchstone Energy®,
Cooperative

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page

, B

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub Dt Acct # 6912653 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 603 DAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0,73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X % KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 /
TOTAL DUE - 26,00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912661 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 602 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult lUsage Days Location Meter
GS 07/29/2019 17790 17790 1 0 48 691266 26220998
GS 07/29/201%9 0 0 1 0 0 691266 154533626
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 36.80
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.94
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.47
Operation Round Up 0.79
CURRENT CHARGES 40.00 \
TOTAL DUE 40.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912687 Name DOQUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 537 OAKLEAF VILLAGE P PKWY #1 |
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
G5 07/28/201% 0 8 1 8 33 691268 152058372
Previous Bilk Amount 38.00
invoice Payment -38.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.65
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 8 KWH 0.14
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94 i
Operation Round Up 0.67 /
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 | j
TOTAL DUE 26.00 \
Sub D1 Acct # 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 529 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/23/2019 16137 16140 1 3 42 631269 262209%
G5 07/23/2019 0 0 1 0 0 691269 154529665
Previous Bilt Amount 26.00
tnvoice Payment -26.00
CURRENT CHARGES 35.00
TOTAL DUE 35.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page

.

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912695 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 529 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.24
Access Charge 32.20
Power Cost Adjustment X 3 KWH 0.05
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.83
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utitity Tax 1.30
Operation Round Up 0,38
CURRENT CHARGES 35.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 35.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912703 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3925 PLANTATION OAKS BLYD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/25/2019 54726 54762 1 36 44 691270 25203257
GS 07/25/2019 0 0 1 0 0 691270 154534637
Previous Bili Amount 28.00
invoice Payment -28.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.93
Access Charge 33.73
Power Cost Adjustment X 36 KwH 0.63
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.95
Ctay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.45
Operaticn Round Up 0.31
CURRENT CHARGES 40.00
TOTAL DUE 40.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912729 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3860 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 0 14 1 14 32 691271 154517617
Previous Bill Amount 41.00
Invoice Payment -41.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 14 KWH 0.24
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up - 0.03
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 0 7 1 7 32 691273 154517616
Previous Bill Amount 40.00
Invoice Payment -40.00
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
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A Touchstone Energy%,
Cooperative

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date; 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page

, &

Web Address
ciayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912737 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3859 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance : .00
Dem Use Energy 0.57
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 7 KWH 0.12
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.94
Operation Round Up 0.77
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912752 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3805 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 37 47 1 10 32 691275 151839081
Previous Bill Amount 41.00
fnvoice Payment -41.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.81
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 10 KWH 0.17
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.45
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 l//
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912760 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3800 PLANTATION OAKS BLVD # 1
5ch Read Dt Prev Curr Malt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 26 40 1 14 3 691276 152021602
Previous Bitl Amount 43.00
Invoice Payment -43.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.14
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 14 KWH 0.24
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.96
_________________ Operation Round Up 0.03
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct ¥ 6912778 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE QAKS LN #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
G5 07/28/2019% 42 63 1 21 32 691277 152033170
Previous Bilt Amount 44.00
invoice Payment -44.00
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

e 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page 10
A Touchstone Energy’, .
o Ceporation Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456 Web Address
clayelectric.com
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912778 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3306 VILLAGE QAKS LN # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 71
Access Charge 23,00
Power Cost Adjustment X 21 KWH 0.37
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.65
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.98
Operation Round Up 0.29
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 27,00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912786 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 465 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 26 39 1 13 32 691278 152030424
Previous Bill Amount 42.00
{nvoice Payment -42.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.06
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 13 KWH 0.23
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.12
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 L/
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912810 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3801 PLANTATION OAKS BLYD # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 16 25 1 9 32 691281 152030422
Previous Bill Amount 42.00
Invoice Payment -42.00
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 M
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub iD t Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 728 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/23/2019 8571 8571 1 0 43 691282 27670047
GS 07/23/2019 0 0 1 0 0 691282 154534382
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
CURRENT CHARGES 36.00
TOTAL DUE 36.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

Cooperative

904-272-2456

£ e 734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL
A Touchstone Energy? Orange Park FL. 32065-5798

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

Page

11 @

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912828 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 728 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 32.97
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.84
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.32
Operation Round Up 0.87 /
CURRENT CHARGES 36.00 |
TOTAL DUE 36.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912836 Name DOQUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DiST Loc 721 BELLSHIRE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/22/2019 9194 9195 1 1 42 691283 27670045
GS 07/22/2019 0 a 1 0 0 691283 154532169
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
tnvoice Payment 25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.08
Access Charge 32.20
Pawer Cost Adjustment X 1 KWH (.02
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.83
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.29
Operation Round Up ‘ 0.58
CURRENT CHARGES 35.00
TOTAL DUE 35.00 \
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912869 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 715-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/18/2019 27534 27534 1 0 41 691286 26003425
GS 07/18/2019 0 0 1 0 0 691286 154529951
Preyious Bitl Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 31.43
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.81
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax ' 1,26
Operation Round Up 0.50
CURRENT CHARGES 34.00
TOTAL DUE 34.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3219 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prav Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/16/2019 17645 17671 1 26 39 691287 26251622
GS O7/16/2019 0 0 1 0 0 691287 154528294
Previous Bill Amount 27.00
Invoice Payment -27.00
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
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A Touchstone Energy%
Cooperative

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
QOrange Park District

734 Blanding Bivd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL

Page

12 @%

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 6912877 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3219 STOMEBRIER RIDGE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.11
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 26 KWH 0.45
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.%9
Operation Round Up 0.79
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00 \/
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub 1D 1 Acct # 6912893 Name DOUBLE BRAMCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 576-1 WAKEMOUNT DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/01/2019 11830 11830 1 0 24 691289 26251619
GS 07/09/2019 0 2 1 2 8 691289 154521991
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.16
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 0 KWH 0.03
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up , 0.29
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912901 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 507 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/02/2019 10036 10036 1 0 25 691290 25007136
GS 07/09/2019 0 3 1 3 7 691290 154521987
Previous Bitl Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.24
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 0 KWH 0.05
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utitity Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.19
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
SubID1 Acct # 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/02/2019 15104 15104 1 0 25 691291 26251621
GS 07/09/2019 0 2 1 2 7 691291 154521988
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
invoice Payment -25.00
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
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Clay Electric Cogperative, inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

ATouc stone rgy" Orange Park FL 32065"5798

Cooperative

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

13 @

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub D 1 Acct # 6912919 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 498 MILLSTONE DR # 1
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Mult lsage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Batance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.16
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 0 KWH 0.03
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.59
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.29
CURRENT CHARGES 25.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912927 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3442-1 WORTHINGTON OAKS DR
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/01/2019 9016 9016 1 0 24 691292 25007134
GS 07/09/2019 o 4 1 4 8 691292 154517592
Previous Bitl Amount 25.00
lnvoice Payment -25.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.33
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cast Adjustment X 0 KWH 0,07
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.60
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.93
Operation Round Up 0.07
CURRENT CHARGES 15.00
TOTAL DUE 25.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912943 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 309 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY +# 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Muit Usage Days . Location Meter
GS  07/28/2019 106 133 1 27 32 691294 151839080
Previous Bill Amount 44,00
Invoice Payment -44.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 2.20
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 27 KWH 0.47
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.66
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.00
" Operation Round Up 0.67
CURRENT CHARGES 28.00
TOTAL DUE 28.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912950 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 373 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/23/2019 19753 19753 1 (] 43 691295 26251625
GS  07/23/2019 (] 0 1 o (] 691295 154532124
Previous Bill Amount 25.00
Invoice Payment -25.00
CURRENT CHARGES 36.00
TOTAL DUE 36.00
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A Touchstone Energy%
Cooperative £ S 2

Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District

734 Blanding Blvd

Orange Park FL 32065-5798
904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

14 @

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub iD 1 Acct # 6912950 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEVY DIST Loc 373 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY #2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Access Charge 32.97
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.84
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 1.32
Operation Round Up 0.87
CURRENT CHARGES 36.00 /
TOTAL DUE 36.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 6912968 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEY DIST Loc 308 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 37 49 1 12 32 691296 151835285
Previous Bill Amount 41,00
Invoice Payment -41.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.98
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 12 KWH 0.21
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.24
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 M
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub D 1 Acct # 6912976 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 358 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY # 2
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS  07/28/2019 24 33 1 9 32 691297 151839078
Previous 8iil Amount 41.00
Invoice Payment -41.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.73
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 9 KWH 0.16
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 0.62
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 0.95
Operation Round Up 0.54
CURRENT CHARGES 26.00 (/
TOTAL DUE 26.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 7131527 Mame DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3206 SILVER BLUFF BLVD #1
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/28/2019 51 66 1 15 32 713152 151837342
Previous Bilt Amount 42.00
Invgice Payment -42.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1.22
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 15 KWH 0.26
FLA Gross Receipts Tax D.63
Clay Co Public Ser Utility Tax 0.96
Operation Round Up 0.93
CURRENT CHARGES 27.00 (
TOTAL DUE 27.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd

AToutcm Eergy" Orange Park FL 32065-5798

Cooperave

904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

GROUP BILLING DETAIL Page

Web Address
clayelectric.com

Sub 1D 1 Acct # 7332257 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 3168 STONEBRIER RIDGE DR NEXTT
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GS 07/09/2019 1321 3375 1 2054 32 489354 07557514
Previous Bill Amount 210.00
Invoice Payment -210.00
Dem Read 7.880 Previous Balance .00
Dem Use 7.880 Energy 166.99
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 2054 KWH 35.74
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.78
Clay Co Pubiic Ser Utility Tax 6.64
Operation Round Up 0.85
CURRENT CHARGES 239.00 .
TOTAL DUE 239.00 \/
Sub ID 1 Acct # 7332265 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc OAKLEAF VILLAGE CENTER
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
Previous Bilt Amount 212.00
invoice Payment -212,00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Smalt Outdoor Light 198.62
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 5.09
Clay Co Public Ser Utitity Tax 7.94
Operation Round Up 0.35
CURRENT CHARGES 212.00
TOTAL DUE 212.00 \/
Sub iD 1 Acct # 8684243 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Loc 571 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prey Curr Mult Usage Days Location Meter
GSs 07/29/2019 367 375 1 8 48 868424 40935673
GS 07/29/2019 0 0 1 0 0 868424 154533629
Previous Bill Amount 26.00
Invoice Payment -26.00
Dem Read Previous Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 0.65
Access Charge 36.80
Power Cost Adjustment X 8 KWH 0.14
FLA 'Gross Receipts Tax 0.96
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utility Tax 1.49
Operation Round Up 0.96 ‘.
CURRENT CHARGES 41.00 (/
TOTAL DUE 41.00
Sub ID 1 Acct # 8763369 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DiST Loc 382 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mutt Usage Days Location Meter
G5 07/11/2019 61960 78845 1 16885 30 8763369 13794545
Previous Bill Amount 1,509.00
invoice Payment -1,509.00
CURRENT CHARGES 1,781.00
TOTAL DUE 1,781.00
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Clay Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Orange Park District
734 Blanding Blvd GROUP BILLING DETAIL
ATouclagons Bty Orange Park FL 32065-5798

T 904-272-2456

Statement Date: 07/31/2019

Page 16

‘Web Address

clayelectric.com

i

Sub ID 1 Acct # 8763369 Name DOUBLE BRANCH COMM DEV DIST Lac 382 QAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
Sch Read Dt Prev Curr Mult Usage Days Laocation Meter
Dem Read Previgus Balance .00
Dem Use Energy 1,372.75
Access Charge 23.00
Power Cost Adjustment X 16885 KWH 293.80
FLA Gross Receipts Tax 43.30
Clay Co Pubtic Ser Utitity Tax 47.94
Operation Round Up 0.21
CURRENT CHARGES 1,781.00
TOTAL DUE 1,781.00
Sub-Group # 1 Current Charges 10,671.00




Invoice

Cusick Communications, Inc.
3099 Leon Rd, Suite 5 .
Jacksonville, FL 32246 Date Invoice #

904-249-8877

Bili To
Double Branch/Oak Leaf Plantation
Jay Soriano
370 Oakleaf Viilage Pkwy
Orange Park, FL 32065
P.C. No. Terms Project
Net 10
Description Qty Rate Amount
Service Call. Includes the first hour of lahor and travel. Resolve 1 150.00 150.00
issue with Panasonic phone system in aquatic center. Ki
ot i i
Orc 1 8.00 8.00

an

Subtotal $158.00
% J 9 @ Sales Tax (0.00) $0.00
Total $158.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
wWeb oite
vz cnsickine com

www.cusickinc.com



Clay County Sheriff’s Office

P.0. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

TO:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
" Qrange Park, FL 32065

FOR:
QOakleaf Amenities Manager
and

Brian Sanchez

INVOICE

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 5, 2019
WEEK OF:7/26/19-8/1/19

WE()).:IF‘(EED DESCRIPTION IJ;I::ST HOURS RATE AMdUNT
7/26/19 BEN SIMMONS 1715-2315 6 30.00 180.00
7/27/19 ANDRE MACK 1730-2330 6 30.00 130.00
7/28/19 BRYAN SMITH 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
7/29/19 BEN SIMMONS 1730-2330 [ 30.00 180.00
7/30/19 DAVID VOLLER 1700-2300 ] 30.00 180.00
7/31/19 BEN SIMMONS 1645-2245 6 30.00 180.00
8/1/19 JENNIFER COOPER ;Zgg:ig;g 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: ToTaL | $1260.00/2
ﬁ (030_ (.71

Make all checks payahle to Deputy name and mati to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Vae [B) 4, 520 867, /0

%




1707 Townhurst Dr.
Houston TX 77043
{800) 858-POOL (7685)
www.poalsure.com

Invoice

Terms® e L Net 20

Due Date ST gei2019

PO#

Custpmer_'#'f-f-- -1 130AK102

T O s

c/o Double Branch Comm Dev
475 West Town Place Ste 114
St Augustine FL 32092

"Oakieaf Village/Double Branch

Oak Leaf Piantatncm." Doubie Branch
370 Qakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park FL 32065

: L R ‘Description - - 7 LGty | Units | "Amount .
WM CHEM BASE Water Management Seasonal Billing Rate 1]ea 1,999.31
Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 1{ea 108.18

Remittance Ship

Gustorner
130AK102

Invoice #
1312955687207

MmN

1247QRRQ7INT7

Amount Due $2,407.49
Amount Paid

Make Checks Payahle To

Poolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-6372




Riverside Management Services, Inc

Suite 305
Jacksonville, FL. 32257

Bill To

Double Branch CDD
475 West Town Place

invoice

Date

invoice #

L

U U L o

Suite 114 I L f

St. Augustine, FL 32092 giE” AUG G2 2019 ;;E %
By

P.O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Janitorial Services 1,079.00
e {)'? (,
Total §2,079.00

wh )

ISP

G




invoice

Suite 305 Date l
Jacksonville, FI. 32257 -

Riverside Management Services, Inc

Invoice # __|

L, . .
Bill To " R '} :”g’:) ) -w,;
WEGEIYE {ﬁ
Doulle Branch CDD ! fj{g E £ {
475 West Town Place Heooann ; a i ;
Suite 114 fifi AUG 62 2015 E?%fj
St. Aupustine, FL 32092 v 7 Lo
By
P.Q. No. Terms Praject
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Ianiforial Services 1,005.42
Total $1,005.42
F.‘?_ 2y u.)

g, 119




Riverside Management Services, Inc

Suite 305

Jacksonville, FL 32257

Bill To

Double Branch CDD
475 Wesl Town Place
Suite 14

81, Augustine, FL 32092

Invoice

| Invoice #

By
F.0. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
Pressure Wasling Services 1,465.65 465,65
VAT E
4
Coaven @ Prlee I/!q,\nmtﬂ&
Total §1.165,65
AR

7,319



Riverside Management Services, Inc,
& Eorlds 1 Builiiag 401 15, dnckeemulila, Fl. 32

Service Detail

Bill To: Doubie Branch CDD Invoice Date: §3G/19
Due Dates Upan Receipt
Amount Due: 8 1485,65
Dates Descriplion Amount
6/4149 Lalllce Top fence ai Pebble Creek, Canrons Polnt, Slivereal « 857 UF $ 43065
G/oMY Lattice Top Fence al Worthington Qaks - 1200 if $ 540.00
Gl6Hg Lallice Top Fence al Llichfield - 1100 Vf 3 495,00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: § 1465865
Hot Water and Ghemloal Trealment to ramnve dirf, midew, and aigae,

** Prassure Washing according to canlract and vithin budget

Conltac! Amcunt 5 17.635.00
Invoke:
Qct, 2018
Nov. 2018
Dec, 2078
Jan, 2019
Feb, 2019
Mar, 2019
Apr, 2018
May 2018
June 201D
July 2018
Aug. 2018
Sepl. 2018
Balance: $ 7.515.60

2,072,55
6,581.10
1,465,659

LR R G IRGE I o g

Should you hava any questions, please contael Rich Whetsel @ {904) 758-8923
or rechatsat@gmsnf.com



XEerox

Customer Information

XEROX CORPORATION THE EASY WAY
PO BOX 660502 TOGREEE§U§U$gtEES Purchase Order Number
FREE NUMBER
DALLAS TX 1-800-822-2200 Special Reference
15266
Contract Number
Y
TelephoneB88—-435-6333 ﬁglsgpPgﬁmi
Please Direct Inquiries To: &
Ship To/Installed At: Bill To:
DOUBLE BRANCH DOUBLE BRANCH .
COMM DEV DIST . COMM DEV DIST " Invoice Date”
PKWY 2" STE 114 =
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE s 475 W TOWN PL
ORANGE PARK FL SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 7203433286
32065 32092 Customer Number
MFP3635X1 MFP3635X W/EIP SER.# BB1-867777
SPLY-MAINT - COST PER COPY PLAN
AMOUNT
SUB TOTAL 32.54
TOTAL 32.54
THIS IS A 12 MONTH AGREEMENT WHICH INCLUDES MAINTENANCE

Invoice

AND SUPPLY CHARGES

AUG &7 2019

XEROX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION #16-0468020 e

Payment

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT, DR WRITE YOUR INVDICE NUMBER{S} DN YOUR CHECK. When Paying By Mail
Ship To/Installed At Bill To Send Payment To:
DOUBLE BRANCH DOUBLE BRANCH XEROX CORPORATION
COMM DEV DIST COMM DEV DIST P.0. BOX 827598
PKWY STE 114 PHILADELPHIA, PA
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE 475 W TOWN PL 19182-7598
ORANGE PARK FL SAINT AUGUSTINE FL
32065 32092
Please check here if your “Bill To” address or “Ship To/Installed At”
location has changed and complete reverse side. ~ Invoice Amount
PLEASE PAY R :
01-569-8562 4 720343326 097616171 08-01-19 THIS AMDUNT $32.54%
RTO04602 M 070119 VFL&40
03 6MTF JTT79 W 00000 5933 1 B15

2021000080700L0 D97L1LL?1E 0300032541 272034332LA8Y



Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed {rrigation

Customer #. 00206379
Route #: MC05521144

Meter Meter Read Days Previous  Cutrent Current
Mumber Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/13 1o 09/05/19 $0.00
Consumptlion Charges Tiert 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tierd 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)

Consumption Charges 0.00

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Oid Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water to penefrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and if's free so it's better
for your budget.

Please pay $88.06 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 laie fee.

o fied Roadng TMoachy 19%° | Miake checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
- AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $77.42
Consumption Charges Tier1 14.0 X 0.76 $10.64
proraﬁo,f Factor: 1.1667 Tler? 00 % 1.50 $0.00 Your last payment of $209.93 was posted to your account on
Tiers 00 2.26 $0.00 07/16/2019.
L
AN
‘\ i
(o Other Charges D) /(%%T
Administrative Fees (Propaid) $0.00 o
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00 e V/ /'(”JZ
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00 { B
—
Current Charges $88.06 02 { A7 LI
Previous Balance $0.00 ‘ 562(9’ g
Lale Charge (If Applicable} $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $88.06
Blease return this portion with payment
Bilt Date 08/07/19
Current Chargas $68.06
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28/19
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable)
Previous Balance
Total Amount Dus
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206379
. . A Route #:MC056521144
3713-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrlgation
Rouie Group:27
6096 1 AB 0.409  18-17
RULH R T U L REUEETT B (TO T U FTR UL TN N IR (R RS URRE R IR
DOUBLE BRANGCH cDDb CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3648

CCUA-1170-4
1170-27/2619000095

3176 OLD JENNINGS RQAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020L379 0 MCO5521144 000000AGDL DOOOOOO 08262039 0O O




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #: 00206376

. . . o Route #: MC05521142
Service Address:  3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

. V s | Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
Meter Meter oad Days  Previous ~ Current  Current | hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
Number Siza  Date  Biled Reading Reading Usage | erija's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 to 09/0519 $0.00

Consumpticn Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 . . .

Proration Factor: 0,0000 Tier2 00  x 0.00 sopo | Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
Tiera 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
Tierd 00  x 0.00 $0.00 This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,

promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and if's free so it's hetter
for your budget.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Metler  Meter Fead  Days Previous Cument Curent | Please pay $28.58 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee,
Number Siza Date Billed Reading  Reading Usage Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
.75 08/05/19 15
62062536 7 {05/ 35 708 7 7 AUTHORITY.
Base Charges {Prepaid} $23.26
Consumption Charges Tiert 70 x 0.76 $5.32
pfor:zﬁ?,f Factor: 1?1667 T::: 5 00  x 1.50 $0.00 Your last payment of $28.58 was posted o your account on

Tiera 00 x 226 $0.00 07/16/2019.

o " Other Charges ) |
Administrative Feas (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Daposit Interest Refund $0.00 P
Current Charges $28.58 ( @ [3“/7] ‘ f/,/ Yo
Previous Balance $0.00 - 9 9 /D , 7
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00 d’[ ;7
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $28.58

Please return this portion with payment

Bill Date 08/07/19
Current Charges $28.58
Current Charges Past Due Afier 08/28/19
Lend A Helping Hand {if Appiicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206376

. . L Route #:MC05521142
3701-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Eeanie

60951 AB0.409 18-17

Iletegepgefepelt b fafeggeg gt DT bl bt A bty
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD I 2 CLAY COUNTY UTILTY AUTHORITY

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 320982-3649 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

CCUA-1170-4 0oeOL3?L 5§ MCOG521142 DODODD285SS ODODODD D&2&82019 0 O

1170-8/7/2013006095




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #: 00206381

Route #: MC05521233

Sarvice Address:  3659-1 Thousand Oaks Drive Reclaimad Irrigation

.- - er =~ | Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate

Meter Meter ~ Read Days ~ Previous  Cument  Curren hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
Number Sizo  Date  PBilled Reading Reading  Usage | ceoUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Oid Jennings Road,
Middieburg, Florida.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 to 09/05/19 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 . X .

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 X 0.00 soo0 | Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
Tier3 00 x 0.00 $0.00 when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
Tier4 0.0 x .00 $0.00 This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,

promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so it's better
for your budget.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Meter " Days “Current | Please pay $27.82 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

Number Size Date Bitled Reading  Reading Usage Make checks payabie to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
71191253 .75 08/05/19 35 1342 1348 6

AUTHORITY.
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier 1 6.0 X 0.76 $4.56
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tierz 00  x 1.50 $0.00 Your last payment of $27.06 was posted fo your account on

Tier3 00 «x 2.26 $0.00 07/16/2019.

(o o Other Charges )
Administrative Feas (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00 @
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
-
Curent Charges $27.82 ¢? 3&19, S‘;})g?/ e
Previocus Balance $0.00 !
Late Charge (if Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $27.82

Flsase return this portion with payment

Bill Date Q8/a7/19
Current Charges $27.82
Current Charges Past Due Afler 08/26/19
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance $0.00
Total Amount Due g

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00206381

Route #MC058521233

3659-1 Thousand Qaks Drive Reclaimed lreigation

6094 1 AB0.408 18-17

L P e T T e [ R R S I TR R ETTTN M R P
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD B CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

e

CCUA-1170-4 00206341 9 MCO5521233 0000002742 0000000 0A8Z282019 O O

1170-87/2015006004



Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #: 00206380

Route #: MCO05521159

Service Address:  1940-1 Woodworth Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

e

e

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate

Rjﬂetetrj f\gfrter Fge?d g_ﬁvz FF;revci;?us F?urg?nt Cdrfent hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
e 28 a8 e cacing  Teachng %age | CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 to 09/05/19 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 x 0.00 $0.00 . . .

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 x 0.00 $0.00 Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and _aﬁer 4pm
Tierd 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporafion loss.
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00 This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,

promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so it's befter
for your budget,

Base Charges (Prepaid) $0.00
Consumption Charges 00 x 0.00 $0.00

.
G S i Zi s A W/"’.,Zf'y’” % R

mefetr, Meter  Read Days  Pravious Cument  Curent | Please pay $26.30 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.

e = 0;3‘;;19 B’g‘;" reathy Teecne w5298 | Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY

- AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26

Consumption Charges Tier 1 4.0 X 0.76 $3.04

F'roratior? Factor: 1.1667 Tierz 00 x 1.50 $0.00 Your last payment of $25.54 was posted to your account on

Tiers 00 x 2.9 $0.00 07/16/2019.

[_ TR 0 Other Charges 0 )

Administrative Fees {Prepaid) $0.00

Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit Interest Refund $0.00

Current Charges $26.30 @ -
Previous Balance $0.00 LA
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00 (Q . gOQAD ¢ g—%"? . /ﬂfé
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $26.30

Flease return this portion with payment

Bilt Date 08/07/19
Current Charges $26.30
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28/19
Lend A Helping Hand {If Applicable) $0.00

Previous Balance
Total Amount Due

DOUBLE BRANCH CBD Customer #:00206380

Route #:MC05621159
7

1940-1 Woodworth Drive Rectaimed Irrigation

«%/%

60931 AB0.409  18-17

iiﬂilllhgulllnlil‘I]lihIndul|“..Elul."I"“hdhh,l, nllnliulgl!lllllIl|||§klu|"""dllr|“|||i||ﬂ(|u[|u|||i||
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD " CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

475 W TOWN PL STE 114 3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649 MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

CCUA-1170-4 D020L380 4 MCO5521159 0000002630 OODOODD 0A262019 O O

H170-8772079006003



Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:

Biil Date

603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed lerigation

Customer #: 00207243
Route #: MC05522459

- |l Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
meteg '\g?ter F[')e?d Sﬁvz ;reVé?US F?Ufg%ﬂ CJrrent hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
e 2 i = cedhy  Teadlg  TS%0 | CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Oid Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 to 09/05/19 $0.00

Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 . . .

Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00 Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
Tiers 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00 when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
Tier4 00 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges {Prepaid}
Consumgption Charges

“Read |

Pravious

This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2; Collect water in a rain barref to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and if's free so if's better
for your budget.

Please pay $32.38 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $28.58 was posted to your account on
07/16/2019.

Days

Number Size Data Bilted Reading Reading Usage
70067264 i 08/05/19 35 233 245 i2
Base Charges (Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 120 x 0.76 $9.12
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 0.0 X 1.50 $0.00

Tier 3 0.0 X 2.26 $0.00

(- Other Charges

Administrative Fees (Prepaid)
Capacity Fees (Prepaid)
Deposit Interest Refund

Current Charges
Previous Batance
Late Charge (lf Applicable)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$32.38
$0.00
$0.00

$32.38

Please reiurn this portion with payment

DCUBLE BRANCH CDD

603-1 Waterford Oaks Drive Reclaimed krrigation

6092 1 AB0.409 18-17

Customer #:00207243

Route #:MC05522459
Route Group:27

prprtegiedeeple g bl R By Dbl B e [

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-0/7/2019006092

no2n7243

Bitl Date 08/07/19
Current Charges $32.38
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28M192
Lend A Helping Hand {if Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Duie B

Y—

s
e

lEI:“I“"“"Ii"'i.ilglilIhi""llIl'““"lll"III.I"!"'[I
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

? MCDLSZ22u59 O0ODDOD3236 DOUODOD D&282019 0 O




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Addrass:

1505-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

Customer # 00206125
Route #: MC05522414

el

Days

ead revious Crren

Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading  RAeading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 1o 09/05/%9 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X

S e

Meter ' Mé%r

$0.00
$0.00

Read Days Previous

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
71385119 1 08/051192 35 167 171 4
Base Charges (Prepaid} $38.70
Consumption Charges Tiert 4.0 x 0.76 $3.04
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier 2 0.0 X 1.50 $0.00

Tier 3 0.0 X 2.26 $0.00
Administrative Feas (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $41.74
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $41.74

Clay County Uiility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, focated at 3176 Old Jennings Road,
Middieburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers, Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so it's better
for your budget.

Please pay $41.74 by 8/28/2019 o avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $39.46 was posted to your account on
07/16/2019.

(5) 800, §93, 255

Please return this portion with payment

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #:00206125

Rouie #:MC05522414

1505-1 Canopy Qaks Drive Reclaimed Irrigation

Bill Date 08/07/19
Curront Charges $41.74
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28/19

Lend A Helping Hand {if Applicable)
Previous Balance
Total Amount Due

6091 1 AB0.405 18-17

EIEIIIIII]'!"“"lllgl"”h““lilEI“[IH“III|!I§l!lilllli“l
DOUBLE BRANCH CDI}

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32002-3649

CCUA-1170-4
170-872019006091

|[||"|"|I|]u|g"|l||l|i|“|""§h|:|||l“;|i||“|hl'uﬁliui
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020LL25 0 MCDLR5224L4 OOOOOO41?4 DOOODOO O0&82&62019 O O




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed krrigation

Bilt Date

Customer #: 00206121
Route #: MC05522029

e Meter Read Days Previous Current
Number Size Date Bitled Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 to D9/05/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges {Prepaid} $0.00
Consumption Charges 00 x 0.00 $0.00

e

Meter  Meter Rea Days Current Current

-Prevaous .

Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
70945868 .75 08/05/19 35 141 153 12
Base Charges {Prepaid) $23.26
Consumption Charges Tier1 120 x 0.76 $9.12
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier 2 0.0 X 1.50 $0.00

Tier 3 0.0 X 2.26 $0.00

(- oo Other Charges

Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit Interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $32.38
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $32.38

Clay County Utility Authority wiil hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water to penetrate the soll,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's befter for your plants and if's free so if's betier
for your budget.

Please pay $32.38 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY,

Your last payment of $31.62 was posted to your account on
07/16/2019.

T
Re
s
s
S

A

23

‘{:‘\.

o

3y

Please return this portion with paymeant

DOUBLE BRANCH GDD Customer #:0020612%

Route #:MC05622029

Route Gro

3178-1 Wandering Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrsigation

up:27

6090 1 AB 0409 18-17

PR TR T LETTL O R PO (AR P RTURL [T
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
{170-8/7/2018668090

Bill Date 08/07/19
Curent Charges $32.38
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28/19
Lend A Heiping Hand (if Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00

Total Amount Due

'[I“|i”"i§"1|"'l’i”|I"hluihl‘lll“lili'lﬂ'h’|"lh|'l
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

0020L12k b MCODS522029 0000DD323& 00DO0OOO 08282017 O O




Customer Name: DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  1206-1 Bedrock Drive Rectaimad irrigation

Bill Date

Customer #. 00238254
Route #: MC05521847

Meter Mete Head Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/19 to 09/05/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier1 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

$0.00
$0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

0.0 X 0.00

e
.

Clay Gounty Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Gld Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2; Collect water in a rain barre! to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so it's better
for your budget.

il 2 e e , S
Meteé Meter  Read g_ﬁys F'revgqus Cur:jeynt Current | Please pay $27.82 by 8/28/2019 fo avoid a $3.00 late fee.
?:ggai;g S'TZ: 0;:“5319 ’:sd Heid‘:g Hejs;"g Usagse Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
: AUTHORITY.

Base Charges {Prepaid} $23.26

Consumption Charges Tier 1 6.0 X 0.76 $4.56

Proration Factor: 11667 Ter2 00  x 1.50 so00 | Yourlastpayment of $29.34 was posted to your account on

Tier3a 00 x 2.26 $0.00 07116/2019.

Administrative Fees {Prepaid} $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit interest Refund $0.00

Cureent Charges $27.82 C@ -

Previous Balance $0.00 . 9 Lo

Late Charge (If Applicable} $0.00 0\7 tgﬂ‘i/)' 5(/‘? 74

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $27.82

Please return this portion with payment
Bifl Date 08/07/19
Current Charges $27.82
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28M19
Lend A Helping Hand {if Applicable} $0.00
Frevious Balance
Total Amount Dua
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Customer #:00238254

. . - Route #:MC05521847
1206-1 Bedrock Drive Reclaimed lrrigation

6088 1t AB 0.409 18-17

LT YRR O L B P LAY 1 FY L R T A R LT TR
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
T170-87/2019005069

'iiulill“lg"ilugl'|,hl§|l|l""Il'i'“"lli'lll'I'Il"ihl'l
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDBLEBURG, FL 32068

no23&254 4 MCO5521847 ODODOOOZ27&2 O0OODOOD O&242019 O D



Customer Name: DQUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address: 15911 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimsd Irrigation

Customer #; 00206136
Route #: MC05521521

Meter . Day F'rewous .

Metor

Current

Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges {Prepaid} 08/07/19 to D9/05/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 00 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tierd 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges {Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

Prewous )

Head

' Metar ' Meter

Current

Days Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
70065889 1.5 08/05/19 35 26092 26613 521
Base Charges (Prepaid) $77.42
Consumplion Charges Tiet1 875 x 0.76 $66.50
Proration Factor: 1.1667 Tier2 29.2 X 1.50 $43.80

Tier3 404.3 X 2.26 $913.72
(T Gther Charges )

Administrative Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees {Prepaid) $0.00
Deposit interest Refund $0.00
Current Charges $1,101.44
Previous Balance $0.00
Late Chargs {if Appiicable} $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1,101.44

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road,
Middieburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water fo penetrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2: Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so it's better
for your budget,

Please pay $1101.44 by 8/28/2018 to avoid a $3.00 late
fee. Make checks payable fo CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $1351.23 was posted to your account
on 07/16/2019.

Please return this portion with payment

DOUBLE BRANGCH CDD

Customer #:00206136

Route #:MC05521521

1591-1 Canopy Oaks Drive Reclaimed lrrigation
Houte Group 27

6088 1 AB 0.409 18-17

IIllllil!i]"l“hl’Iil!lingllllililllilIllililglllllllllli"ll

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32082-3648

0020kL13k

CCUA-31170-4

1170-2/77/2019006080

Bill Date 08/07/19
Curreni Charges $1,i01.44
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28/19

Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable)
Previous Balance
Total Amount Due

l‘li|5"l"dnlﬂ!ltlalhinlE||ilB|El!|”“IEIzl"ilillal!lnlsl
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

5 MCO5521521 000ODDB0O0L 0000000 O0&262019 0O O



Customer Name:

Service Addrass:

Customer #: 00201224
Route #: MC05521392

Meter Read Day Current

Number Size Date Billad Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges {Prepaid) 08/07/19 to 09/05/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Tier 3 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Tier 4 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges (Prepaid)
Consumption Charges

S R T S AT ey
Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Billed Reading Reading Usage
74650877 2 8/05/19 35 5114 5818 704
Base Charges (Prepaid) $123.86
Consumption Charges Tiert 140.0 X 0.76 $106.40
Proration Factor: 1,1667 Tier2 467 X 1.50 $70.05

Tier3 5173 «x 226 $1,169.10

Clay County Uiility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Old Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: lrrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2; Collect water in a rain barref to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so if's better
for your budget.

Please pay $1469.41 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late
fee. Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Your last payment of $1799.00 was posted fo your account
on 07/16/2019.

( TP "'ﬁtherCharges ]
Administrative Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00
Depasit Interest Refund $0.00
Cusrent Charges $1,469.41 @ R
Previous Balance $0.00 o 39 ) gﬂ.%,,? & eh
Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00 '
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $1,469.41
Ploase returin this portion with payment
Bill Date 08/07/19
Current Charges $1,469.41
Current Charges Past Due After 08/28/19
Lend A Helping Hand (If Applicable) $0.00
Previous Balance $0.00 .
Total Amount Due ’
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00201224
Route #:MC05521392

566-1 Dakleaf Village Parkway Raclaimad lgrigation

Route Group:27

SR

6087 1 AB 0.408 1B-17

UOU ORI R PO SUTIR FOE | U T L T
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-3170-4
1170-87/2010006687

0o20xe24 5 MCD5521392 000000000 DDOOOOO0

'!'"II“I||I"Ii"'I'IihlilglE""il‘l'“"Ilidil'I'II"EhI'i

CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY
3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD
MIDDLEBURG, FL. 32068

gagfaz20xry 0 0O



Customer Name: DCUBLE BRANCH CDD

Service Address:  716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed lirigation

Customer #: 00191992
Route #: MC05520506

Meter Read Days Previous Current Current
Number Size Date Biiled Reading Reading Usage
Base Charges (Prepaid) 08/07/12 to 09/05/19 $0.00
Consumption Charges Tier 1 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Proration Factor: 0.0000 Tier 2 0.0 X 0.00 $0.00
Ter3 00 x 0.00 $0.00
Tier4 00 x 0.00 $0.00

Base Charges {Prepaid}
Consumption Charges 0.0 b

$0.00
$0.00

Clay County Utility Authority will hold a public rate
hearing on Tuesday, September 10, 2019, at 7:00 PM, in
CCUA's Board Room, located at 3176 Oid Jennings Road,
Middleburg, Florida.

Conserving Clay Tip 1: Irrigate before 10am and after 4pm
when temperatures are lower to reduce evaporation loss.
This also allow more water to penetrate the soil,
promoting healthier root systems.

Conserving Clay Tip 2. Collect water in a rain barrel to water
your plants and flowers. Rain water does not contain hard
minerals so it's better for your plants and it's free so if's befter
for your budget.

Meter Meter  Read Days  Previous  Current urrent | Please pay $144.38 by 8/28/2019 to avoid a $3.00 late fee.
::;2:;4 S'ZZ 0;3:’19 B‘gzd H‘“‘Z‘;':g Re:;’;”g Us‘ﬁf Make checks payable to CLAY COUNTY UTILITY
AUTHORITY.

Base Charges (Prepaid) $123.86

Consumption Charges Tiert 27.0 «x 0.76 $20.,52

Protation Factor: 11667 Tier2 00  x 50 so00 | Yourlast payment of $154.26 was posted to your account on

Tier3 00 x 2.26 $0.00 07116/2019.

Administrative Feas {Prepaid) $0.00

Capacity Fees (Prepaid) $0.00

Deposit inierest Refund $0.00

Cuerent Charges $144.98 (@ A0, D 7.7 s

Previous Balance $0.00 e

Late Charge (If Applicable) $0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $144.38

Please return this portion with payment
Bill Dale 08/07/18
Current Charges $144.38
Current Charges Past Due Afier 08/28/12
Lend A Helping Hand {lf Applicabla}
Previous Balance
Total Amount Due
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD Customer #:00191992
Route #:MC05520506

716-1 Wakemont Drive Reclaimed frrigation

6086 1 AB 0.409 18-17

III"EIEIIIB"IIIIIlllililllglElll"'s“ll"ll"ilﬁlli'hlIllllll
DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649

CCUA-1170-4
1170-6/7/2016006086

OTTEL T S H BT U TUT T 1 B BT TR T LT
CLAY COUNTY UTILITY AUTHORITY

3176 OLD JENNINGS ROAD

MIDDLEBURG, FL 32068

po03919492 ? M{05520506 0000014438 ODOODDO 08282019 O O




Remit To:  Clay County Sheriff's Office
PQ Box 548/901 N. Orange Ave

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 Invoice Nurnber:
Invoice Date:
{904) 284-7575
Page: 1

Attn; Fiscal - Accounts Receivable
Bill Ship
To: OQAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD

MVCDD & DBCDD o MVCDD & DBCDD

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL. 32065

370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

JAVIER 50RIANO JAVIER SORIANC
e Customer 1D C0000168
P.O. Number
P.O. Date ~8/12/2019
Due Date 8/27/2019 Qur Order No
Terms Net 15 Days SalesPerson
Item/Descrintion ' Unit Order Qtv Quantitv Unit Price Total Price
Fees-2nd Employment Admin Fe 206.5 206.5 5.00 1,032,50/2= #5l1e.
Fees-2nd Employment Scheduling 15 15 25.00 375.00/2= 4 /87.50

/-2 (B

A, 330, 578, 3937

Amount Subject to Sales Tax USQ Subtotal: 1,407.50
Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 1,407.50 . Invoice Discount: 0.00
Tax; 0.00

Tatal USD: 1,407.50 /2.

¥703.75



OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/1/2019 7695|VOLLER, DAVID 8.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CBD 7/2/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/3/2019 7223|S0L1S, EVA 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 71472019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/6/2019 7223|S0LIS, EVA 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/6/2019 6028 IWILLIAMS, MATTHEW L 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/6/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/8/2019 7223|S0LIS, EVA 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/6/2018 7036{MACK, ANDRE D, 5.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7110/2019 7036|MACK, ANDRE D. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/11/2019 73211 DRURY, JOHN R. 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/12/2019 6839 SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
CQAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7M12/2019 6584 |BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATICN CDD 7/13/2019 65841BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/13/2019 7036 {MACK, ANDRE D, §.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/14£2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/15/2019 7695]VOLLER, DAVID 6.50
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/16/2019 6534|SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/17/2019 7695IVOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/18/2019 6584|BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/19/2019 7223|SOLIS, EVA 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/18/2018 7036| MACK, ANDRE D. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/20/2018 6584 | BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/20/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/21/2019 6584 BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00
QAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/22{2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 5.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/23/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R. 6.00
CAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/24/2019 6838{SMITH, BRYAN 8.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/25/2019 7321|DRURY, JOHN R. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/26/2019 6584 BURNS, MIACHEL 6.00.
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 71272019 7036 MACK, ANDRE D. 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/28/2019 6839|SMITH, BRYAN 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/20/2019 6534 | SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 8.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/30/2019 7685|VOLLER, DAVID 6.00
OAKLEAF PLANTATION CDD 7/31/2019 6534 |SIMMONS, BENJAMIN A 6.00

TOTAL

206.50




From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of depoesit request - DOREEN SPARROW
Date: August 11, 2019 at 7:00 PM

To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com

Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughiin@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,

Please make the fallowing refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LQCATION - OVCR aka Oakleaf Village Clubraom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
DATE OF VENUE - JULY 20, 2019
RESIDENT - DOREEN SPARROW
« ADDRESS — 3750 SILVER BLUFF BLVD #1005, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
AMOUNT OF REFLUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND

o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on CHASE:

» DATED: 6/18/49

= CHECK#: 1178

= DEPOSTTED: 6/20/%9

= AMOUNT: $100.00

a

o

°

PAYMENT DATE/SETTLEMENT DATEEVENT DATE]| DESCRIPTION I HOURS | AMOUNT [|ELEC.|CHECK/CASHCR
06/20/19 | 06/20M9 | 07/20/19 |Doreen Sparrow - OVCR DEPOSIT iDEPOSITIS  100.00] | CK# 1178 |

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

1will be ot of the office WEDNESDAY, Angnst 1f 2019 and THURSDAY, August 15, 2019, thergfore, i you reqiére inonediate attention plaase amail e or leava a message at go4-770-4661 with your name,
respond at my earliest opportzmity.

Wanda Mc‘:’{eyno]ds Yenue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantaticn

(904) 770 4661 yoice email

(504) 375-9285 ext. 3
wwioakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

winw.OaklLeafResidents.com
linder Florida law, e mzu}addrrssrs are public records. Il you do not want your e-mail address released in response to o publie-records request, do not send eleclronie mail to this entity. Instead, conlact this offics by phane ot inwriting, The iz
may b ial and intended solely for Lhe use of Lhe individual or entity Lo which il is addressed. This emeil nnd for alluchmcnl(s) may conlain watersal Wat is prmleged or d from nnder Yo, I
individual responsible for delivering 1o Lhe intended recipient, please notify sender immedialely by telephone lo oblain Insiructions as (o whellrer inl in Lhi i andfor is dential and priviteged ot protected from




Governmental Management Services, LLC :
1001 Bradiord Way HHVQHCQ
Kingston, TN 37763

ve Date: 8/1/19

Bill To: Case:

Double Branch COD P.O. Number:

475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St Augustine, FL 32092

o Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Management - Oaldeaf Plantation - AUg 9,205.83
N
“:?axi_/

Total $9,205.83
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

et

g, 5,19



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way ﬂIl’W’@B ce
Kingston, TN 37753

Due Date: B/1/19

Bill To: Case:

Doubte Branch CDD P.O. Number:

475 Wesl Town Place

Suite 114

St Augustine, FL 32092

Description Hours/Gity Rate Amount
Facility Management - Oakleaf Plantation 4,041.25

Total $4,041.25
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due

o)

8, 5,19



Governmental Management Services, LL.C

1001 Bradford Way invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Due Date: 8/6/19
Bill To: i Case:
Double Branch CDD P.0. Number:
475 Wesl Tovin Place o
Suile 114 BY_
Si, Augustine, FL 32082
[',J_‘é:_éfz_‘giption Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Facility Event Staff through August 1, 2019 36.26 25.00 o6
'AMT:V‘ ‘ﬁi’hfs 'R(E\J@m I
2. .3is‘i'q; t03
J, 300, 362, /o2
lf/ e 596«*‘% 5\@
Total 3906.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $906.50
R

8,8, 19



Governmental Management Services, LLC
0655 Flarlda Mintng Bhvd, Building 300, Sxite 305, Tacksonvilie. Eloris 52257

ROUBLE BRANCH CDD.
Facility Event Staff Servics Hours

Quantity Dascription Rate Amount

36.26 Facility Event-Staff $ 2500 ¢ 90650

Covers Feriod End: August 1, 2019

Amenltles Revenue # 2-369-103



Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Due Date: 8/7/19

Bili To: Case;
Double Branch CDD P.O. Number:
475 West Town Flace e oy e R ET
Suite 114 e s 1B 4 W Eih)
St. Augustine, FL 32092 1 i
| ﬁg i ~ i Pl
i AUG 08 200 %%E
i1 b
By : '
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
March 2019 - Phones (002.320.57200.41000) 88.00
March 2019 - Permits/licenses {002.320.57200.49300) 26.95
March 2019 - Special Events (002,320.57200.49400) 62,94
March 2018 - Office Supplies (002,320.57:200.51000} 287.88
March 2019 - Repair & Replacements (002.20.57200.63100) 1,897.65
March 2019 - Aqua Staff/ Attendants (002.320.57200.34600) 610,55

voa B

Total $2,984 .97

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges

GMS Statement Closing Date — Mar 20, 2019

Purchase Date Yender Amount Descripfion GL Account Middle Village GL Double Branch Tatal
2182019 American Red Cross 727.1 Aguatic Stafl / Afendants |2.330.572.34600 363.53 2.320.572.34600 363.53 1211
2119209 Smeedway 58 Repair and Replacement 134.600.538.64000 29 2,320.572.63100 29 53
2/22/2019 Compact Power 727.1 Repair and Replacement 34.600,538.64000 2.320.572.8310 7271 721
21231219 Buggies Unlim 20.5 Repair and Replacement  134.600.534.64000 10.3 2.320.572.63100 10.2 2105
21252019 Head/Penn 117.86 Tennis Malnlenance  ]2.330.572.34400 117.86 117.86
2282019 AED Superstore 33811 Repair and Replacement 2.320,572.63100 338.11 338.11
3/1/2019 Boathouse 136.69 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 5).22 2.320.572.63100 4647 136.69
312019 1&! Infermet 107.88 Office Supplies 2.330,572,51000 - 33.04 2.320.572.5100 53.94 107.88
322019 Ring Central 98 Phones 2,330.572,4100 99 2,320.572.4100 99 198
3312019 Office Max 208,97 Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 10449 2.320.572.5100 104.48 20897
342015 AutoZong 45,99 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 23 2,320.572.63100 22,99 43.99
3472019 Shenvin Williams 214 Repair and Replacement '|3¢,600,538,64000 141.24 2.320.572.63100 7276 214
62019 American Red Cross 494 Aqualic Stalf/ Atendants  |2.330.572.34600 247 2.320.572.34600 247 494
382019 AED Superstors [56.54 Repuir and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 156.54 2.320.572,63100 156.54
371272019 Pinch a Perny 39.87 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 29.94 2.320.572.63100 20.93 39.87
3132019 Buggies Unlim 24172 Repair and Replacement  |34.600,538.64000 120.80 2.320.572.63100 120.86 H17
42019 Walmart 4197 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 120,99 2.370.572.63100 120.98 241.97
31572019 Angjes List 29.99 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 i3 2.320.572.63100 14.99 29.99
3152019 Oflice Max 108.95 Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 5448 2.320.572.5100 54.47 108.95
311502019 Mood/Pandora 26.95 Permits/Licenses 2.310.513.49300 26.95 695
37152013 Mood/Pandora 26.95 Pemits/Licenses 2.320.572.49300 26.93 2695
311572019 AC moore 125.89 Special Eveni 2.330.572.45400 62,95 " 12.320.572.49400 62.H 125.89
37182019 Walmart 350.78 Repair and Replacement 34.500.538.64600 175.3% 2.320.572.63100 17539 35078
3182019 Speedway 62.48 Repair and Replacerment 34,600.538.64000 1A 2.320.572.63100 LM 62.48
372072019 Office Mex 145,99 Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 75 2.320.572.5100 74.99 149.99
372012019 Acaderny Sports 192.56 Repair and Replacement 34.500.538.64000 96.28 2.320,572,63100 96.28 192.56
32012013 Shenwin Williams 181.9 Repatr and Replacement 34.500.538.64000 120.35 2.320.572.63100 6135 181.9

Totals £5,350.74 $2,365.77 §2,984,97 $5,350.74




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — Mar 20, 2019

Totals by GL

Double Branch: 52984.57

2.320.572.4100 {DB Phones} — $99.00

2.320.572.49300 {DB permits/ licenses} — $26.95
2.320.572.49400 {D& Special Events) - $62.94
2.320.572.5100 (DB Office Supplies) - 5 287.88
2.320.572.63100 {DB Repair and Replacements) - $1897.65
2,320.572.34500 (DB Aqu Staff/attendants) - $610.55

Middle Village: $2365.77

2.330.572.4100 {MV Phones) ~ $99,00

2.310.513.49300 (MV permits/ ficenses) — $26.95
34.600.538.64000 (MV repair & replacements} —$1160.55
2.330.572.51000 {MV Office Supplies) - $287.91
2,330.572.49400 {Special Events) —$62.95
2.330.572.34400 (MV TennisMaint.) - $117.86
2.330.572.34600 {MV Agu Staff/attendants.} - $610.55



JAY SORAND

Cand Ending 6-65058
Amount
02/18/19 AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS American N WASHINGTON nc §72730 4
. @00-797-8022
02/19/19°  SPEEDWAY 06910 542929823069509 JACKSONVILLE FL $54.00
. 9043174981
027219 COMPACT POWER EQUIFMENT C 00-0B0Z28967 FORT MiLL 5C 704
B 214-8690749
0z/23/19  BUGGIES UNLIMITED 0655 JACKSONVILLE L $20.50

904-421-3003

Conilnued on text page



Businass Green Rewards Card p. 6f&
GMS LLC

JAMES PERRY
Clesing Date 03/271/119

Account Ending 6-64002

&atail Continusd

4 ~denotes Py Over Time ar.lim;rJ

Amaunt
$117.86 ¢

02/25/1¢  HEAD/PENN RACQUET SPTS DGUON0S53104002 PHOENIX
5024472340

02/28/19  AED SUPERSTOREQOD0OONOT WOODRUFF . W 433811 ¢
8005440048

D3/01/19 BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT Qopg JACKSONVILLE FL
904-778-7775

03/01419 1 &1 INTERNET WWIW1ANDT.COM FA
610-560-158%

03/02/19 RINGCENTRALAM BELMONT CA §i98.00 4
9855595008 94002

D3/03419 OFFICEMAN/OEPOT 6826 000006426 JACKSONVILLE Bl 5208974
1004633768
INK,REPLACE HP 950XL/951, MP
HEWLETT PACKARD S52XE, BLACK
HEWLETT PACKARD 852, CMY.3 PACK

03/04/19  AUTOZONE 6307 Q000B63Q7 JACKSONVILLE © FL 445,90
B00ZBRGISE

03/04/19  SHERWIN WILLIAMS 704309 4309 JACKSDNVILLE FL $214.00 4
304-353-9753

03/06/19  ARC SERVICES/TRAINING ARC Services/Tr COLUMBUS GA
httpy//wirw, radcross.org

03/08/i9  AED SUPERSTORE 0000001 WOQDRUFF Wi
8005440048 '

a3/i2119 PINCH A PERNY - 242 000000001 JACKSONVIELE FL t5087
§046999529

03713719 DUGGIES UNLIMITED 0855 JACKSONVILLE FL 201.72¢
504-471-3003

D3/14/19 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3308 3308 MIDDLERURG . R 20197+
DISCOUNT STORE

03/15/19 ANGIES LIST 886-626-5478 N £79.99
SUBSCRIPTION
888-828-5478
INDIANAPOLIS
N

03/t5/19 OFFCEMAX/OEP QT 58256 000006328 JACKSONVILLE FL $108.95 +

© 0004633768

MRKE,EXFO2,DE,CHSL PT,4P%,A5TD
BOARDFORAY,D/E,24%36,ALUM
INKAEPLACES HP 952,CMY,COLOR -

03/15/15 MOOD PANDORA Q684 AUSTIN ™ 426,95

2 B00-929-5407

93/15/19  MOOD PANDORA 0684 AUSTIN O $16,95
BOO~929-5407 :

031571 ACMOORE ARTSCRAFT JACKSOMVILLE FL 412589 4
ARTIST SUPPLY & CRAFT

03/18/19 WAL-MART SUPERCEMTER 1225 1225 ORANGE PARK FL $350.70 4
DISCOUNT STORE

03/18/19 SPEEDWAY 0G930 542929823089109 JACKSONVILLE FL
9043174981 . '

03/20/19 OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6826 000006826 JACKSONVILLE FL £149.99+
 BO04633768
TONER,BROTHER, TNBS0,BLACK

03/20/1% ACADEMY SPORTS JACKSDNVILLE FL - 119256+
11-111-1111

03/20/19 SHERWIN WILLIAMS 704309 4309 JACKSONVILLE FL 418190 4
904-353-9753

§13669

310788 ¢

$494.00 ¢

ety A e

$156.54 ¢

A ) Ao 2

$62.48

a7 ooty G4 ] i s PR
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Jay Soriano -
370 Qakleaf Village Pkwy

Orange Park, FL 32065-4259
UNITED STATES

Invoice Summary (1&1 Unlimited Pius)

Billing period starting: 02/26/2019

1&% ONDS Inr,

701 Lee Road

5uite 300

Chesterbrook, PA 19087

UsA
Copy
Involce PDate: ) 02/27/2019
Involce: 202022308302
Contract: 48060001
Customer ID: 270980442
Help Center: ionos.com/help
My 1&1 IONOS: my.jonos.com/inveices
Phone support; 1-877-300-8316
E-mail support: billing@lonos.com
Service hours: 240719

Please have your personal phone PIN avaifabte for
quick and secure authentication when speaking with
our agents. You can set and manage this by logging in
to my.ionos.com,

ltem Service Charges Usage Total

1 Baslc Fae $9.99 a month 12 mo. $119.88
02/26/2015-02/26/2020 cakleafresidents.com

2 Special Offer Special Offer $-12.00
Discount for line-item 1

Total amount due $107.88

Please DO NOT send tash, chack or maney arder

The total amount due wilt be charged to your credit card within the next seven days. Thank you,

Do you have questions regarding this invaice?

Please refer to your Help Centet or log in to my.ianos.com for further information.

&1 JONOS Inc. - Citibank, N.A. + Account ¥: 54348256 - ABA ¥: D2100D983 - Swift code: CITILS33
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AED SUPERSTORE

Your invoice #352675
Thank you for your order! Your order number is 352675 and you will receive an email

confirmation of your order at manager@oakleafresidents.com. If you have any questions
about your order, please call us at 800-971-3982.

Order 352675

AED Superstore Date Ordered: 2/28/2019

1800 US Hwy 51 N Order Number:: 352675
Woodruff, W1 54568

Billing Address SHIPPING ADDRESS

Jay Soriano Jay Soriano

GMS LLC GMS LLC

475 W TOWN PL 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3648 - ORANGE PARK, FL 32065-4259-
US us

9043421441

manager@oakleafresidents.com
Shipping Method: Ground - 1-5 business days (1.471bs.)
Payment Type: Online Credit Card

Item ID ITEMS PRICE Q1Y TOTAL

9730-002  Cardiac Science Pediatric Electrode Pads $101.00 I $101.00

9131-001 Cardiac Science Adult Defibrillation Electrode $51.00 I $51.00

Pads

8500-0810- ZOLL® pedispadz™ II $95.00 1 $95.00

01 :

8900-0801- ZOLL® statepadz™ [I $59.00 1 $59.00

01 Choose Quantity:: Single Set of Electrodes

AMP0102  AED Superstore RespondER® Keychain $0.00 1 $0.00
Subtotal:$306.00

Discount(s); $0.00
Taxes: $22.12
Shipping: $5.99

TOTAL:$338.11



INVOICE

L

1800 US Hwy 51 N
Woodruff, WI 54568
Phone: 800-544-0048

Fax: 888-364-2377 CUST 1D DATE INVOICE
MM 158832 | 3/7/2019 1024705
SOLD TO 9043421441 SHIP TO 9043421441
Jay Soriano Jay Soriano
GMS LLC GMS LLC
475 W Town PI 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
St Augustine FL 32092-3648 Orange Park FL 32065-4259
Shipped by: Standard PO #: | Paid: AMEX 5058 |
Not Unit
Item Description Ordered Shipped Shipped Price Total
8900-0801-01 Stat Defibrillation Padz 11 (two piece)} for 1 1 0 $59.00 $59.00
ZOLL Medical Defibrillators
B8900-0810-01 Pediatric Padz II for ZOLL Medical 1 1 0 495.00 495.00
Defibrillators
Discount {($7.70)
Subtotal $146.30
Shipping $0.00
Sales Tax $10.24
Invoice Total $156.54
3/8/2019 Credit Card Charged $156.54
Balance Due $0.00

Thank you for your order!

AEDs are intended for use by or on order
of a physician or licensed by state law.
A 1.5% per month finance charge

" ] will be assessed on late payments.
o B e Returns of medical products cannot be
an ALLIED 100® company accepted without first obtaining a RMA
) number within 30 days of invoice date.

3/08/19 7:04a - Page 1 of 1



Member ID: 31363707

Purchase Date: 03/15/2019

Jay Sorlano

475 W Town Pl Saint Augustine Fl 32092
Produck: Angie's List [**Gold**] Membership
Total: $29.99

Payment Method: Credit Card ...2055



> On Mar 6, 2019, at 5:49 PM, Classes-Notify@usa.redcross.org wrote:>
> Thank you for your purchase from the American Red Cross. Details regarding your purchase and
payment are provided below:

: J Bwerican Red Cross
Training Services

> Payment Received: 3/6/19

> Order Status: Confirmned

> Order Number: 28178119

> Payment Amount: 494.00

> Payment Method: Credit Card

> Purchase Order ID/Check No.:0000XXXXXXXX058

> Note: If you have a Red Cross Purchase Order and there is a balance due, you will receive an invoice.
»

> Should you need to contact the Training Support Center, please make note of the following
information:

b

> HOURS OF OPERATION (Eastern Time)

> M-F: 7:30am-10pm

> Sat: 7:30am-8pm

> Sun: Closed

>

> By Phone: 1-800-REDCROSS (1-800-733-2767)

> By Email: support@redcrosstraining.org

>

> We appreciate that you have chosen the American Red Cross as your training partner and we thank

vou for helping us continue to offer the highest quality training and products to our workplaces and
communities.
>

> The American Red Cross
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DO NOT PAY
THIS IS NOT A BILL

Sales Confirmation

W8969030
W000185749
9045620249

BUGGIES UNLIMITED

3510 Port Jacksonville Pkwy
Jacksonville, FL 32226
us

g b
JAY SORIANO
475 W TOWN PL 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY
SUITE 114 ORANGE PARK, FL 320865
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 us

SHIPPING POINT

Credit Card 0
BrO¥ | Back'order.
‘Quiar ﬁkﬁ bty i
1,00 10285 Jacksonville $12,85 $12.95
LUG NUT SET, CHROME 1/2°-20 (PKG 16)
2.00 6168 Jacksonviile $3.10 $6.20
SPINDLE CAP
Old Hem # 5185
2.00 6203 Jacksonville $112.95 $225.90

WHEEL SPACER, 3" ALUMINUM PAIR

Feb/20/2019 245.05
8:05:31 AM 0.00
1 0f 1 17.17

All amounts in US dollars

262.22




RENTAL

Just More Convenient.  ggg-266-7228

HOMEDEPOT.COM/RENTAL

Invoice:
Bili To

VIP-249573

Ship To

Jay Soriano Jay Soriano

382 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 475 W Town Pl

Orange Park, FL 32085-4259 Saint Augustine, FL 32052-0834

904-342-1441 Project: Lighting on the tennis court/ Basketball court
Manager@oakleafresidents.com POC: Jay Sorfano

PCC Phone Number: 504-342-1441

Please Call 30 Mins Prior to arrival
DIY

Total Amount: $727.10 Crdered by: Jay Soriano

2 Hour Delivery Window Start Time:  2/25/2019 7:00:00 AM Contract #: VIF-2493573 '
Pick up: 3/4/2019 7:00:00 AM Madel: 26ft. Scissor Lift

Duration. 1 Week Company:

Contract Date: 2/22/2019 9:06:09 AM FO number

Product. " price
1-LIFT CHARGE 1.00 $481.00
1-1IFT DELIVERY 1.00 499,00
1-LIFT PICKUP 1.00 $65.00
1-LIFT DAMAGE WAIVER 1.00 $48.10
Inveice Discount 40,00
Total Tex $0.060
Total $727.10

Custamer Statement of Understanding

Customer agrees that the tota) charges are an estimate based on the estimated rental time provided by Customer. final charges may be adjusted to reflect actual time in possession of
customer,

Ahy rentals of equipment from Compact Power are expressly subject to Compact Pawaer’s terins and conditions attached hereto or available a¢ www,campactpowerrents.com/vip-terms-and-
conditions

Custamer pssumes all risks associated with the Equipment during the ren'taf time, including injury and damage to persons, preperty and the Equipment.

Customer shall only permit properly trained, athorized or certified (where certification is required by a government entity) individuals, who are not impaired {inder the influence of drugs or
alcohoi), to use the Equipment.

If the Equipment does not operate properly, is not suitable for Customer’s planned use, does not hzve operating and safety instructions or Custormer has any questions regarding use of the
Equipment, Custorner shall not use the Equipment and shali contact Compact Power immediately

Customer acknowledges that misuse of the Equipment or using damaged ar malfunctioning Equipment may result in serlous bodily injury or death.
| am responsible for compliance to ali Federal, Provincial, State, and Local regulations refated to the operation of this equipment,
| accept full respansibility for any personat injury, Injury to others, and damage to equipment or property caused by the transport ar use of this equipment.

| the machine tips over due to improper operation oz operation o siopes, | will Immediately switch off and exit the unit. DR NOT RESTART THE MACHINE, Callthe Tool Rental Ceater in which
the unit/units were renied from.

1f the equipment is returned dirty, | wili be assessed a $200 cleaning charge.

1am responsible for tire damage, mcluding flat tires.




| am responsible for replacing the fuei used during this rental or applicabte fuel charges will be applied

-Cu5tamer has recewed rend understands and agrees to the estlmated charges hereln and all tha tzrms and {:ondl&lnns nf this Contract

'l have read and unﬂerstand the Tonl Tip sheet | received wnh my rental umtand understand that the Toanm is nntn suhstitute for the manual
To receive a tefund a :ancelatu:m notice rnust be given no later than 12 hnurs prior to the schaduled delivery tlme

fam the only person euthorized to operate this equipment.

Custamer must eontact Compact Power to request pickup of Equipment and will ke responsidie for Equipment unttl actually picked up by Compact Power,

Acknowledgement, accepted and agreed to
by.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1 MAY NOT SUBLEASE THE EQUIPMENT OR TRANSFER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY Repair or Replacement. | agrec immediatety to discontinue using Equipment that becomes unsate or
IMTEREST HEREIN OR THE USE OR POSSESSION OF THE EQUIPMENT. EFI SHOULD  in a state of disrepnir, and immediately fo notify Compact Power of such fact, Compact Power has the
DO 80,1 WILL ASSUME ALL LIABILITY AND COMPENSATE COMPACT POWER option o make such Equipment operable within a reasonable time. provide me with a sinilar plece of
EQUIFMENT, INC, {*Compact Power} FOR ANY LOSS IT SUFFERS. AND | MAY BE Equipient or adjust the rerual charge. However, il such Equipment is unsafe or in disrepair becalse
DECLARED IN DEFAULT OF THIS RENTAL CONTRACT. NO WARRANTIES, of my impropar use or maintenanee, | will hear the expense of such replacement or repair or. a3 your
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION SUITABILITY, - aption, be declared in defauit.
DURABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY,
CONDITION, QUALITY OR FREEDOM FROM CLAIMS OF ANY PERSON BY WAY OF  Default. Iagree that any of the following shati be an event of default: {a} I fzil te pay when due any
© INFRINGEMENT OR THE LIKE. HAVE BEEN MADE BY COMPACT POWER., tent or any other amounts dug hicreunder, (b} § fail to perform any of my covenants or obligations
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY. IN CONNECTION WITH THE EQUIPMENT. 1 AN tereln {INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE PROHIBITION ON TRANSFER); {c} Compact
RENTING THE EQUIPMENT “AS 15, COMPACT POWER SHALL NOT BE Patwer delermines that uny represenstation [ made herein or in any other document executed and
RESPONSIDLE FOR ANY LOSS. DAMAGE OR INJURY TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY delivered by me in connection herewith shal} have been inacenrate or untrue when made (d) I die,
CAUSED BY THE EQUIPMENT, WITETHER ARISING THROUGH COMPACT POWER'S  dissoive, cease doing business or sell or transfer all or substantialiy all of my assets; {e} any voluniacy
NEGLIGENCE OR IMPOSED BY LAY, IN NO EVENT SHALL COMPACT POWERBE  orinvoluntary bankrupley or inselvency proceeding, or assipnment for the benefit of creditors, is Tiled
LIABLE TO ME FOR INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, o7 otlerwise commenced in respect of me; (1} [ beeome insolvent or generally do not pay my debis as
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOST USE, REVENUE OR PROFITS (UNLESS I they became due: or {g} any brench or default by me cccurs under any other agreement between us.
AM A CONSUMER UNDER APPLICABLE LAY, IN WHICH CASENO
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES LIMITATION FOR INJURIES TO PERSONS SHALL Remedics upon Defavit, 1 ageee that upan a default by me Compaet Power may take one or more of
AFPLY), the following actions: {u} preveed by arbisration 10 enforee my performance of the appticable
covenants and provisions hercunder or 10 reeover dunages for the breach hereof, (b) cancel this Renial
INDEMNIFICATION. 1 AGREE TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD COMPACT POWER,  Contract; or {c) directhy or by Compnct Power's agenl enler upon my premises or other premises
1TS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST where the Equipment may be focated and tokie possession of the Equipment and my right to possession
ALL LIABILITIES, CLAMS, ACTIONS, PROCEEDINGS, DAMAGES, LOSSES, aof the Equipment shall nhsolutely cease and this Reatal Condtact shail be canceled. 1 EXPRESSLY
COSTS AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS! FEES, FOR ALL INJURIES OR  WAIVE {]) NOTICE AND THE RIGHT TO A4 HEARING PRIOR TO SUCH RETAKING OF
DEATH OF ANY PERSON, OR DAMAGE TO ANY PROPERTY OCCURRING OR POSSESSION. AND {2) ANY DIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OCCASIONED BY
ARISING FROM OR CONNECTED WITH, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, MY SUCH TAKING OF POSSESSION {UNLESS I AM A CONSUMER UNDER APPLICABLE LAW,
POSSESSION, USE AND RETURN OF ANY OF THE EQUIPMENT (UNLESSIAM A I WHICH CASE MO CONSEGQUENTIAL DAMAGES LEMITATION FOR INJURIES TO
CONSUMER UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, IN WHICH CASE NO CONSEQUENTIAL  PERSONS SHALL APPLY). [apree to pay oll costs and expenses {including the costs and expenscs
DAMAGES LIMITATION FOR TNJURIES TO PERSONS SHALL APPLY), of retaking, together with reasonnble attomeys” fees) Compael Power incurs In excreising any of its
tights or remedics hereunder or in enforeing this Rental Contract, For any cancellation under this
Rent [ Sceurity, Additional Terms 0 Risk of Loss, Interest. 1 agree that the vental lerm isas  psmapraph, [ agree that Compact Powet shall be entitled 16 retain all rents ond sdditionat susns paid by
shown herein, unless terminated or extended as pravided hercin. 1 agree to pay Compact Pawer  me plus oll insurance proceeds and otlier sums, if any seceived by Compact Power or to which 1 is
as rent for the Equipment the sums due for the rental term and that rent Tor the rentat 1esm is due — entitled and Compact Power shall be entitled 10 recover all rentals accrued and unpaid for the pericd
and payable upon execution of this Rental Contract. 1agree that no credit shall be due or up to nnd including the daie of such caacellation. plus all additional sums payable by me, for which |
payable for Equipment returned early, Iapree that the security deposit {if applicable) will be am liablc or for which I agreed 10 indemnify Compact Pawer.
credited ngainst rensal payments and other charges accruing hereunder onfy if 1 fully and
faithfully perform all of 1he terms and conditions of this Rental Contract, 1T | breach any such Limitation on Remedies. 1 apree that § have no right 1o rejeet or revoke acceptance of Equipment or
terms and conditions, the security deposit shall be retained by Compact Power as addittorsal 10 cance! this Rental Contract. 1ageee that if Compact Power fails to meet any of its obligations. my
considerarion and I shali be required to pay, in addition, all of the rentals and other charpesio be  exclusive remedy shall be to notify Campact Power of such deficient perfornsance. 1 agree that in sueh
paid by me, Iagree not to relain the Equipment beyond the “Due En* fime without prior notice  event Compaci Power may repalr or replace any delicient Equipment or make a rental charpe
to Compact Power (eithet by telcphone to the nomber listed herein or in person) and Compact adjusiment, and that Compacs Fower's linbility for Josses or dnmages resuiting from any cavse shalf be
Power’s prior consent, ] agree tha my actual usage of equipment shall not exceed cight (B) hours  Hrniled to the rental fee of the particular Equipment involved in such losses or danages,
per 24-hour reutal period (as mensured by hour meter on machine), and  agree to pay on 2
prorated basis for usnge in cxcess of this amount, Compne! Power offers eustomes a prepaid fuel  Liquidnied Damnges for Unpaid Rent, [ agree that Compaet Power shalt be entitled to recover

option for afl equipment that runs on gasoline or diesel fuel. The amount of this fec varies by immediately.as Bquidated damages for unpeid rent and not as a penalty, a sum equol to the total of: (a)
machine and is dependent on the size of the fuel tank, If the customer elects the prepaid fuel al} rentals or other sums due and owing for any Hern of Equipmens up to the date of retumn to or
option, then customer is not responsible for returning the equipment fulk of fuel, If cnstormer repossession by Compact Power, (b) any expensss nnd losses incurred by Compact Power in,

does not return the equigment Tult of fuel, customer will be charged the full amount of the coancction with the repossession, holding. repair, subsequent sale or lease or disposision of the

prepaid fuel option.  acknowledge that my [ailure 1o return rensal property or equipment and to  Equipment, including reasonable atiorneys' fees Incurred in connection with the enforcement or

pay all amounts due {ineluding costs for damage to property of equipment) constimtes evidence  protection of Compaet Power's rights hereunder or any of the foregoing; (¢} the Stipulaied Loss Value
of my intent to defraud Compact Power and is punishable by the Criminal Code in this State, for any item of Equipmient that I ail to return 1o Compact Power, convert or destray or which

Unless we otherwise agree ot such time, Compact Power may immediately upon such consent Compaet Power is unable lo repassess; and (d) The Stipulated Lass Yafue for oll items of Gquipmen)
charge my credit card account lisied herein with the full rentol amounl for the additional rental  reterned jo Compact Power tess {i} the presemt value of the procecds of reletting such jrems of

1erm to which we apree. | agree that, upon execution of this Renta) Contract, I assume ol risks  Equipment for the remaining term hereol, or (i) il such item fs sold, the ket proceeds of such sale.

of Jass thef, damnge or destrutction. partial or complere of 1he Equipment from any ond every Present value shall be computed on the basis of a discount rate of six percent (6% per annuin and the
cause whatsoever, [ agree to pay interest on alk unpaid sums due at the Jower of 1he rate of discount rates for any releasing wili be compounded on the respeciive dates on which rents will be
eightecn Percent (18%) per annuns or the highest rte permitied by applicable law, payable,

Damtoge Protection is an optional service ofTered by Compact Power to cover repair or replacerment
Prahibited Uses, ‘The Equipment inay not 2nd shali not be nsed: charges if the equipment rented from Compael Power is damaged during normat use. The charge for
a ilicgalty or for any ijlegal purpose: the Damage Protection serviee is [0% of the total rental fex and wilf appear as v separate Hue! item on
b. when i1 Js unsafe or not working properly: the invaice, Darnage Protection is nol insurance, Damage Protection only cavers the costs of repair or



c by anvone otfier than Customer or Custamer®s employees without the prior
wrilten consent of Compact Power;

d, impropesly or for some unintended purpose, or misused;
C by other than a trained operator, if a trained operalor is required; or
. at any location other than Customer's job-site address on the front of this Rental

Cantract, exceps with the prior wiisten consent of Compaci Power,

"Title; No Fixtures or Accessions. Incknowledge that the Equipment is and will at all times
remain Compnct Power's properly, and | shall keep it free and clear of all levies, liens, charges
and encumbrances. I promise to pay. on demand, amounss required to release liens against the
Equipment, or ta pay any outstanding fines, peanlties or fees applicable to use of the Equipment
during the rental term. During the rental teym, | sgree not to part with possession or conirol of
the Equipment, or sell. pledge. mongage or atherwise encumber the Equipment ar any part of it,
or ossign or gneunsher any interest hereunder. § agree that the Equipment shal nat be alfixed {a)
1o real estaje in such mannet as to become = fixture or a part of real estate or {b) to cther goods
in such mnnnes as (o become an accession to or a part ol such other poods,

Condition, | acknowledge thay 1 have examined the Equipment., seen it in operation {If
approprate) and that fts condition is acceptable, 1agree to surcnder the Equipment to Comipact
Power upon termination hereof, in s good order and condition as when received, except for
reasonable wear and tear resulting from proper use, and if refurned unciean. 1 may be charged a
zensonable cleaning fee. {agree to keep and maintain the Equipment in good condition, use it in
2 careful and proper maenner (including without Hmitation maintenance of proper fuel, oil and
lubricans tevels, if appiicable} and camply with all applicable [aws and regulatons.

replacement of the rented equipment damaged ducing normal vse of the equipment, Damage
Proteciion does niof cover loss of or damage te e squipment during imnsport or [oss or damage 1o the
equipment caused by theft, abuse, niisuse, nepleet, intentional acts or failure 1o foflow the instructions
provided for proper use and care of the rented equipment.

Tntire Agreemens; Severability, The use of the Customes's purchase order number on this Rental
Conlract is for Customer’s convenience and jdentificarion only, This Renial Contract conslitules the
saie agreement between Compact Power and supersedes any terms ond conditions ineluded with any
documentation provided o any fime by Customer. who acknowledges that solely the terms set forth
herein shal povern the refationship by and between Compact Poser and the Customer with respect Lo
the Equipment. If any term or other provision of this Rental Contraet s ar should become invalid,
illegal or incapuble of being enforced by any rale af law or public policy, all other conditions and
proyisions of this Rental Contract stiall nevertheless cemain in full force and effect so jong as the
cconomie or egal substance of the transactions contemplated hereby is not alfeeted in ony manmer
adverse to any party.

Governing Law; Jorisdiction, This Rentad Cantract shati be governed by and interpreted under the
laws of the state in which the Equipment is leased and Customer irrevocabiy consents ta she personal
Jjurisdiction af any state and federal courts located in such state.




@
]

Order & 1000714177

Order Date: February 15, 2019

Items Ordered

Product Name SKU Price

Pandora Music PMS  $26.95

Subscription

Ortder Infornnaunm
Shipping Address
Oakleal Plantation

370 Oakleat Village Pkwy
Orange Park. Fiorida, 32065

Py mend Method

Credit Card

Credit Card Type

Credlit Card Number

Credit Card

Amernican Express

XXXX-2055

Bems Ordered

Bitling Address

Jay Scriano

GMS LLC

475 W Town Pl
crange park. Flonda,

Qty

»  Orderedt
* Shippedt
Subtotal

Grand Total {Incl.Tax)

32065

Subtotal

$26.95

$26.95

$26.95



HEAD/Penn Racquet Sports : - T
306 South 45th Avenue ing Date Ship Dute 9 Ht;q;mst Date
Phoenix, AZ 85043-3913 02/22/2019 02/22/2019 02/21/2014 02/22/2018
Tetma Buc Date
Credit Card preauth.
Order No, P.0. Number Order Enteved By:
5102533204 | Extreme MP OMS3_CRIC
Sold-te address po— s,
On‘lm'eguccd By: HRi18
Middle Village CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 Town Place West Ste 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FIL. 32092 Ship-to address
Qakleat Planiation
370 Oakleaf Village Pwky
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 32063
Authorization no.:
162008 00000002 ooz
M aterial Description Size Quantity List Discount _Unit Extended
Price % Price Price
236118 Graphene 360 Extreme MP U 30 1 PC 123,00 0.000 110.70 110.70
Item 10
Total Number of Units 1
g T T
Packing Slip, BOL: 5182840477
Shipping Terms: FOB QOrigin
Shipment Origin: BALTIMORE MD
Shipped Via: FED EX GROUND {PPA)
Gross Weight: . 2.000 LB 0.907 KG
Box Tracking Number
288180174833283
Tatal Nummber of Cartons 1
llems totat 110,70 USD
Freight Charge 7.168 USD
Finai amount 117.86 USD
Charged to your American Express *************+' 053 117.86 USD
Balance Due 0.00 USD

We recommend all dealers use our Oniine Managemeni Platform (OMS).
This site allows you to see current stock of goods, place orders,
track orders, and check invoices Z4 heours a dayl
To receive your login information please email: askus@us,head,com



MOOD:

(Jll.t‘..l 7 iOUU'/' 4187

Order Date: February 15, 2019

ftems Ordered

Product Name SKU Price
Pandora Music PMS  $26.95
Subseription

Order Informaian

Shipping Address

Dakieaf Plantation

370 Dakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park. Florida, 32065

Paymeat Method

Credit Card

Credit Card Type

Credit Card Number

Credit Card

American Express

XX2055

ens Ordered

Billing Address

Jay Scriano

GMS LLC

475 W Town Pl

crange patk. Flonda, 32065

Qty

»  Ordered?

*  Shipped1
Subtotal

Grand Total (Incl.Tax)

Subtotal

$26.95

$26.95

$26.95



American Bed Cross
Teaining Services

Order Confirmation

Order Number: PHD07764239 Order Date: 02/18/2019
Product Quantity | Price | Status | Shipping Address | Shipping
Description Method
8 $5.99 IN 370 CAKLEAF FedEx
321384 STOCK | VILLAGE PKWY | Ground
Red Cross ORANGE PARK,
Replacement Fi. 32065-4259
CPR Mask
2 $99.95 IN 370 OAKLEAFE FedEx
140502 STOCK| VILLAGE PKWY | Ground
AED Trainer ORANGE PARK
.With Muiti- FL 32065-4259
Language USB
Port &
Metronome
2 $13.991 IN 370 OAKLEAF FedEx
321385 STOCK | VILLAGE PKWY | Ground
Red Cross ORANGE PARK,
CPR Mask FL 32065-4259
Replacement
Vaives
15 $34.99 IN 370 OAKLEAF FedFEx
755735 STOCK| VILLAGE PKWY | Ground
American Red ORANGE PARK,
Cross FL 32065-4259
Lifeguarding
Manual

Order Summary:

Subtotal (excluding discounts): $800.65
Coupon Savings: ($80.07)
Shipping Charges: $6.53

Order Total: §727.11



JACKSOMVILLE - (5041 B73-820
0371572019  4:41 PH

|

|

Il

IR

2PYTUYLPU335R
SnLE bd26-1-9518-TH106558-19.2, 2
869832 HRKR,EXPOZ, 4PK
2 e 10.29 20.58
Tnstant Savings ~-Z2.60
You Pay 17.9855
951781 BRD, B/E, 24¥%36,
26 34.99 69.98
Tnsiant Savings ~30.00
You Pad 39,9855
4801778 THY, REPLACES H 50.99 55
Subtotal: 108 35
Total: 108.95
Amey DGREY: 108.95%

AUTH CODE 862061

TS5 Chir Read

H10 ROUGOO0GZEO1O80T RHERICAN EXPRESS
¥R 0000003000

CVS Ho Sianafure Required

JAY SORIRNT 603740602
Conarstulatiuns! You've reached VIP
Rewards stetus. You'll now ged 5% hack
irn rewards on Lnk, foner, paper, and
Prinifropysship services, plus a
special birihdas offer. Visit
of ficedepot com/revards.
Yav Frempiion Mumber GCOA00486993
Total Savings:
§32.60
IR YRS SN S S NS AR TS SRS NS S S NS T

HE UANT TO HERR FROH YOU!

Visit survey.officedepat.com
and enter the survey code below:
160F ETCX 4NZN

Faht frn AR r R X RN P A AL N E R A R K2 XXV A LD



Office peror

LLACEeNLER

JRCKSONVILLE - (9043 §7%- 8221
03/20/2019 6:28 P

MO

vT GEBRXF
SALE 6826+ 1-9940~-945442 19 2.2
486141  THR, SPR, HGH, YL 149 99 S5
Sublctal: 149 .99
Total: 149 .99
Amex 098: 149.9%

AUTH CODE 85R245

TD5 Chip Read

A1D AODO000GZS010801 AMERICAN EXPRESS
TVR 0000008000

CVS Mo Signature Reaquired



JATKSORVILLE - (904 673-8221
03/03/2019 12:02 PH

W

P
SALE 6826-1-8104~885041-19.1 .5
902231 iNK REPLACE HP 95,99 5§
380433 HEMLETT PACKAR CHIR IR
472676 HEWLETT PACKAR 63,9985
{veiride ~ Customer Safisfaction
You Pay 63,9958
Jubtotal: 208.57
Total: 208.97
Frex DBE: 208 97

JUTH CODF 804354

T0S Chip Read

RID AOGGOOOG2E010R0T AMERICAN EXPRERS
TR COOGO0BGG0

CvS Ho Sisnature Reaujred

T IAY SORTARY B3 TG
Congratuiaiionst You've raached VIR
Rewsids status, You'll now get 3. back
i rewfards on Lok, foner. paper, and
printfcopu/ship services, plus a
special Dirihded offer Visit
nfficedepot.com/rewards .

Tas. Exempiion Mumber 000503486993
Total Savings:
£6.00
FENFRAY AR FANF R AENAAKARRXA G0 EAR AN AR ACHSE

WE WANT 0 HEAR FROM YO

Yiait survey.officederol.con
gnd enter the survey tode below:

1B0B 7237 Q9R2e.
X LREAETLEL FENRASANREARRLRNFAXAN 2020 b a0



The Perfem penple For A Pez‘ée&‘c Pasi

Lilce s on Facehook
Far Our Bpecial Offerst

Pirch Q Penny 242
9745 Crosshill (3vwd
Suite #105
Juehaoniile, vl 32020
Phanes  904-614 093y

Tyansaction K; 6966

ficoiint §: 4045620249

fiate. 91272019 Ting: 1:A1Z2 T

tashiee:  Heith Ragister A; 1

RItL 10: oy Soriarnr

Tten uauu ifLign fritngnng

09924073 TH\‘LBT[ '&hI it lIi’lJ 2 1.4

IDEPARY TAYLOR MGHT w4 F THRCT £9.9Y

099220600 TRYLDR RGY. #) BPD 2 W2 £11.99

09921164 VAYLOR §itHY &4 BH INDEY 59,99

(9927006 TBYLOR HEY. 1 0P 2 02 511,99
Subs Tatm} 355.%5
Sates Tea £3.97

Tntal $59,67
S10E TEMMTRAL Tendered 39,87

thatae uz $0.00

U MR

0456202409

thank you for choppine
Pinch §i Penny 242
g knup vou'll care bisck sonnl



Service Statement

Account Information

Account

Number: 904) 770-4650 Bill Ta:
Statement Jay Soriano
Date: 03/02/2019 Oakleaf Plantation

RingCentral Office Standard 475 west town place

2 -99lines St Augustine, FL 32082,
Reference #: 9855595008

Service Plan:

Statement Summary
Total Current Charges

Your credit card ending in {3063 was charged $198.00.
This charge will appear as "RingCentral, inc” on your credif card statement.

Statement Details

Period Service
03/02/2049 - 04/01/2019 Sgl.éh;.:;lg}tron Fee - Monthly (RingCentral Office Standard 2 -

$16.02 off / monih discount

03/02/2019 - 04/01/2019 DigitalLine Unfimited - (904) 342-1441
03/02/2019 - 04/01/2019 DigitalLine Unlinited - {304) 770-4648
03/02/2019 - 04/01/2019 DigitaiLine Unlimited - {904) 770-4649

$8.01 off / manth discount
03/02/2019 - 04/01/2019 DigitaiLine Unfimited - (904} 770-4661

$8 01 off / month discount
03/02/2019 - 04/01/2019 DigitaiLine Unlimited - (804) 770-4667

$8.01 off / month discount

Charges:

Cugtent Service Fees
Current Taxes, Charges and Fees®

Total Gurrent Charges

$198,00

Amount

$69.98

($16.02)
30.00
%000

$34.99
($8.01)
$34.99
(§8.01)
$34.99

($8.0%)

$134.90

$134.90
36310
$198.00

For 2 defaiied wiew of your balling, i chanag your biting mformation or vour sarvie plan please log n ¢ your account, select

ihe Bidling tab

Copynght 20

Galmiont CA 93802 USA

G RmgTentral e Allnghts reserved RwgCentiais a regsiared frademark of RingCerdeal ing 20 Dawvis Drve,



B SHERVWIN-ViLLIANME,

JACKSONVILLE-INDUSTRIAL Store 4309

385 PARIC ST
JACKSOMVILLE FL 32204 2339
{804)353-3753
Fax (904} 353-6830
s, sherwin-witTians . com

SALE 4:30pm
Tran # 2B840-9 : 03/20/19
£11/13578 10
HILLIAH
G.8.5.
dcoourt XKXX-9Z87-0
Job 1 G.H.S.

8itl To:

81535,

310 ORKLEAF VILLAGE PKNY
ORRHGE PARK, FL 32085 4259
(9043562 -0249

6202-09589 1.26KT  I58W311
HSPOLYGL. EX@ 1.256
¥5ale Price 1.80 0 170.38 170,39
Discount ($) -70,39
Coseanis: Substitution
B405-17678 GALLON  BESWH1Y
HS POLY EX WH GL S
*3ale Price 1.0 8 126.79 126.79

Discount (%) -56.79
Comaenis; Jubstitution

SUBTOTAL BEFCRE Thx 170.00

7.000% SALES TAX:1-103220400 11.40
TOTAL $161.90
AMERICAN EXPRESS -161.90

C/CH RONONKRRXEOE8
Auth # 606767
Ehip Read

Ko PIN
T3 AG00R05Z501NRM

T 0000000000
IRD: 0450103602002
TST:FB00



B SHERWIN-WWILLIANS.

JACKSONVILLE-INDUSTRIAL Store 4309

3856 PARK ST

JACKSONVILLE FL. 32204 2338

{804)353-9753
Fax (904) 353-8830
iy, sheryin-williams .con

SALE
Tran # 6538-4
E35/11B64
DAVID
G.M.S.
Account KX¥X-9287-0
Job 1 G.H.S.
Biil. To:
B.4.8,

370 OAKLERF VILLAGE PKHUY
ORAHGE PARK. FL 32065 4259
{304)562-0249

B202-09569 1.26KT  1B5W311
HSPOLYGL EXW 1.25G
¥5ale Price 2,00 @ 170.35
Discount (§)

[omeents: Pricing Acconsndation

SUBTOTAL BEFORE TAX

7.000% SALES TAX:1-103220400
TOTAL

AMERICAN EXPRESS

—— -

e

e J—

3:15pa

03/04/18

10

340.78
-140.78

200.00

14.00
£214.00

~214.00



SPL LAY ORWEY LG
Jacksunsri b1 oo
TEAN: | -lOGRTEE
21970019 w el AR

Pump 67
Regitlar il &daiud
26 220 @ B2 IRuGAL

GAS 10TAL ShE 00
TAX 0 6o
TOTAL aHY 4o

Bl F 1 Cedti Enpiimsy
Carvl Hum
ERAWH AR R L
TLRM- GOUE

TRARSG TYPE:  CaRTURL
APPR. D Bpodrl

ENTRY METHOR: Swiped

G190 a5 BR

Cardlalder aygress o
pay 1o fustet 1otal
charges per the

aft ddlient De Deeen
vardhulder & Qe

Spoewdy fowards
Poinls Sdarned, 060
Hew Balance 15H0G

VA SPELUWAT (0GM



See back of receipt Far veur chames
to uin 49900 IR H:THSBCI{4YETR

1 ¥
P Uy ¥ pb
Walmark > 2
384-214-9411 Her:COREY HDLDER

1580 DRBAN FIELE RD
HIBBLERURE FL 32068

$TH 03308 DPY 002654 TE® KD TR4 02253
SETUILET 002579000371 397 0
S0 THEEL 4 ) DOZ570070085 15,46 0
HET 593413492707 1,02 8
HET 5938134492707 1.84 ¢
NET 633015492207 1084 D
HET £93813442207 1.04 ¢
HET 643813432707 1,04 ¥
HEY 593913492207 IR
HET 593013493267 P44 9
HEf 633813492207 §.64 0
BINDER 067771174303 5.15 0
RIHBER 067171119303 4,46
BIRZ VagoR  §977484 10881 564 {
BTRZ UMDY GO77043{R00% 5.4 ¢
2.5 0 CONT 008075251006 1,84 0
2.5 41 COMT  OOOY26351006 [, 0
2.5 4 EONT  $09626241 004 1,94 1.
DLT. 6Lk, A7 oerndnzoinet £.21 6
TCE SPRAT 0 0GTABR0304T) 2.97 9
PRODUCT SERTAL B CHRRBDUGUH
RP 6J 8702 0BBI09G32241 12400 ¢
IYRPROTELTPL 058113102135 16,06 0
S0 TOILEY  u2nzondein 597 ¢
FROS FAPE 007535306043 £.97 B
SURTATAL 331,97
M 241037
BHEX  TERD 24197
BAERTCHH FXPHESH *#4 sw5+ wess 050 0
AAPROUAL i (186336
REF § 0DG10641156)
TRAKS 1D - BOIO% 1901671469
AIR 5200096075010801
TL {CCSR54FS2T20R40
TERHIAAL o SC010678
*h0 STARGTURE REQUIRED
037 14/14 YR
LIRAE DU £.00
‘ ¥ ITENS SpLp 23
A o
13714719 14:01:22

$e:EUETINER CoRyesx
EERSA R AR EATRE S bR R RTINS R e R A4k Lun g
Fau perenssod » Yalnari Protastien
0lan, prowided by 473utaty. Your
receiat 5 epquired tn Tild 8 clain.
Savg the reeeint dlaitally Yy scomiae
the barcode uwith tha Yaipsrt app
ar qu te www.walwart.cun/praiecting.
To fila v ¢leil. 90 to
vite.uelnart.cen/protection of gall
F-877-330-4309. Terne und venditings
ore gvailable ai checkout reaisters.
#§tundasd nessraing £ date Yates
BERIY.
g R R S Y Y T Y I 7Y
Scan »ilh Halnar{ epp tuo wuve receiols




See hack of 1eLP+ for your chance
to win 31900 I) fNEﬂaSFﬂFBB

Walmark 5,2

G04-272 - (038 MardULEnk SPIRGLLARL
899 BLANDING BLYR
ORANSE PRRK FL 32066

STh 01225 OPE QOLYIT TEH# 6F TR% 06685
42 FHD DLED 088113122879 164,00 0
2YRPROTECTPL 068113102168 18.00 {
SHOUERHEAD 002444385978 357 10
SHOWERHEAD  00344498F978 3.9 0
SHOUERNEAD 0034442 978 3.97 0
SHOWERHERD 003444 5978 3.97 0
INK CARTRID O&B1** 238713 .86 0

LRUENDER 80T 0721 :160006
AT 1 FOR 68 13.40 0

FILTEH FRESH 0?2[4u110003
A OR 2.68 13.40 0

FILTER FRESH 0?2140410005
FOR 2.68 13.40 0

SERT PRB 00?01#505253
4 AT 1 FOR 13,77 §55.08 0
FILTER 18X24 005114197740 13.88 0
FILTER 18424 005174157740 13.88 0

SUBTOTAL 350,78
TOTRL 350.78
AHEX  TEND 360,78
AHERICAN EXPRESS w%y a#u¥ k¥ ORS I O
APPROVAL # BB028)
REF ¥ 000100792812
TRANS 11 - 0p1053842883484
AID ACROOGOD2EQT DR
TC Th42R6CABSERIGTF
TERMINAL # SCO11160
#NO SIGNATURE REQUIRED
03!18!?96 12:43:50

NI‘Mill'iﬂ'l

l INll!!(!Ifilla\ill‘!!!hi' ] iiﬁiii..iiﬁll!ltﬂlii"llill

*H*GUSTUHER EDF¥*+¥
EHER MY U RN R AN H N U ER NN R RN U
You purchased & Walwart Protection
Plan, provided by Allsiate. Your
receirt is reauired to file & clainm.
Save the receirt disifally by scanning
the barcode with the Walmart ape
or 50 to wud.walmart. cew/prolection.
To file a clalm, so to
www, walmart ., con/oratection or call
1-BTT-638-4%8%, Terms and condidions
ere avallahle t checkoul reolsters,
#5tandard messasing & data retes
apply,
ERRHU NS E AR RO RN X KKK N ER AU KR
Scan with Uaimarf aPP fu save receifts

- i
S "*“j
b




Governmental Management Services, LLC H
1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

?ﬂ g%: fij % 3% Due Date: 8/7/19
Bill To: L , | ﬁ Case:
fHL A AERE ‘1 .
Bouble Branch CDD %lt - AUG G870 L P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place e
Suite 114 -
St. Augustine, FL 32092 i
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
June 2019 - Phone (002.320.57200.41000) 98.58
June 2019 - Permits/ licenses (002.320.57200.49300) 26.95
June 2018 - Special Events (002,320.57200.49400} 221.96
June 2019 - Office Supplies (002,320,57200.51000) 119.42
June 2019 - Repair & Replacements (002.320.57200.63100) 1,244, 11
June 2019 - Aqua Staff/ attendants (002.320.57200.34600) 171.00
O 14 ,r“"ﬁ
/Y h R
Total $1,882.02
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — June 20, 2019

Purchase Date Vender Amount Description GL Account Middle Village GL Doubie Branch Total
ST Lifeguard Store 136.64 Repair and Replacement 134.600.538.64000 78.32 2.320.572.63100 78.32 156,64
3292019 Head/Penn 255.82 Tennis Maintenance 2.330.572.34400 259.82 259.82
5/29/2019 Walmart 125.85 Office Supplies 2.330,572.51000 52.93 2.320.572.5100 62.93 125.86
33172019 Office Max 112.98 Office Supplies 2.330.572.51000 3649 2,320.572.5100 56.49 112.98
67172019 Colorado Time Systems 151.94 Repair and Replacement ¢,600.538.64000 151.94 151.94
6/2/2019 Websteraunt 286.54 Special Event 12.330.572.45400 143.27 2.320.572.49400 143.27 286.34
6/2/2019 Ring Central 197.17 Phones 2.330.572.4100 98.59 2,320.572.4100 98,58 192,17
6/3/2019 Seart Sign 1522 Repair and Replacement |34.600,538,64000 176.1 2.320.572.63100 176.1 3522
6/372019 Boathouse 452.36 Repair and Replacement 34,600.538.64000 208.56 2.320.572.63100 151.8 45236
6/372019 Pool Web 82.87 Repair and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 41,44 2.320,572.63100 41.43 82.87
/572019 Boathouss 339.7 Repair and Replacement 34,600.538.64000 33621 2.320.572,63100 183.49 539.7
6/6/2019 Harbor Freight 181.29 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 90.65 2,320,572.63100 90.54 181.29
6/7/2019 Wawa 4. Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 3213 2.320,572.63100 3215 64.3
6/8/201% Boathouse 359.8 Repair and Replacement  |34.600,538.64000 23747 2.320,572,63100 12233 3358
6/11/2019 Boathouse 134.85 Repair and Replacerent  |34.600.538.64000 £9.01 2,320.572.63100 43.84 134.85
61212019 QidTime Pottery 171.16 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 85,58 2.320.572.63100 §5.58 171,16
6/132019 Walmart 110.92 Repair and Replacement  |34.600.538,64000 5546 232057263100 3546 110.52
6/13/2019 Ameriean Red Cross 114 Aquatic Stzff/ Atlendants  |2.330.572.34600 57 2.320.572.34600 57 114
6/13/2019 American Red Cross 228 Aquatic Staff/ Atlendants  |2.330.572.34600 114 |2.320.572.34600 114 228
6/15/201% Mood/ Pandora 26.95 Permits/Licenses 2.310.513.43300 26.95 26,95
6/15/2019 Mocd/ Pandora 26.95 Permits/Licenses 2.320,572.49300 26,95 26.95
6/18/2019 Walmarl 197.94 Repair and Replacement 34.600,538.64000 98,97 2.320.572,.63100 08.97 197.94
6202019 Walmard 157.39 Special Event 2.330.572.49400 78.7 232057248400 78.69 157.39
6/20/2019 Walmart 160,01 Repalr and Replacement 34.600.538.64000 3001 2.320.572.63100 it 160,01

Totals $4,651.64 $2,769.62 $1,882.02 $4,651.64




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — June 20, 2019

Totals by GL

Douhle Branch: $1882.02

2.320.572.4100 {DB Phones) — $98.58

2.320.572.49300 {DB permits/ licenses) — $26.95
2.320.572.45400 (DB Specia! Events) - $221.96
2.320.572.5100 (DB Office Supplies) - $ 119.42
2,320.572.63100 {DB Repair and Repiacements) - $1244.11
2.320.572.34600 (DB Agua. Staff/ attendants) - $171.00

Middie Village: §2769.62

2.330.572.4100 {MV Phones) — $98.59

2.310.513.49300 {MV permits/ licenses) — $26.95
34.600.538.64000 (MV repair & replacements) — $1871.87
2.330,572.51000 {MV Office Supplies} - 5119.42
2.330,572.49400 {Special Events) —$221.97
2.330.572.34600 {MV Aqua. Staff/ Attendants) - $171.00
2.330.572.34400 (MV Tennis Maintenance) - $259.82



W JAY SORIANO
L4  Card Ending 6-66056

) Amount

05/27/19 - LIFEGUARD STORE~- ONLINE 0936 NORMAL iL $156.64 4
309-451-5858

ps/20/19 HEAD/PENN RACQUET SPTS 000000353104002 PHOENIX AZ $25982 4
6024472340

05/20/19  WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3308 3308 MIDDLEBURG FL £125.86 %
DISCOUNT STORE

05/31/19 OFFICEMAX/DEPOT 6826 000006826 JACKSONMVILLE FL jiizes +
8004633768
PAPER,COPY,OD,CASE,10-REAM

p0&f0iA19 COLORADD TIME SYSTEMS 970-667-1000 o £151.94 %
970-667-1000

06/02/19 THE WEBSTAURANT STORE (717)392-7471 FA $28654 ¢
41041829 654259

06/02/19 RINGCENTRAL AM BELMONT CA 319717 +
9932495008 94002

06/03/19 SMARTSIGN BROOKLYN NY 535220 4
SMT-250779 112012
MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL M

06/03/19 BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT 0000 JACKSONVILLE fL $452.36 ¢+
904-778-7775

06/03/19 POOLWEBAQUATIGECH 2078777900 ME $82.87
2078777900

06/05/19 BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT 0000 JACKSONVILLE FL 453070 ¢
904-778-7775

06/06/19 HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS JACKSONVILLE FL $181.29
A00-444-3353

06/07/19 WAWA 5266 000000000479 158 JACKSONVILLE FL $64.30
6103588000

Cantinued on next page

p——



Business Green Rewards Card
NS LLC

G
JAMES PERRY
Closing Data 06/20/19

n. 643

Account Ending 664002

[ Detail Continued

+ - denotes Pay Over Thme acﬂviiy]

Amount
05/08/19 HOATHOUSE HSCOUNT 0000 JACKSONVILLE FL £350.80 +
904-778-7775
06/1i/19  BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT 0000 JACKSONVILLE Fl $134.85 +
904-778-7775
06/12/19 OLD'TIME POTTERY ORANGE PARK FL $171.16 ¢
6158906060
06/13/13  WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3308 3308 MIDDLEBURG FL $11092 +
DISCOUNT STORE
06/13/19 ARC SERVICES/TRAINING ARC Services/Tr ColumaUs GA $114.00 ¢
hitpi//www.iedcross.org
06/13/19 ARC SERVICES/TRAINING ARC Services/Tr COLUMBLIS GA $228.00 +
htipifwrww.redcross.org
06/15/1% MOOD PANDORA 0684 AUSTIN ™ 12605
B00-925-5407
06/15/19 MOOD PANDORA Q684 AUSTIN T® $26.95
BOD-925-5407
O6/18/15  WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 6478 6978 JACKSONVILLE FL $197.04 +
DISCOUNT STORE )
06/20/19 WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 3308 3308 MIDDLEBURG + FL $157.39
DISCOUNT STORE
06/20/19 WALMART.COM BENTONVILLE AR $160,01 ¢
800-966~6546
{ Fees }
Amoung
Total Fees for this Perlod £0.00

[ Interest Charged

Amount

Tota! Interest Charged for this Period

$0,00

Abaut Trailing Interest

Yoy may see interest on your next statement even If you pay the new balance In full and on time and make no new charges, This Is cafled "railing
Tnterest,* Trailing Interest Is the Interest chatged when, for example, You didn't pay your previous balance |n full. When that happenswe charge
interest from the first day of the bifling perlod untll we recelve your payment in full, You can avoid paying interest on purchases by paying your
balance th full and on time each month, Please see the "When we charge interest” sub-section in your Cardmember Agresment for detalls,

-
2019 Fees and Interest Totals Year-to-Date
Amount
‘Iﬂal Feesin 2019 - i " _ 171400
Total Interest in 2015 ] $1,008,74
L J




713112018 Saba

Course Record Summary

. American
o Red Cross

DOffering Information

Date Submitted 06/13/2019 Unit Code 10198

CRS no. 9717013 Status Approved

Contact Susan Raab (SMKISRO@YAHOO. COM) Course Lifeguarding (H¥5AQU402}
Organization GMS, LLC-Middle Viilage CDD (GMSLLCMIDDLE} End Date 05/17/2019

Certificates Street Address B45 Oakleaf Plaptation Parkway
County FL-Clay County City, Stafe Zip ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

instructor{s): Susan Raab (SMKISRO@YAHOO,COM), Miranda Ragland {MIRANDALEERAGLAND@GMAIL.COM).

Comments

Student Information

First Last

Name Name Email Phone Additional info Lifeguarding/First Aid/CPR/AED
Austin Mailey austinmaileyi®@gmait.com 9045253529 Successful

Austen Patlen austenpallen@comcast.net Successful

Kenneth Valentin  kenny12345330@gmait.com 9545047658 Successful

Payment Information
Payment Type Credit Card Payment Ref, & KOO 6056

Amount 114 Payment Status Complete

Approval Information
Offering No 06515945 QOrder Ho 30217047

Approved By MCDUFFYNATALIECC Approved Date 06/13/2019

Approvat Comments

Print.  Close

https:/fclasses.redcross.org/Saba/Web_wdk/Main/learning/crsiersPrintPreview rdf2id=crrsh0000000097170138actionKey=viewSummary&callback=cal... 171



713112019

Saba
Course Record Summary
, Amsgrican
/ RedCross
SR
Offering Information
Date Submitted 06/13/2019 Unit Code 10198
CRS no. 9647977 Status Approved
Contact Susan Raab {SMKISRO@YAHOD.COM) Course Lifeguarding (HSSAQU402)
Organizatian GMS, LLC-Middle Village CDD (GMSLLCMIDDLE) End Date 05/05/2019

Certificates

County FL-Clay County

Street Address 845 Oakleaf Plantation Parkway
City, State Zip ORANGE PARK, FL 32063

Instructorts): Susan Raab (SMKISRO@YAHOO.COM), Miranda Ragland (MIRANDALEERAGLAND@GMAIL.COM).

Comments

Student Information

First

Name Last Name  Email

Mathan  Pallen NathanPallen@comcast.net
Chloe Dupree dupreeachloe@gmail.com
Skylar Brockmiller brockmiller0z @gmail.com
Gage West gagewest09@gmail.com
Taylor Musemeci  taylorm3503@ictoud.com
Emanuel Collazo ecollazo007@gmail.com

Payment information
Payment Type Credit Card

Amount §228

Approval Information
Cffering No 06515963

Approved By MCDUFFYNATALIECC

Approval Comments

Phone Additional info

904-759- struggled will redo
2902 class

9122453905
9043770394
9046712229
44397354720
9043434497

Payment Ref. #

Payment Status

Order No

Approved Date

Lifeguarding/First Aid/CPR/AED
Successful

Successful
Successful
Successful
Successful
Successful

YROOC0exE05 6

Camplete

30217117
06/13/2019

Print  Close

hitps:ficlasses.redcioss.orgiSabaiweb_wdk/Main/learning/ersices PrintPreview.rdf?id=crrsh00000000964 7977 &actionKey=viewSummary&callback=cal... 1/1
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BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT

MARINE (JAX)
5615 Bl ANDING BIVD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 327244
S0477RTTIS

Vashivr! Uriployee
Trangactioh 041853

Total $134.85

CREDIT CARD SALE $134.85
AMEY 6056

fetain this copy for statement
validation

$1-dan 2019 12:05:25P
5134851 Method: EMY
AMERICAMN EXPRESS
WXEYKANAEAANBDS56
JAY SORTANG

Ruf £ 916200854941
Autls 2 501566

Mm: *"‘*“"**‘**7838
AlD: ADDOGOD02501 0801
AthNtwkMor AMEX
SIGNATURE VERIFIED

Onlne: htips: fdover.com/p/
GYGTBVDHARIIT



—————

BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT
MARINE (JAX)
5615 BLANDING BLVO
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244
9047787775
Cashiet: Etaployee
Transattan 041436

Total 5452.36
CREDIT CARD SALE §4572.36
AMEX 6056 :

Retain this capy for slatement
valitation

03-Jun 2019 2:5322P
$452 36 Method: LMY
AMERICAN EXPRESS
KRR KKK XRKED056
JAY SORIANG

Fef #- 015410829071
Auth 4 822427

MIQ: FaFFbkaATARR
Al ADGGOGO02R010001
AThN kN ARITY
SIGNATURE VERIFIED

Onlner hifps:#elover.com/
pATKKOIQAXYFEA



| IS

BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT

MARINE (JAX)
5615 BLANDING BLVD
SACKSONVILLE, FL 32244

L047787775
Cashier: Boathouse
Tiansaclion 041539
Total §539.70
CREDIT CARD SALE §539.00
AMEX £056

Retain this copy for statement
validation

05-Jun-201% 5:5936P
§534.70 | Method: EMY
AMFRICAN EXPRESS
KRXRXAEKAAARAGDSE
JAY SORIAND

Ref #: 915600830011
Aulh #: 870814

MID- "‘*******7888
Al ADDDODOO25010801
AthibwkNm: AMEX
SIGNATURE VERIEIED

Dniine: hiips://clover.com/p/
RINVZTH1JEESD



A——

BOATHOUSE DISCOUNT

SRARINE {JAX)
5615 BLANDING BIVD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32744
SQAT7RTITS

Cashiet: Bosthouse
fransaution 041655

Tolat 535380
CREDIT CARD SALE $359.61
AMEX 6056

Retawm this copy for statement
vulidation

08 o 2010 (0:14:35A
§7355.090 | Methicd: L4y
AMERICAN EXPRTS
WK RY KKK KD EE
JAY SORIARG

Ref § GTHa0UEY
Auth #: 998304
IRt L !
AlD: AGODOO0GZ5010887
Athfltakbineg: ALY
SIGNATURE VERIFIED

Dnline: https:/fclover.vomfp/
XISEOTOPGRVET



—_— 3:’( R dO el I S o B
3 S 'ruw S STEMS CRDER #2316
(g’fﬂﬁ\\\\\:\\ A FL_AI CORE Company

Thank you for your purchase!
Hi Jay,

Order summary

4 Start System Microphone (M-25) x 1 $120.00

Subtotal $120.00
Shipping $22.00
FL State Tax $8.52
Clay County Tax $1.42
Total $151.94 USD

Shipping address Billing address

Jay Soriano Jay Soriano

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy 475 W Town Pl

Orange Park, Florida 32065 St Augustine, Florida 32092

Shipping method Payment method

Overnight Shipping Ending in 6056 — $151.94



pandora

roweren 8y MOOD:

Order # 1000857108

Complete

Order Date: June 15, 2019

Why Pandora For Business (et Pandora

[tems Ordered

Product Name SKU
Pandora Music PMS
Subscription

Order Information

Shipping Address

Dakleaf Plantation

QOakleaf Plantation

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249

Activate Player  Get Support My Account

Price Qty
$26.95 Ordered; 1
Shipped: 1

Subtotal

Shipping & Handling
Grand Total (Excl.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total {Incl.Tax)

$26.95
$0.00
$26.95
$0.00

$26.95

Subtotal

$26.95



Shipping Methed
Free Shipping - Free

Billing Address

Jay Soriano

GMS LLC

475 W Town PI

orange park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249

Payment Method
Credit Card

Credit Card Type

Credit Card Number

® 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved.

American Express

KXXX-20565
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Invoice
306 South 45in Avente. By | oo | odmAine | Dmuers
Phoenix, AZ B5043-3913
Tems Due Dmle
Gredit Gard preauth.
Order No, P.0. Nismber Order Entored By:
5102568145 | Jr Extremes OMS3_CPIC
Sold-to address P FiTS, e
Order Flaced By: Rii@
Middle village CDD
DBA Oakleaf Plantation
475 Town Place West Ste 114
SATNT AUGUSTINE FL 32092 Ship-to address
Oakleal Planiation
370 Oakleaf Village Pwky-
Customer No. 715220 ORANGE PARK FL 32065
Authorization no.:
128126 ¢0po0002 ooz
Material Description Size Quantity list Disgount  Unit Extended
Price % Price Price
235328 Graphene 360 Extreme Jr. 5C 00 4 PC 70.00 10.000 63.00 252.00
Item 10
Total Number of Units 4
Shinmno ol T
Packing Slip, BOL: 5182878019
Shipping Terms: FOB Origin
Shipment Origin: BALTIMORE MD
Shipped Via: FED EX GROUND {PPA)
Gross Weight: 4.900 1B 2,223 KG
Box Tracking Number
289180175174586
Total Number of Cartons i
ltems iotal 252.00 USD
Freight Charge 7.82 USD
Final amount 258.82 USD
Charged 1o your American Express *"=>***********053 259,82 USD
Balance Due 0.00 USD

We recommend all dedlers use our Cniine Management Platform (CMS).
This site allows you to see current stock of goods, place orders,
frack orders, and check invoices 24 hours a dayi
To recelve your login information please emall: askus@us, head.com



Kiefer

Jay Soriano

Your Order #1000025836

Placed on May 27, 2019, 2:24:57pm THROUGH- THE LIFEGUARD STORE

Billing Info : Shipping Info

Jay Sariana ' Juy Soriana

GMS LLC GMS LLC

370 Qalleaf Village Pkwy 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
QOrange Park, Florida, 32065 Orange Park. Florida, 32065
T: 2043421441 T: 9043421441

Payment Method Shipping Method
Credit ¢ Debit Card Fedex - 2nd Day

Credit Card Type  American Express
Credit Card Number XXXX-3058

Itemns Qty Price

77' Precut Racing Laune Cable 2 £79.90
SKU: 210277

8" Racing Lane Extension Hook 2 $31.90
SKU: 210221

Kiefer Color-Coded Spine Board Torso Straps 2 $39.90
SKU: 600350

Subtotal 515170

Shipping & Handling $28.00

Discount -$30.34

Tax $7.28

Grand Total $156.64



oandora

roweren By MOOD;

Order # 1000857103

Complete

Order Date; June 15, 2019

Why Pandora For Business  Get Pandora

Activate Player  Gef Support My Account

[tems Ordered

Product Name SKU
Pandora Music PMS
Subscription

Order Information

Shipping Address

Oakieaf Plantation

Oakleaf Plantation

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249

Price Qty
$26.95 Ordered: 1
Shipped: 1

Subtotal

Shipping & Handling
Grand Total {Excl.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (incl.Tax)

$26.95
$0.00
$26,95
$0.00

$26.95

Subtotzl

$26.95



Shipping Method
Free Shipping - Free

Billing Address

Oakleaf Plantation

GMS LLC

475 W Town Pl

orange park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620243

Payment Method

Credit Card
Credit Card Type American Express
Credit Card Number XAKK-2055

® 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved.



ﬁge DEPOT
icelMay

JSRCKSORVILLE - 19041 575-4421
087312019 2:07 PH

T

SALE 6826-2-1897-883041-19.4.2
248037 PAPLR,COPY,OD,
2 B 56,49 112.98
You Pay 112.9858
348037 PAHPER,COPY,OD, 56.49
Promotion ~55. 49
You Pay 0.00ss
Subtotal: 112.98
Total. 112.9R
Amesx 056: 112.98

Ri[IH CDDE BA1088

D5 Chip Read

AID AROOODO02BGTOB0T AMERICAN EXPRESS
TVR 0000008000

CVS Mo Sisnsfure Requiraed

JAY SORIAND a03740602
Conarafulations! You've reached VIP
Rewsrds siatus. Yeou'll now gel 5% back
in rewards on ink, loner, parer, and
prrint/copy/shiip services, plus o
special birthday offer. Visit
of ficedepot . tom/revards

Tax [weppiivn Nuaber 000600486993
Total Savings:
$b6.49
L S N N R R C LA L SRRSO e
WE WANT TO HEAR FROM You!
Visit surveu.officederat,cop
antd enter the survey code helow:

EBES VYG4 C096

IS RS ARSI SR SRR TSRS EF T IR F RN FE R



Drange Park §52
380 Blanding Blvd._

re L ST SRICE EXSEIDED
002000500213933036 HARKET UXBRLLA 9FT STL HHIR
4 g £39,99 §159,9 §
Suh Tutal §139,56
Tax $4.70
Fotai $171.16
RHEX g6

fiecth +xrrzisrnab(ih
futhd HES96L
Hethod Saiped

Tteas: 4
Cashier: TA¥LOR U 4-E

S0 U527 Texn B1TEL ned 38 Yete CRAIESE 1R

fefunds/Exchenyes hepared within 30 dass of
pirohase with arisicel teaeipT end given
in tha sane paypeal ethed. Exceprien: 3 dar
ypitina period on checks.

Al sales Fimad an 31 red o veliou tee
nerchitise, desisnes Thoral arrangeinats,
L0t e/Dub s, tas weapt & wift calds,

il g hatigupet iy, con

Tlnk you tor shusping ot
ULE Fi6L P EERY

S

LA#

SALE
ieding I a4
HESP LD
Houict 1633011601
EFRY HIEERCD LRIF
HPPHAEL ubYdbl

BRIEATINE  O&NZzely 100



THANK YOU

Thank you for shopping with Poolweb.com! Your order has been received and is currently being reviewed by our customer

support team. Your order number is 129301212 and your confinmation number is SO189242, To check the status of your order,
please visit http://swww.poohweb.coin/status.

Billing & Shipping

Billing Shipping

GMS LLC GMS LLC

Jay Soriano Jay Sariano

475 W Town P1, suite 114 370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
St Augustine FL 32092 Orange Park FL 32065
United States United States

Order Details

Lap Swim Only Sign - 12 x 18 Inches on
Heavy-Duty Aluminuim $19.36 4 $77.44
Sku: 7053WA1218E

Subtotal: $77.44

Shipping (-2nd Day-): $0.00
Tax (7.012%): $5.43

Total: $82.87

Nee

If there are any errors on the information listed above, please immediately contact us at 800~
446-6416 or email helpdesk@poolweb.com to correct. Once your order has been
processed, changes cannot be made and it cannot be canceled.




Service Statement

Account Information

Bill To:
Account Number: (904} 770-4650 Jay Soriano
Staterment Date: 06/02/2019 Qakleaf Plantation
Saervice Plan: RingCentral Office Standard 2 - 99 lines 475 west fown place
Reference #: 9932495008 ste 114

St Augustine, FL 32052, United States

Statement Summary
Total Current Charges 518717

Your credit card ending in {3053] was charged $197.17.
This charge wiil appear as "RingCeniral, Inc” on your credil card statement

Statement Details

Period Service Amount
06/02/2019 - 07101/2019 S;ébﬁg;ig}tion Fee - Manthly (RingCentral Office Standard 2 - 59,08
$16.02 off f month discount £%16.02)

06/02/2019 - 07/01/2019 DigitalLine Unkmited - (804} 770-4667 $34 .99
$8.01 off f month discount {88.01)

06/02/2019 - O7/01/2019 DigitalLine Unlimited - (904) 770-4645 534 .99
$8.01 aff / month discount ($8.01)

' 06/02/2019 - 07/01/2039 DigitalLine Unlimited - (904} 770-4661 $34.96
$8 01 off / month discount ' {38 01}

06/02/2019 - 07/01/2019 DigilalLine Unlimited ~ (904) 342-1444 $0.00
06/02/2019 - 07/01/2019 DigitalLine Unlimited - {904) 770-4548 $0 00
Charges: $134.90

Current Service Fees $134.90

Current Taxes, Charges and Fees® $62.27

Total Current Charges §197.17

Copyroht 7218 BingCemmsl. ine A1 nalis reservad RingCenirahis a regisiered trpgwmert of RinpCentral Ins 3% Daes Drive,
f.

Befnont. CA 2a007 LA



300 Cadman Plaza West, Suite 1303, Brooklyn, NY 11201

lnvoice Questions? Call {800) 952 1457
Bill To ‘ Ship To
Jay Soriano Jay Soriano
475 w. Town Pi, 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PRKWY
suite 114 ORANGE PARK, FL 32065 4259
St. Augustine, FL 32092 Phone: 904 562 0249

Phone: 304 562 0249
Email: manager@oakleairesidents.com

Qrder No.: SMT-250779 Date: June 1, 2019
CC: AmExCard Name: .Jay Soriano Card # ****+*"§056 Expiry: 05/24
Package-1 Ship by: Two-Day
N lite’m Description o Unit Price Qty Arnoi.mt-
1. Laminated Aluminum Sign, 10" x 14" - 4 Golor $17.60/sign 2 Signs $35.20
Size: 10" x 14" Package: 1 Sign

Part #: K-3216~GrnRev « HTC Codé: 8310.00.0000

Package-2 Ship by: Two-Day
Item Description Unit Price Qty. Amount
1. Semi-Custom Reflective Aluminum Designer Property Sign $44.65/sign 2 signs $89.30
Sizer 12" x 18" Package: 1 Sign
Part #: K~3624 » HTC Code: 8310,00,0000
Adders:
+ Sign set-up charge $ 0.00/0rder 1 $0.00
item Total : $89.30
2. Custom Aluminum Palladio Signs ~ $37.95/sign 6 signs $227.70
Siza! 18" x 18" Package: 1 Sign
Part #; K2-3207-T » HTC Code: 8310.00.0000
Adders:
+ Sign set-up charge $ 0,00/0rder 1 $0.00
Itam Tofal : $227.70
Product Subtotal : $352.20
Shipping Charges ! Free
Order Total : $352.20

Please make checks payable ic SmartSign,

&, Print Page it Close Window



Help Ceoter  Your Accuum

Hello Jay,

Tharks for shopping with us

Sincerely,
-Your Walmart Customer Care Team

Order #: 4411990-443772

Arrives between

e s e £ e A M s 1 WA T A ST S AN

Shipping To

Tue, Jun 25 and Fri, Jun 28
we'll send an email with tracking info when your order ships.

Jay Soriano
370 Qakleaf Village Pikwy
orange park , FL 32065

ftem

2-Pack Trailer Tire On Rim ST205/75D14 205/75 D 14 in. LRC 5

Hole White Spoke
$150.95

Order subtotal:
Waimart shipping

acustomhitch shipping

Qty Total

$150.95

$150.05
FREE
FREE

AL e DA TN R P S ST AU



Total tax: $9.06

Order fotal: $160.01
Billing address Payment method(s)

Jay Soriano AMEX ending in 6056

475 W. TownPI

st. 114

St. Augusting, FL 32082
. Nééﬁ to canceI’P Click trhré VRqu{V.IESf Cancellation button m y”our' é.c.co-dnt. Please act dL-JiCkly--—-
you can only cancel until your order starts processing.

« Need to return? Start a return for any Walmart or Marketplace item in your Account.
For more information visit our returns help page.

»  Credit cards aren't charged untit your order ships or your pickup order is ready at the store. if
you see a pending charge on your account prior to this, it's an authorization hold to ensure the
funds are available.

+  Contact ecustomhiteh if you have any questions. Please de not reply to this email. This mailbox
is unmonitored.

Mob%leapps ﬁ ‘P 'F m

Walmar profects yonr sceurity and privacy, We il never ask lor personal infimmation Guch as passwoards o eredit card nusbers ) in an emait
newstetter, Iy ou reeeive suel o request, pléase do aof respand (o the email. Learn more. See wor Privacy Policy.

Visit our Help Center it you have any guestions. Plense de ot reply to this enil. This swilboy is anmonitored.

29 Walmart
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BWawa #5266
B251 014 Middlebury
Jacksonville FL 2224
AhAdebek Rk A AR A A AR Ak
/772019 2:22:39 PM
Term: J0124791ERG6E4
Appr: 588743
Sedq¥: B304
Product:  Unlesded
Pump  Gallons Price
az 25.@824 $2,580
Totzl Sals $54 .30
Capture

fmarican Express
HERHKHHKEHHBESE
Seiped

B5/07/2618 15:18:05

I agres to pay the
sbove Total Amoomnt
according to Card
Issuer Agreement.
ek doshe sk e kR o ek e Aok el
YOUR CPINIOW WATTERS
Tell us about your
euperience at
* Mylawaiisit.com «
Take our survey Tor
& chance to win
Wana swag
gift baskets and
glft cards valued
=t qp to 358/ !
- awpOonlhle
en Espancol
Aihkkokdh ok R A Ak kR A ek
Survey Code: 1433827
Store Mumber:Rp526§
koo b dk skt ok wdokeode
Please respong
within 5 days
N0 PURCHASE
NECESZARY
228 rules at webszite



Jay Sortano - Qrder Confirmation

Order Number:41041829

Order Placed: 6/1/19 at 10:38 AM
Status: Processing

Shipping: $103.20

Order Details:

11" { oz, Plastic Pump Dispenser {(IMP504) $3.899 &5 $19.95
274904
EA

Paragon 516201 Replacement Floss Bowl Stabilizer Net and Clips for Paragon $39.99 1 $39.99
Cotton Candy Machines

380519201
EA

Carnival King 202502504 11 1/2" » 19 1/2" Printed Quick Pak Cotton Candy Bag- $5.88 5 $29.95
100/Pack

9993065
PK

Dart Solo 6R-2050 Bare Eco-Forward 6 oz. White Paper Rolled Rim Paper Cone $6.39 3 $19.17

Cup with Chipboard Box Packaging - 200/Pack
9996RWHITE
PK

. Carnival King 1 Gallon Blue Raspberry Snow Cone Syrup $619 2 $12.38
989SNOBLRASP
EA

Carnival King 1 Galton Cherry Snow Cone Syrup $6.19 2 $12.38
999SNOCHERY
EA

Carnival King 1 Gallon Lemon Lime Snow Cone Syrup $6.19 2 $12.38
999SNOLEMLME
EA

Carnival King 1 Gallon Pink Lemonade Snow Cone Syrup $6.19 2 $12.38
999SNOPKLEM
EA

Carnival King 1 Gallon Pineapple Snow Coene Syrup $6.18 2 $12.38
999SNOPNAPPL
EA

Carnival King 1 Gallon Fruit Punch Snow Cone Syrup $6.19 2 $12.38
999SNOPSNFRT
EA

Sub Totfal: $183.34
Shipping: $103.20

Tax $0.00

Thank you again for shopping at WebstaurantStore!

‘ Print this page |




Governmental Management Services, LLC

1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

ue Date: 8?7119

' Y] A .
Bili To: E o 5 E Case:
Double Branch CDD E ‘ \Ez[ P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place li} AUG 08 701 {L—E
Suite 114 iz 3 u.,,f
St. Augustine, FL 32092 E
I Description , ST : Hours/Qty Rate
JuIy 2019 Phones (002,320,57200,4100) o 100.98
July 2019 - Permits/ licenses (002.320.57200.49300) IR 26.95
July 2019 - Special Events (002.320.57200.49400) o 40.01
July 2019 - Aqua Staff/ Attendants (002.320.57200.34600) . . " 57.00
July 2019 - Repair & Replacements (002.320.57200.631 00) _ 352.67
July 2019 - Rec, Passes (002.320.57200.62000) AR, 138.61
/92 \BD
Total $716.22
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges

GMS Statement Closing Date — July 15,2019

Purchase Dafe Vender Amotnt Deseripfion GL Account | Middle Village GL Duuble Branch Total
6201019 publiy 80.02 Special Event 133057249400 4001 232057240430 40,01 8.0
6062019 | - hooks and latice 45291 Repalr and Replacement ~ |34.600.538.64000 45251 45291
627019 Wb 463 Repair and Replacement  {34.600.538.64000 313 132057263100 B3 463
o019 hasty awards 668.33 Repair and Replacement ~ |34.600.538,64000 668.33 §68.35
11212019 Walmart §7.86 Repar and Replacement  34.600.538.64000 3.9 231057263100 $#.9 §1.86
1019 xing central 20197 Phones 2330504100 0% (23057240 100.98 0Ly
102019 Americap Red Cross 114 Aquafic Staft/ Atendans  |2.330.572.34600 i 2320.572.34600 5 114
T Lesles B4 Repa and Replicement | 34.600.538.64000 N [Lansnesm 1 84
T409 walmart EIAN) Repair and Replacement  {34,600.538.64000 1858 2.30.572.63100 1857 3155
TR0 D Zone ma Rec. Passes 2.330,572.49300 13861 2.320.572.62000 138.61 mn
1Y Wawa 73.93 Repat and Replacement  |34.600.538.64000 36.98 132057263100 3697 1395
1152019 hood/Pandora 2055 Pemitsdicenses  {2.310.513.49300 2693 26.93
M09 Mood/ Pandora 169 Pemnits/Licenses 2305714530 %695 2569

0
Totals $2,353.14 $1,837.52 §716.22 §2,553.14




Double Branch / Middle Village American Express Charges
GMS Statement Closing Date — July 15, 2019

Totals by GL

Double Branch: §716.22

2.320.572.4100 {DB Phones} — 5100.98

2.320.572.49300 (DB permits/ licenses) — $26.95
2.320.572.49400 (DB Special Events) - $40.01
2.320.572.34600 (DB Aqua Staff / Attendants) - $ 57.00
2.320.572.63100 (DB Repair and Replacements) - $352.67
2.320.572.62000 (DB Rec passes) - $138.61

Middle Village: $1837.52

2.330.572.4100 {MV Phanes} - $100.99

2.310.513.49300 (MV permits/ licenses) - $26.95
34.600.538.64000 (MV repair & replacements) — $1473.95
2.330.572.34600 (MV Agua 5taff / Attendants) - $57.00
2,330.572.49400 (5pecial Events) — $40.01
2.330.572.49300 {(MV Rec Passes) - $138.62



JAY SORIANO

Card Endlng 6-66056
Amaunt
05/20/19 PUBLIA #7128 000000720 JACKSONVILLE N $80.02
- R636681188
‘0626719 HUOKS AND LATTICE 326247174593179 CARLSBAD CA $452.91 4
. UALTHAK@CARLSBADMFG COM
06/27/19  WAL-MARTSUPERCENTER 1225 1225 ORANGE PARK FL $463.00 4
.. BISCOUNT STORE -
05/27/19 + HASTY AWARDS 650006005562058 OTTAWA KS 466835 ¢
7852425297
<. o702n9 WAL-MARTSUPERCENTER 12251225 ORANGE PARK FL $87.66
i DISCOUNT 5TORE
- 07/02418 RINGCENTRAL AM BELMONT ca 520197 ¢
9053235008 94002 .
07/02719 ARC SERVICES/TRAINING ARC Services/Tr COLUMBUS * GA $114.00 4
. httpy//fwww.redcrdss.org
*o7/02/19  LESLES PDOLMART JACKSONVILLE FL $43 40
. SWIMMING PODLS
+ 07/04/19  WAL-MART SUPERCENTER 6578 6978 JACKSONVILLE - FL §37.15
e * DISCOUNT STORE
. 67/05;1 g IDZONEXDZONE IDZONE MiAM] FL {27723 %
. MIAMI ’
! 07/11/19  WAWA 5266 0000000004791 68 SACKSONVILLE FL $73.95
. §10358B000 .
" 07/i5Me  MOOD PANDORA 0684 AUSTIN ™ $26.95
0 800-920-5407 . . .

’ ' Cantinued on next page



Business Green Rewards Card

n. 57
GMS LLC
JAMES PERRY .
Closing Date 07/21/19 Account Ending £-64002

{ Detail Continued 4 - denofes Pay Over Time an!vlty]

Amaount
$26.95

07415019 MOOD PANDORA Q684 AUSTIM ™
800-929-5407 -

[ Fees ]

Amount
Total Fees for this Perlod $0.00
"
[ Interest Charged ]
. Amount
' Total lntfarest,charged for this Period $0.00

About Trailing Inferest

Youmay see Interest on your next statement even if you pay the new balance in full and on time and make no new charges. This is calted "wzifing
interest. Tralling Interest is the Interest charged when, for example, your didn't pay your previous balance In full. When that happens we charge
Interest from the first day of the billing period until we recelve your paymentin full, You can avold paying interest on purchases by paying your
balance in full and on time each monzh. Please see the “When we charge Interest” sub-section in your Cardmember Agreement for detalls.

201@ Fees and Interest Totals Year-to-Date ]

| F—————— e



7/31/201% Saba

Course Record Summary

. Americsn
1 /;’ Red Cross

Offering Information

Date Submitted 07/02/2019 Unit Code 10198

CRS no. 9895639 Status Appraved

Contact Susan Raab (SMKISRO@YAHQOD,COM) Cotrse Lifeguarding (HSSAQU402)
Qrganization GMS, LLC-Middie Village CPD {GMSLLCMIDDLE) End Date 06/26/2019

Certificates Street Address B45 oAKLEAF Plantation Parkway
County FL-Clay County City, State Zip ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

Instructor(si: Susan Raab {SMKISRO®YAHOOQ.COM), Miranda Ragland (MIRANDALEERAGLAND@GMAIL COM).

Comments

Student Information

First Last

Name Name Email Phone Additional Info Lifeguarding/First Aid/CPR/AED
Jodi Ledgister jledgie@comcast.net 2044020605 Successful

Avery McDaid Vivit12203@email.com Successful

Sebastian Bamber Sebastian.bamber@yahoo.com Successful

Payment Information
Payment Type Credit Card Payment Rel. # XOCOOOXKIKG056

Amount 5114 Payment Status Complete

Approval Information
Offering No 06570661 Order No 30606095

Approved By WILSONTERESACC Approved Date 07702/2019

Approval Comments

Print  Close

hitps:/iclasses.redcross.org/SabaWeb_wdk/Main/learning/crsfcrsPrintPreview.sd(%id=crrsh000000009885639 &actionKey=viewSummary&cailback=cal.,. 11



pandora

powerRer BY MOOD:

Order # 1000904294

Complete

Order Date: July 15, 2019

Why Pandora For Business  Get Pandora

Activate Player Get Suppont My Account

ltems Ordered

. Product Name SKU
Pandora Music PMS
Subscription

Order Information

Shipping Address

Oakleaf Plantation

Ozakleaf Plantation

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 9045620249

Price Qty
$26.95 Ordered: 1
Shipped: 1

Subtotal

Shipping & Handling

Grand Totat (Excl.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (Incl.Tax)

526.95

$0.00

$26.85

$0.00

$26.95

Subtotal

$26.95



Shipping Method
Free Shipping - Free

Billing Address

Jay Soriano

GMS LLC

475 W Town PI

orange park, Florida, 22065
United States

T: 9045620249

Payment Method
Credit Card

Credit Card Type

Credit Card Number

© 2018 Mood Media Pandora for Business. All Rights Reserved.

American Express

XXXX-2055



Order # 06191089 H ASTY

If you have questions, Contact

Your Customer Service Rep & June 27. 2019 - PAG
Rep: Debble @ x 113 *A\QSI1A|EEE)S ' E1

1015 Enterprise St Oltawa, KS 66067
800-448-7714 « {fax) 785-242-5342

RECEIPFT
Bil To: Oakleaf Plantation Orcas Swim Team Ship To: Oakleaf Plantation Orcas Swim Team
Jay Soriano Kate Swartz
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway 812 Chestwood Chase Dr
Orange Park, FL 32062 Orange Park, FL 32065
jsoriano@gmsnf.com 904-303-4526
W:004-342-1441 F:904 201-4867
RE: Swim Meet Ribbons Phones: W) 904-303-4526
Want Date: June 27, 2019 Email: oakleafswimclub@gmail.com; jsoriano@govmgtsve.
Presentation: June 28, 2019 com
QTY. PROCO Description EACH TOTAL
2300 R#33 2" x 8” Ribbon Pointed Top Card/Cord $0.28 $644.00
Oakleaf Orcas - Oakleaf Plantation Orcas Swim Team
You can track your order via the UPS tracking website {http:/fwww.ups. Sub Total $644.00
comftracking/tracking.html } using the following tracking number(s): 0.00
126944440386052594 Sales Tax %0.
_ Shipping $24.35
06/27 Amex Payments $668.35
Finance Charge $0.00
Adjustments 30.00

Total $0.00



Hooks & Lattice

@g 6056 Corte Del Cedro

Carlsbad, CA, 92011
Phone: 800-896-0578

HOOKS & LATTICE Weh: www.hooksandlattice.com

GMS llc
370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park FL. 32065
United States of America

0 NUMBER

Reference No.:
Dale:

Due Date:
Customer D!

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park FL 32065
United States of America
Attn: Jay Soriano

HIPM uMB

IN1059576
27-Jun-201¢
27-Jun-2019
10441565

_Prepaid (675

8-HB-18-1P: 18i Englls arn Hangin Sasket wi
Liner and Chain

SHO58380-6/26/2019

Freight ShipVia GROUND 0.00 54.41 .00

Tracking Numbers: 120E51180350230087
1Z0E51180351005891

Sales Total: 452.84

Discount Total; 0.00

Tax Totalk: 0.00

Please review lhe information contained in this invoice for accuracy. If no discrepancies are communicated Total {USD): 452,91

within 14 days, payment will be considered complete or payment for the exact amount of this Invoice will be
Amount Due: § o.oo

expecied, governed by astablished terms,

Page: 1 of 1




Order Details

Order Information Jay Soriano Jay Sorano
Order Number: 8062298 GMS LLC GMS LLC
Date: 07/03/2018 06.36:40 475 W Town Pi 370 Qakleaf Village Pkwy
St Augustine, FL 32092 US orange park, FL 32065 US
Phone; 8045620249 Phone: 8045620242

Tracking information
Order Status: Shipped
Shipped By: UPS

Tracking #: Please see detailed tracking information for your items below,

Reorder  Item # Description Tracking Info Quantity Price/Each Total
r b3 TR Farzg 84053 HDP Film - 1500 prints F“““‘*‘“ 3106.93 531300
Shipping: FedFx Sandard Overnighidreg: $63.33
Sades Tax 40.00

Total $277.23



ORANGE PARK, FL #529
6001 ARGYLE FOREST BLVD STE 35
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32244-6127
804-573-6515

Stove: 529 Register: 1
Date: 7/2/19 Time: 2:31 PH
Ticket: 73639

Yalesperson:50825 (Staci W)

Iten Gty Price Amount
TIR DPD RGT #2 207
81346 1 10.29 10.29
TIR PH IND SOL #4 2 07
81356 1 9.99 g.499
TLR DPO RGT #1 207
81341 1 10.29 10,29
TLR PH THD SOL #4 2 0F
B1356 1 9.99 9,89
Subtotal £0.58
Tax % 2.84
Totals 43.40
hmey Purchase 43,40
Jul 92 2019 02:24 pm Transt 23639

TRANSACTION RECORD

Card Number  skkdkkbkdrsp006
Card Type v AMERICAN EXPRESS
Card Entry : CHIP

Trans Type  : PURCHASE

Anount + $43.40

duth # + 877413
Sequence & : 000017
Reference # : 00000017
Merchant # ¢ B00000B99050
Term 1D 10

Date + 18/07/02
Time s 14:34:18



@@ﬁ@@@

roweren 8y MOOD:

Order # 1000904289

Complete

Order Date: July 15, 2019

Why Pandora For Business Get Pandora

Activate Player ~ Get Support My Account

[tems Ordered

Product Name SKU
Pandora Music PMS
Subscription

Order Information

Shipping Address

Qakleaf Plantation

Qakieaf Plantation

370 Oakleaf Village Pkwy
Orange Park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 8045620249

Price Qty
$26.95 Ordered: 1
Shipped: 1

Subtotal

Shipping & Handling
Grand Total {Excl.Tax)
Tax

Grand Total (Incl.Tax}

$26.95
$0.00
$26.95
$0.00

526.95

Subtotal

$26.95



Shipping Method
Free Shipping - Free

Billing Address

Qakleaf Plantation

GMS LLC

475 W Town PI

orange park, Florida, 32065
United States

T: 8045620243

Payment Method

Credit Card
Credit Card Type American Express
Credit Card Number XXXX-2055

© 2018 Mood Media Pandara for Business. All Rights Reserved.
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Service Statement
Account Information

Bill To:

Jay Sofiano
Qakleaf Plantation
475 west town place

St Augustine, FL 32092, United States

Accouni Number:  (804) 770-4650
Statemeni Date: Q7/02f2019

Service Pian: RingCentral Office Standard 2 - 98 lines
Reference #: 3953239008

Statement Summary
Total Current Charges 5201.97

Your credit card ending in [3053] was charged §207.37.
This charge will appear as "RingCeniral, Inc" on your credit card statemert,

Statement Details

Pericd Service Amount
07/02/2018 - 08/0472018 S‘E!ngb[?rfzsp;ion Fee - Monthly (RingCentral Cfiice Standard 2 - $69.98
$16.02 off f month discouni ($16.02}

07/02/2018 - 08/01/2018 Digitailine Unlimited - (304) 770-4867 $34.99
$8.01 off / month discount {$8.01)

07/02/2019 - 08/01/2019 DigitalLine Unkimiied - (204) 770-4649 $34.99
%8 01 off f menth discount ($8.01}

07/02{2019 - 08/01/2019 DigitalLiné Unlimited - (904} 770-4661 $34.99
$8.01 oft / month discount (38.01)

07/02/2019 - 08/01/2019 DigitalLine Unlimited -~ {804) 342-1441 $0.00
07/02/2019 - 08/01/2019 DigitalLine Unlimited - (904} 770-4648 $0 00
Charges: $134.90

Current Service Feas $134.90

Current Taxes. Charges and Fees* 567.07

Total Current Charges 5201.97

For a dataled view of your Billing 1o chanae vour ikmg information or your senvice Han. plezse log in 16 your acoount, select
T 2 e b ¥

ihe Biting {at

Arsee s 1o comrnan biling queshcns (i be found at cur Cuslomer Care Center For personaired sssisientcs wih a gpecic

15w, Open a Case

Copyrighi 2012 RingCenirsl Ine Al rghle neserved FingCentral i o teqistered rademark of RingCentizl ing 28 Daws Diwve
y0g & 4 g 3 4

Belmont. CA 54002, USA

‘e Virus-free. www.avg.com



See pack of regeipt FOr your chance
to uin $1000 3D 4: THESXSFB0% 7

Walmart >'¢

304-272~8036 Har: JUL 1M SPXRQLLHRI
393 BLARBING BLUD
HBE PARK FL 328885
STH pieas UPB 000728 TEN ﬁﬂ TR 83307
FREEULT SERIAL ¢ Bai7izd

EEEERBHIéﬁB 0193315195?4 259,90 ¢
HB#1TOR DEST 1317934 99.00
T4 Hdger S03124207243 65.00 0
SHBEATAL 463.00
463.00
483,

AHEY  TEWD 1]
ﬂHEﬂIcﬁH EXPRESS 422 ryny XEAG KR T O
(PPRAVEL B aggp3y
IEF # 0810046822
THBRS 1B - 0012050101 50445
AIb p0g000002501 0001

Q58
WBSMWUMERNUHQ
Ba/Er/1e 13:49:13
CHHHHE ﬂHE 0.08

0 u;uummuuummmfmmmummn i il

STBHE& £ﬂPV*#*
LTI REIHRH b EXCHARGE DOLICY vevesx
Lomputers nay by retiurnpd fo1 refond
or sxchangg aitg receipt

ATTRIN 1
%#**#*t%##$x*%*##*W##i**t***#$k¥$#&##i




See back of receipt for wour chance
to win $1000 IP #:7HEKPTFEROL

Walmart 52

904-212-0036 Hars JHLIHN SFIRDLLRRI
899 BLANDING
NGE PRRK FL 32065
5T 01225 SP# 005385 TE# 18 TR 02086
EQ FAB 100CT 068113100671H 4,91 0

EQ FAB 10007 063113100571H £.897 0
BANDAID 038137008669H 3,24 0
BH DIS EMOJT 038137117580H Z.98 0

NDAID 038137005655 3.29 0
Bﬁ BIS EHUJI 03B137117680H 2,98 0
LG BUNTI 072722307923 5.93 0
LG BUNTINE 072722307923 5.98 0
La BUNTING 072722307923 5.98 0
LG BUNTING 072722307923 6.98 0
LG BUNTING 872722307923 6,98 0
LG BUNTING  @T2722307923 5.98 0
LG BUNTING 072722307923 E.98 [
LG BUNTING 072722307523 E.58 0O
TATTOD 003943882495

& AT 1 FOR 1.41 .82 0
TATTOD 003943882496

& AT 1 FDR 1.47 8.82 0

SUBTOTAL B7.86
TOTAL 87.36
AMEX TEND B7.86
HHERICﬂN EXPRESS suk sitss %wnug 056 I 0
HPFROVAL & 896619
REF % 000100690374
TRANS I -~ 001208403220484
AIB AOGOD0002E0T 080
T6 OCEZD3E6HOTINGTC
TERMINAL # 283660891
#H0 SIEN%;UR%/?EQUIREH

HlllllllillHlHllHl HHW!lillllilﬂmllllll IW\IIIINIIIMUIHINHIHH\

*MGUSTOHER CUPYﬁ**




See back of receipt for vour chance
o win $1000 ID ¥: 7N6KN02FKHZW

Walmark ¢
SUPERCENTER
404-365~ ESSg}ng BRI&N JACESO
5TH OﬁEIB P4 061483 B4 u& Ty Ug}ﬁ?‘;‘ ”
B nr LET PDﬂ ABDA1HY 11467 1.
5 E BE410; b 0.

{

L et L}

9
|
9
8
fEA ACCESS 001631829776 .g
9
4
4
4
4

GLASY 1.
ﬁir\.sSFS PPR 00399336}2&5 i.
ELA ES PPR 00385385

|
|
1
(i
|
l
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Wawa #5268
8251 01d Middlebury
Jacksonyille FL 3224
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From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentais@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - LASHAE SPINKS
Date: August 11, 2019 at 6:47 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmsinn.com
Cec: Danlel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannah,
Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OV PATIO aka OQakleaf Village PATIO (SATURDAY) 3:30 P.M.. to 7:30 P.M.
o DATE OF VENUE -~ JULY 27, 2019
o RESIDENT - LASHAE SPINKS
o ADDRESS — 884 WILMINGTON LANE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via VISA {0670)

» DATED: 7/12/19

= SEQ#: 6

s BATCH#: 156

= INVOICE: 6

» APPROVAL CODE: o1272R

» AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additionatl information.

Thank you.

Itwill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, August 14 2010 and THURSDAY, August 15, 2019, therefore, if you require immediate
attention please email me or leave a message ot §O4-770-4661 with yowr name, conlaet monber and emoil address. Iwill

respond at my carliest opportunity.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

(904) 770-4661 voice email

(904) 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services
www,OaklLeafResideuts.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing, The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure uuder applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsibie for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s} is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.
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From: Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com
Subject: Re: DBCDD refund of deposit request - MERLY DEROY
Date: August i1, 2019 at 7:12 PM
To: Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com
Ce: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

&

CORRECTION TO DATE OF EVENT - SUNDAY, JULY 2B, 2019 (hot June)

Fawifl be enit of the affice WEDNESDAY, August 23 2o and THERSDAY, Augusi o5, 2019, thergfore, fynv require immediote alfention please email me or leave o muessage of 004-770-4661 teith gour name, contuet aumber axd en
respod af my carliest opparfuniiy.

Wanda McRe)-nolds Veoue Cnord.mator, QakLeaf Plantation
venuerenlals@: residents.

{q04) 770-4661 voice email

{904) 375-9285 ext. 5

wiw.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

. Gak i 0O

Undﬂ? Fhorida lewy, e-malt -d.dn-_sss are pul:l:c records. I'you do not went your e-meil address relessed ir response W & public-records request, o not send electronkc matl to this enlity, Instead, contaet this offfee by phone o in writing. The information contaiped in th
ded sofely for the use of Lhe Individust or entity to whick it is edd: d Thisemal] end/or may contain melerisi that is privileged or prd.tﬂui from disctosure under applicable law. 1l you are pot the intended £
responsible rurde{\‘erh:g Lo the intereded reeipient, please aatify sender immediately by telsphene 16 obtaln Fistructions as (o whether information in this emeil and/or attachment(s) is confidentinl and priviteged or protected irom dlsclosure urder applicable law.

Gn Sun, Aug 11, 201¢ at 7:09 PM Oakleaf Venues <venuerentals@anklealresidents.coms> wrote:
I Good evening Hannah,

I Please make Lhe fellowing refund at your earliest opportunity:

1 o LOCATICN — OVCR aka Dakleaf Village Clubroom (SUNDAY] 1:00 D.m. 10 5:00 p.m,
| « DATE OF VENUE - JUNE 28, 2015
: « RESIDENT — MERLY DERCY
= ADDRESS — 1042 DRAKEFEATHER DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
= AMOUNT OF REFUND - 575.00 - There was a §25.00 FEE charged for child pulling Fire Alarm 5 min after checking in - Fire Department was dispatched
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOQSIT was via VISA (5802)
DATED: 6/7/19
SEQw: 2
BATCH#: 145
INVOICE#: 2
APPROVAL CODE: oi7812
AMOUNT: $100.00

PAYMENT DATHSETTLEMENT DATEJEVENT DATEH BESCRIPTION | HouRs | AMOUNT [iELEC.JCHECK/CASHICREDIT CARD
o6/0219 | osipre | 07/289 Merly DeRoy - OVCR DEPOSIT IpEPOSIT]S  100.0d] [ [VISA-017812 |

[ N I ]

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank yow.

Faill be aut af the affice WEDNTSDAY. Awpust 13 2019 ard THURSDAY. Avqust 1, 200y, thevefore, Pygou require immedinle aflentian please email e or leave o message al 00-m20- {667 with yawr summe, conlue? namber and
yexpond al my eeerliest apportunily,

 Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinater, OakLeaf Plantation
i yenuerentals@oakicafresidents com

(504} 770-4661 voice email

(904} a75-9285 ext. 3

winw.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.QaklealResidents.com

Under Florida Inw, e-mait addresses are public records. 1you do not want your e-mal address rebeased 1n resporse te-a publi rds requet, dn not send ch ic mail (5 this entily. [nsiead, eaninet this ofiee by phone or in writing The information conbained in
i allachment{s} muy be confidentind and intended eolely for the use of the md{v(dug'i arcutig tawhich [tis addressed 'n-us email and/or sttachment(s) mny contnin materiol thatispi B4 mted.ed from di npphicable law. If you are not the Intende.
| individual responsible for defivering ta the intended recipient, please nollfy sender y telephane to eblain &s o whether i im this email and/or an.uchmanl(s) s confidentiat and privileged oz pmm:led frem disslostite Under applica

191
J 400, 568, /03 @,



Clay County Sheriff's Office e — INVOICE
P.0. Box 548 i@ [gf E Fg_w fT

Green Cove Springs, FL. 32043

o WEEK 0F:8/2/19~8/8/19

TO: | FOR:

Double Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD Qakleaf Amenities Manager

370 Qakleaf Village Parkway and

Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

W?)‘:II-(EED DESCRIPTEON II'I;I:ST HOURS RATE AMOUNT
8/2/19 ANDRE MACK 1800-0000 6 30.00 180.00
8/2/19 BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
8/3/19 ANDRE MACK 1730-2330 6 30.00 180.00
8/3/19 MIACHEL BURNS 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
8/4/19 BRYAN SMITH 1630-2230 6 30.00 180.00
8/6/19 MATTHEW WILLIAMS 1630-2230 [ 30.00 180.00
8/7/19 | BENSIMMONS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00
8/8/19 JOHN DRURY 1600-2200 6 30.00 180.00
DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL $1440.00/2

#720.°°

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSENESS!

fhy i.;)
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. There far you.

Eight Tower Bridge
161 Washington Street, Suite 600
Conshohocken, PA 19428
(866) 703-7666

Doubte Branch Community Development

370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

08/04/2019

Invoice Number

9112126

Invoice Date

s

To ensure proper credif, please
reference this invoice number on your
remittance advice.

- PLEASE:REMIT PAYMENT.TO
“* Allied Universal Security Services
.. Box 828854 -

Total Amount Due:

(USD)  $4,235.79

Terms:
Due Upon Receipt

Description

Quantity

Regular Guard - Davis, Anthony 139.00 { Hours 0.00

Guard Services 1.00 JEA 4,235.79 4,235.79
Total Hours' : 000

Subtotal 4,235.79
Sales Tax Subtotal =i iy SEETD00

Total for - DOUBLE BRANGH 4,235.79
Sublotal i

$4,235.79

. “fotal Amount Due:
{USD)
Page 1of 1

$4,235.79




ﬁ BEB_J E @ Invoice Date Invoice Number

ﬁ B B2 H 08/04/2019 9112126
- There for you.
Invoice NO. 9112126 Customer: AB364297 Double Branch Community Development Page 1 of 1
Description Quantity Bill Rate Extension

Work Date Post Description Employee Name In Time Out Time Lunch Hours Hours Type

Regular Guard - Davis, Anthony =" L f e Lo - _ $0.00:
07/01/19 Roaver 500 Anthony Davis 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07/01/19 Roaver 500 Anthony Davis 15:00 0:00 9,00 Hourty-Regular
07/02/19 Roaver 500 Anthony Davis 15:00 ;00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/07 19 Roover 500 Anthony Davis 13:00 0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regular
07/08/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Reqular
07/08/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/09/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/14/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 13:00 0:00 1i.00 Hourly-Regular
07/15/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 0:00 3:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07/15/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 15;00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/16/19 Roover 900 Antheny Davis 15:00 0:00 5.00 Hourly-Regutar
07/21/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 13:00 0:00 11,00 Hourly-Reguiar
07/22/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07722119 Roover 900 Antheny Davis 15:00 0:00 S.00 Hourly-Regular
07723119 Raover 900 Anthony Davis 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Reqular
07/28/19 Roover 500 Anthony Davis 13:00 0:00 11,00 Hourly-Reqular
07725719 Rcover 900 Anthony Davis 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regulay
07/26/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/30/19 Roover 900 Anthony Davis 15:00 0:00 9,00 Houry-Requlas

Regu'[ej:r__G_u.a.rd—Ml.E.L_S[jN,_ I,_ISA - N . . | . . . . R e -
07/03/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON Hourly-Regular
07/04/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 Hourly-Hol Worked 1.5
07/05/19 Roaver 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 5.00 Hourly-Reguiar
07/06/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regufar
07/06/15 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 13:00 0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regutar
07/07/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON C:00 1:00 1.00 Houdy-Regutar
07710419 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/13/18 Roover 500 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/12/19 Raoover 500 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourty-Regular
07/13/19 Roover 500 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07/13/19 Roaver 500 LISA MELSON 13:00 0:00 11.00 Hourty-Reqular
07/14/19 Roover 500 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07/17119 Roover 900 L15a MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/18/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/19/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 3.00 Hourly-Regular
07/20{/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Reguiar
07/20/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 13:00 0:00 11.00 Hourly-Regular
07/21/18 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07/24/19 Roover 500 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 $.00 Hourly-Regular
07/25/19 Roover 900 L ISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Regular
07/26/19 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00 9.00 Hourly-Reqular
072719 Roover 900 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular
07727719 Reover 900 LISA MELSON 13:00 0;00 11.00 Hourly-Regular
07/28/19 Roover 40 LISA MELSON 0:00 1:00 1.00 Hourly-Regular

07/31/19 Rogver 900 LISA MELSON 15:00 0:00
Guard Services

Revenue Total $4,235.79

Tax Total $0.00

Grand Total $4,235.79



Atlantic Companies

D/B/A Atlantic S it
1714 Ceser?rnBI;'decun ’ I N V O I C E

Tacksenville, FI. 32211

ATLANTIC Telephone#: 904-743-8444
LIC EF00001226 - LIC 1L.U405163 - EF20000570

Bill To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION Ship To: OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PKWY.
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 ORANGE PARK FL 32065

1165080 107597 81590 ~ UPONRECEPT
08/20/19 08/15/19 For: 09/01/19 - 08/31/20 007

Contract#: 81590-1

MONITOR 300.00
COMMUNICATION CENTER
BURG & FIRE SYSTEMS

Subtotal 300.00

Tax #: 1600357598-53C §

Total Due On 09/07/19 300.00
Code ﬁ o:

02-330-572-4661

Double Branch Facility Maintenance- Preventative

Contracts V”' 74 @

YOU CAN NOW PAY (ONLINE VISIT US AT WWW. ATLANTICCOMPANIES [NET
THANK YOU FOR YOUJR BUSINESS!H!




F 19 Bennett Street  Liynn, MA 01905
I 1-800-225-9473 (WIPE) B
ERC WIPING PRODUCTS 781—%3-4000 o Fax 781-593-4020 Invoice Number _FPage
email: erc@ercwipe.com e www.ercwipe.com
726563 1
3/20/2019
Bill-Te #: 29121 Ship-To #:
OAKLEAF PLANTATION OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY 370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FI, 32065 ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
Order No. Customer P/O Ship Via Terms Sales Rep
683597 | DOUBLE BRANCH |YRC W/ BXC NET 30 SHOPPING CART
Item Description UM Order ship B/O Net Price Extended
EW3000MAX MAX ROLL CSE i5 15 57.5000 862.50
Tracking/Pro #:785229021
Code to:
Double Branch Fitness Center Janjitorial

2:330-572-611000

RAGS

TOWELS

Tlauls Yo Por

.

PER WIPERS

FINANGES GHARGES OF 1.5% PER MONTH (18% PER ANNLUM)
WILL BE CHARGED ON INVOICES OVER 30 DAYS

ALL FEES AND EXPENSES INVOLVED iN THE COLLECTION OF PAST DUE ACCOUNTS OR

BAD CHECKS WILL BE PAID BY THE CUSTOMER
L
MEEBER
% SECONDARY MATERIALS AND RECYCLED TEXTILES
_ SM+RT
_ e

AT

DUE DATE:
9/19/2019

Please Remit To:
19 Bennett St
Lynn MA 01505

Sub Total: 862,50
Sales Tax: .00
Shipping: 142.95
Deposits: .00
Balance: 1005.45




From:
Subject:
Date:
To:

Ce:

Oakleaf Venues venuereniais@oakleafresidents.com
DBCDD refund of deposit request - ERIC GRIFFIN
August 17, 2019 at 6:49 PM

Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com

Daniei Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Good evening Hannabh,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — QV PATIO aka Oakleaf Village PATIO (SATURDAY) 11:00 A.M.. 1o 3:00
P.M.
o DATE OF VENUE - AUGUST 10, 2019
s RESIDENT — ERIC GRIFFIN
o ADDRESS — 3620 LEATHERWOOD DRIVE, ORANGE PARK, Fl. 32065
« AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00
= DEPOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via VISA (7073)
= DATED: 7/26/19
= SEQ#: 2
= BATCH#: 161
= INVOICE: 2
» APPROVAL CODE: 044634
= AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Iwill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, August 28, 2019 and THURSDAY. August =29, 2019, therefore, if you require trmmediate
attention please email me or leave a message at 904-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. Twill

respond af my earliest opportunily.

Wanda McReynolds — Venue Coordinator, OakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

{904) 770-4661 voice email

{904) 3759285 ext. 3

www.oakleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www,QakleafResidents.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-maii address released in respense to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or aitachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the infended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to cbtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable law.,

V.t (\@




Governmental Management Services, LLLC H
1001 Bradford Way H nvoice
Kingsfon, TN 37763
Invoice #f; 2089
RS Invoice Date: 8/19/19
I‘H EEEIWE [M Pue Date: 8/19/19
Bill To: 4 ‘ . ? §§ | Case:
Double Branch CDD ' “ AUG ST 208 L J P.O. Number:
475 West Town Place l_ L
Suite 114
St. Augusiine, FL 32092 By
. Dascription HoursiQfy Rate Amount
Facility Maintenance July 1 - July 31, 2019 10,895.82 10,895.82
Maintenance Supplies 1,711.87 1,711.87
_ v . 4 oo
1-qe_.\i.~L1 Mawt: = Gener ) L1993, /
2,572, YL Lo
£30
_— . ] . s ! [wRe]
tacihidey Plangt, = Cc-ﬁ‘w\je,q‘_.’ "}2‘18'3", /
2,572, Hetbz 9
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'3 1 @ ‘ —7 8 &) ’ =f‘
) ©. 57,4630
bake Hqurt: § o
J 30,370 M6 BO o9,
n’ I~ 4 45, 69 Total $12,607.69
LY i gtmy Fl
3re, 572, 320 Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $12,607.69
?1"”'3

3,1"'\
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DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRIGT
MAINTENANCE BILLABLE HOURS
FOR THE }AONTH OF JULY 2019

Date
FZatat:]
FatAL
7114
Halie

712119
rialg
71319
743119
PRI
THlI8
784119
71518
7I5H9
7519
715/18
7/6/19
e
78119
718118
71818
TIOND
71918
/919
TieNng
7H10H3

7H0He
Hiong
71119
YEAXaY:]
7Iine
1219
ezhe
2He
TH219
TH13H8
714110
TH5M9
714519
11648
TH6/18
7116119

1718

779
7118119
TH 819
Ti1BH9
11819
11919
7/19/19
718M9
7i20{19
712544
72?29
122019
112318

H2ng
Ti23118

724118
7125/18

Hours  Employee
T.GC.
G.5.
C.C,
E.T,

& oo

T.C.
S.A.
T.C.
G.3,
C.C.
ET.
C.C.
T.C.
G.S.
C.C.
S.A,
ET.
C.C,
T.C.
G.5.
C.C.
ET.
T.C.
C.C.
S.A,
T.C.

bl N Rl oo D ows B o
mmwmmb‘ Nin'cnm“’ 0 oy " & o

G.8.
G.C.
ET.
T.C.
8.A,
T.C.
G,8.
C.C.
S.A
C.C.
C.C.
T.C.
G.S8,
G.C,
ET.
T.C.

- “ =

[==]

T.C.

G.S.
ET.
TC.
G.8.
S.A,
T.C.
G.S.
SA
E.T.
ET.
T.C.
G.8,
E.T.

——
oI [T- TN - - Y ]
.p.cn.bmm'-éma:

B TG,

8.4 S.A,
G.8.
3 ET,

o

DOUBLE BRANCH

Desprintion

Gleaned duck bridge and pool dacks, pressure washed figld house sldevalks

Removed debds In ¢common areas

Backwashad filers, brush, skim and vacoum famdy pool, scrb e, adjust canopy

Clean pool fillets on spray ground, faméy pool and fap pogy, Install Fatch on dumpster gate, prime pump
on wateral, tanove debds around lake

Gleaned duck bridge and pool dacks, replaced wood on columns el field house

Inspectad and cleaned lakes

Fixad parbage disposal, pressuse Washed fisWd house

Removed debrs In common areas

Brush and skim family and spray pooils, backwashed fillers, paint ¢column

Clean poot fillers on spray ground, famity pooland lap pool

Backwashed Miters

Gleaned duck bifdge and poof decks, painied field house

remaoved debrs in common ateas

Brush, skim and vacuum famlly pool, skimmed and cleaned spray ground, backwashed fillars, scrob tte
Painied field house

Clean poo! fiters

Backvashed fitors

Cleaned duck bridge and poot decks

Remeved debis in coremon areas

Backwvashed fillaes

Repalr swinp al silver 1eaf playground, replaca sign at vilage cenler parking lol, repalr fence at pedmont park
Claaned duck bridge and pool decks

Repalr canopy

Plcked Up supplies, installad new lock on dumpsler gale, Installet naw slan from vandatism

Cleaned dugk bridge and pool decks, finlshed palniing field house, replaced down spoul for guiler, Install
secunty light on pooldeck

Removed debis In commaon areas

Backwashed fifsrs, dleaned area, adjuslad canopy

Reptacad light a1 finess center parking lot

Cleaned duck bridga and pool decks, pressuie washed enlrance sfgns of subdivlsions

Inspecied and repaired paking lot fight

Cleaned duck bridge and poo) decks, ramavad braken fight pole and speed Jimil sigh caused by acident
Rernoved dabris in commaon afess and ponds

Backwashad fiters, brish, skim and vacuum adull pool, serub e

Remaved and disassembled sfreat fght pole that was niit by car

Glaaa poo) Mery

Clean pooi fillers

Clasned duck bridge and pool decks

Removad debiis [n common areas

Repaired Ivigation sign

Claan poo fifers on lap, fanlly and saray ground, replaced giid on fake Padmont a8l out

Cleaned duck bidge and pool dacks, reldeve waler sevier drain ld that fell in hole, fabricated Jalch to
secuep drain lid

Cleanad duck hridge and pool dacks, cieanad, reposiiioned and installod new secully cameras around
poal deck, cleaned fountain by olfica

Removed debds in common aree, cleaned up daceased animal

Clean pool fiters on lap, {omily and spray qreend, eul dowm 7 irees on roadway median

Claaned duck bidge and pool decks, greased handicap paol lilts

Cut down large dead trees

Measure banch at patk, begin fabrication of new bench seals and backs

Cleaned duch bidge and pool decks, chacked Mness aqulpment around lrack, worked on bench project
Golf cal manlanance, removed debis in common areas and from ponds

Cuf and rouwlé hoards for banches

Clean pool {ifars

Clean poot filters

Cleaned duck bidge and pool decks, worked on bench project

Removed debns in cammon areas, freated fiie anls In playground

Clean pool fiters on siide pooh, spray greund peol and lap pool, clean and scnibbed tank on spray ground
feature pump

Clsaned duck bridge and pool decks, wotked on bench project at shop, pulout marble rocks al banch
nyae of park

Picked up suppliss, planned and assembled bench seats and backs

Ramoved debris in cammon areas

Clean pool fliters on famiy pool, spray ground pool end tap pool

i




GHMS

DOUBLE BRANCH COMMUNITY DEVELQPMENT DISTRICT

MAINTENANCE BiLLARLE HOURS
FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 20489
Date Bours  Emploves Descripton

7{2510 8.5 YT.C.  Cisaned dusk biidge and pool decks, worked 6o securily cameras, worked on banch projecl
7i26M10 8.6 §.A.  Assemble and pain bench seais and backs, pitked Up supplles
7126/18 7.5 T.C.  Cleansd duck brdge and pooi dacks. worked an bench project, cuf dewn dead pine \rees and cleaned up
1126119 & G5, Removad debrisin common aroas
112s8i18 7 SA Painted secand coal on al benches and seal backs for henches
112118 1.5 E.T.  Cisan pool fiers on lap puol, spray ground poot and family peot
7/28H9 1.5 E.T. Claan pool fillers on family pool, spray greund paol and lap peal
72519 95 T.C.  Cleaned duck bridge & poof decks, ramavad debiis thravghout Phase 1 - parks, roadways, amenily center
7130018 3 ET.  Clean pool Biers on lag peol, family pool and spray ground poal
7130119 7.5 1.C. Cleanad duck bidge and poof decks, removed debris throughout Phase 1 - parks, madways, amenily cenler
7/30/19 8.5 8.A.  Seal and sficona all banches and seal backs, touch up pain! whare needed
7133718 1 T.G.  Cleaned duck bridga and pool decks
TOTAL 334
MILES 467 *Wleage Is relmburssble parsection 112,061 Florida Stalutes Mileage Rale 20030.448

——— " ——

DoUBLE BRANCH




MAINTENANCE BILLABLE PURGHASES

Period Enting 080519

DISTRICT PATE
oB ’
DOUBLE BRANCH

Ti5M18
715119
7510
7610
7i5119
75119
518
TisHg
715018
719H S
g
714019
7i1019
7/16/18
AL
7819
7HBMD
MiTia
THTH
g

e

HTHY
THTHY
19
1719
Hithe
718119
T2219
7i22148
72219
2219
722110
722119
722119
7123/19
T34
712319
2319
712319
72319
712319
7123119
7123119
72419
Ti241t9
72518
TI26H9
Ti25Ha
728l
TI30/19
8119
8f1i18
Biris
Br/g
8118
Lt
81119
811119
8itg

SUPPLIES.

Shedless Knit Roller 3 pk
Paint Pal Opener

Angloe Short Brush {3}

5 Gellan Pouring Spaut
4"Foam MiniSpk . -
While Palai Gulle 157
Scolchblue

Linet 3 pk {2}

Exterlor Paint and Primer 5 Gafkn
Padlock

Lysol Spray {2)

10 3xd4 White Down Spoul
1"PVCEIl

Maxblue 3° Tablel (2}

Flal Flale Slae] {2)

Harmmer Dril Bit

1/2x3 3/4 Wedgs Anchor {4)
Mach Screws

Melalic 2 gang Blank Cover
Nonmesakic 2 gang Biank Gover
Galeon Bleach {2)

Lysol Spray

¥ithite Lihium Grease

Black Sharple

Blestar Lithium Grease
Leman Pine Sol{2)

2¢10-8 Lumber {6)
Viealherproafer Siain 424 oz
226-8 Luntber [6)

Torque Washars {/2° 25 pk
Lock Washers 1/2* 50 pk
Cut Washers /2 25 pk
Hexnut 172° (25)

Gareiage Hof 1/2°x6° (18)
3/8%3 Log Screws {24)

3)8* Washers 25 po

Marble Ghips (12}

15 AMP Planer

Photo Conlrol

Forsiner Bil

Marbla Ghips {203

Pool Test Strips

3" Maxblue Tablafs

Jedum Plorkia Gold Classlo Fiowers (73
Vigore Red Lava Rock (2)
11224 Carrlage Bolls (3)
Pamnt Mixat

Paint Bruah {3)

1 Gt Midng Bucket {8)
Smal UTV Traflor Ramps
Rustoleum Hunler Green {3)
2%10-8 Lumber {9)

2%8-8 Lumber (9)

172" Washers 80 pk

#/2x4 Garriage Bolt 25 pk
3/8x3 Hex Leg Screw 26 pk
12 Hoxnuts 26 pk

Carriage Boll 11224 (2)
Hexnut 1/2 {2)

TOTAL  §1.714.87

FRICE

10.97
3.20
18,87
2.27
10.52
1,69
1.57
9.82
211.60
17.19
16.50
13.80
1.3
8.00
33,56
10.89
10,12
0.01
3.28
3.32
5.758
7.91
5.27
11.47
5.72
1M
§5.34
40,23
36.36
18.11
14.49
.18
1179
50.09
40.85
- 627
§1.89
212,48
16.08
26.42
86.48
5.89
4.00
11254
11.45
788
6.88
20.26
1270
56.93
1473
98.01
54.54
18.88
57.44
76.59
10,82
5,41
0.94

EMPLOYEE

T.C.
1.6
e
T.C.
T.C.
T.C,

CTG
T.C.
T.C.
8A.
T.C.
T.C.
TG
T
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.G.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C.
1.C.
T.C.
T.C.
1C.
T.G.
T.C.
T.C.
T.C
T.C.
SA
SA.
S.A
T.C
T.C.
T.C.
T.C
T.C
T.C.
48,
435,
S.A.
SA
SA.
S.A.
18,
S.A,
T.C
T.C.
T.GC.
T.C.
T.C,
TG,
T.C.
T.C.




Governmental Wlanagement Services, LL.C z
1001 Bradford Way E nvou ce
Kingston, TN 37763
invoice #; 2090
involce Date: 8/20119
Due Date: 8/20/19
Bill To: Case:
Double Branch CDD P.0. Number:
476 Wesl Town Place
Sufte 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Fagility Event Staff through August 15, 2019 18.06 25.00 451.50
] . \[ /CSN}J
Pren ‘_h€~5 Rﬁ‘-’ﬂv"\\.}e‘
2.50@13&-“}.‘03 @
Total 3451.50
Payments/Credits $0.00
Balance Due $451.50

Red

8,20 14




Governmental Management Services, LLC
ida Mining Blud. Bullding 300, Suite 305, lasksenytle, Flarida 32257

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

Facility Evant Staff Service Hours

Guantlty Dascription Rate  Amaunk

18.06  Facllity Event Staff $ 2500 % 45150

Cavers Period End: August 15, 2019

Amenittes Revenue # 2-369-103




i INVOICE
@?—L‘! Institutional Page 1 of 1

formerly SuppiyWorks’
INVOICE
PO BOX 2317 SHIPPED TO: DATE 07/249/19
Jacksonville, FL 32203-2317 DOUBLE BRANCH INVOICE  spaz7ot62
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ACCOUNT
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 NUTMBER 645245
ORDER
NUMBER 24931841
SOLD TO:
DOUBLE BRANCH
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 FOR INQUIRIES CALL:
(866) 412-6726 FAX : (877) 712-6726

wwww. HomeDepatPra. conv] ngitutional

ORDER DATE ORDER NO. CUSTOMER P.O. SHIPPED VIA TERMS SALESPERSON
07/02/19 24931841 MARK WOODRING  JAX1- DR22 NET 30DAYS  WILLIAM WOODR
LN ITEM NO. CAT DESCRIPTION ORDERED SHIPPED B/0 UOM PRICE EXT AMT T
1 36204 {LZSTLBWSLP ELKAY WATER COOLER 2 2 0 ER 1B57.5%4 3,715.88

Quote#: 12994457

Expected Delivery is 10 DAYS after ordex.
Special Order Item Nonreturnable.

Special Orders may be Subject to

Freight Charges.

Code to: SplitB50/8Qe e

2.320.57200.63100 K Lsuieqe /-1

Double Branch Repair and Replacements O

Middie Viilage Repair and Replacements

3@"“@@@-538“ﬁ&@ CHANDISE TOTAL FREIGHT HANDLING TAX INVOICE TOTAL
3,715.88 0.00 7.95 0.00 3,723.83

RETAIN THIS PORTION OF THE INVOICE FOR YOUR RECORDS

@ Pro" RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE
~ |nstiiuiional ACCOUNT NUMBER INVOICE DATE INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE AMOUNT DUE
formerly SupplyWorks’ 645245 07/29/19 04270182 3723.83
NET
BILL TO: AT
PAID
DOUBLE BRANCH
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY REMIT TO:

ORANGE 32065
R PARK FL The Home Depat Pro

PO Box 404468
Atlanta, GA 30384-4468

CURRENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPLY. CLATMS FOR SHORTAGES OR DAMAGED GCODS MUST BE MADE IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT OF SHIPMENT IN ARCCORDANCE
WITH CURRENT RETURN GOODS POLICY. NO RETURNS ACCEPTED WITHOUT PRIOR ARUTHORIZATION.

Web User



Pro' ‘ INVOICE \

Institutional Page 1 of 1
formerly SupplyWorks'
PO BOX 2317 SHIPPED TO: E'EIJ\A%ECE 08/15/19
Jacksonville, FL 32203-2317 MIDDL E VILLAGE CDD INVOICE  so7412211
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK FL 32065 Qﬁ%%%’g 847283
NoMBer 25982076
SOLD TO:
MIDDLE VILLAGE CDD
DBA OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 CAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY FOR INQUIRIES CALL:
ORANGE PARK FL 32085 (865) 412.6726 FAX ! (877) 712-6726

www. HameDepotPro. comvi ndifutional

ORDER DATE ORDER NO. CUSTOMER P.O. SHIPPED VIA. TERMS SALESPERSON

08/14/19 25682076 JAX1-DR22 NET 30 DAYS JAX HOUSE
IN ITEM NO. CAT DESCRIPTION ORDERED SHIPPED B/O UOM PRICE  EXT AMT T
1 REN0E125-WB 8 RENOWN SINGLE ROLL BATH TISSUE 2PLY 2 2 0 ca  45.91 91.82
2 REN14512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40X48 12MIC NAT - NATURA 2 2 0 cn  25.06% 50.12
3 RENO6189-WB 8 FENOWN PREM TWL 7.5"xG00FT WHT - IM 6 3 0 ca  54.89 329.34
4 RENDE002-WB 8 RENCWN TWL M/F WHT 9-1/8 X 9-1/2 - 2 2 0 ca 24.08 48.16
5 REN24512-CA 8 RENOWN LNR 40X46 .7T4MIL WHT - 25/RO 2 2 0 ca  15.72% 31.44
6 REN03801 8 RENOWN TOILET SEAT COVERS 1/2 FOLD 2 2 0 ca  34.41 69.82
7 IMP25131900-90 B DISP SEAT CVR 1/2FOLD SME a 4 0 ER 9.69~ 38.76

CG@SOtO: splllt OPTISOURCE HAND SORP LOTION 1250ML 2 2 0 ca  47.76 \95.52

57.95 Handling Charge \

Delivery information for this invoice may be

Double Branch: —Janitorial: -«

2-330-572-6100 T

S~

- - NET MERC NDiSEJETAL w FREIGHT HANDLING TAX INVOICE TOTAL
Middle Village,- Janitorial o - -
2-330"572-342 RETAIN THIS PORT!ON OF THE INVOICE FOR YOUR RECORDS

Pro- ) - RETURN THIS PORTION VITH YOUR REMITTANCE
DXl e [nstitutional ACCOUNTNUMBER  INVOICEDATE  INVOICE NUMBER  INVO!CE AMOUNT DUE
formerly SupplyWarke’ 647283 08/15/19 507412211 761.93
NET

BILL TC: AMOUNT

MiDDLE VILLAGE CDD

DBA OAKLEAF PLANTATION REMIT TO:

370 OAKLEAF PLANTATION PKWY The Home Denat P

ORANGE PARK FL 32085 & Home Depot Fro

PO Box 404468
Atlanta, GA 303844468

CURRENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS RPELY. CLATMS FOR SHORTAGES OR DAMAGED GOODS MUST BE MADE IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT OF SHIFMENT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CURRENT RETURN GOODS POLICY, NO RETURNS ACCEPTED WITHOUT FRIOR AUTHORIZATION.

Weab User



JSC Systems Inc To! (Specify Legal Name and Billing Address)

Ifice: Jacksonville Customer; Qakleaf Plantation Clubhouse ) .
65021 Stepp Ave Address: 370 Oakleaf Village Parkway Version: 051808
Jacksonville, F1 32216 Suite:
City, ST, Zip: Jacksonviie, FL 32065 Issue Date: August 6, 2019
For Service At: (If Different From Above} Bid Number: 080618MG01
hone: 904-737-3511 Bultding: Confact: Jay Soriano
Fax: 904-737-8553 Street: Phone: 904-406-2200
Rep: City, ST, Zip: Fax:
QTY DESCRIPTION I~ Attachments Required If Checked} —
1|Evac Panel (EVAX25) Neads replaced.
£|Labor Batteries not included in quote as they are covered, [LI5cope of Wark

[Jschedule of Values
1 other (indicate below)

[~ Please Note:  Time Constraint
This proposat and the applicable pricing
is valid for a period of 30 days from
the date of issue indicated above.

il
%;e Agreement may not be assigned
by Customer without the express

written conseni of Jacksonville Scund

~ & Communications, Inc.. When this
Agreement is signed by Custemer and
approved and signed by an authorized
representative of Jacksonville Sound &
Communications, Inc, #  shal
constifuie  a  binding agreement
betwean Customer and Jacksonville
Sound & Communications, Inc. 1f such
approval of the authorized
representative is not obtained, the only
liabity of Jacksonville Sound &
Communications, Inc. shall be fo return
to Customer the deposit amount, if
any, paid ic Jacksonvilie Sound &
Communications, Inc. upon signing of
this  Agreement by Jis sales
: representative, Customer warrants and
s represents that it is fully authorized o
sl enter into this Agreement and to allow

the Installation of Equipment at the
@ V ~ b 74 ? Site.

Quotes are for $116/hr labor + material.

TOTAL PRICE AS DESCRIBED ABOVE; ; $3,128.82 Plus Applicable Taxes
Customer agrees to pay Jacksonville Sound & Communications, {nc. the total price, net 3¢ days from invoice date. Jacksonville Sound will provide
the customer with; (1} Certificaie of Insurance evidencing Commescial Liabilily insurance and (2) Froof of Waorker's Compensaticn Insurance.

™ Jackscnville Sound & Communications, Inc. SIGNATURES —————— ' ~ CUSTOMER SIGNATURES

Customer agrees to the terms and conditions confained herein,
including those on the reverse side.

Missy McDuiffie 8/6/2018
Sales Representative Date ; Please Print Name Here Title
Authorized Signature Date Authorized Signature Date

Qakleaf Piantation 080619mg01 _ Date of Release: 4/20/2001



TERMS AND CONDITIONS
1. Terms of Sala of Equipment '
(a) In the svent any procesding is brought against the Customer, voluntarily or involuntasily under the bankrupicy or insolvency laws, of If ihe financial condition of the Customer at any limes does nat, in the judgment of

Jacksonvile Sound, juslify continuance of Jacksonvilie Sound perlormance undsr this Agreemant, then Jacksonville Sound may require full or additionat parlial payments of tha total purchase price in advance or shali be
enlitled to cancet the order or any portion thereof then aulstanding.

(b} Customer agrees to pay Jacksonville Sound an amount equal {o 1% per month on all amounts outstanding which are not paid when due, but in no evenl shall sush amounl exceed the maximum amount allowed by law.
In any lawsuil arising out of the Agreement, the prevalling parly shall be entitied to recover reascnable altomey's fees fo the extent permitlad by law.

{t) Cuslomer agrees to immediately purchase equipment upan shipment and that litte of equipment passes to the customer upon said shipment, Inslaliation of said equipment shall be bied In accerdance will herein
"TERMS OF PAYMENT", and wilh acceplance by customer evidencing complate installation. in‘the event the Gustemer falls to pay Jacksonviliz Sound for the equipment as provided herein, Jacksonville Sound shali have the
right le exercise any and all legal and equitable remedies arising from such non-payment.

(d) In addition to the purchase price, the Customer shall aiso pay and de liable for ail detfes, taxes {inciuding without limitation, any additional sales or use taxes), tariffs or other govemmental charges of any nature
whatsoaver with respect {o the Equipment or this Agreement
2. Warranty. .

The Equipment and instaliation services sold hersunder are subjact io the following LIMITED WARRANTY:

() Equipment is warranted by Jacksonville Sound lo be free from defects in workmanship or materials for a peried of one ( 1 } yeer from the date of shipment o the original Customer. The foreqoing warranty shali not apply
to Equipment thal shalf have been altered or repaired afier shipment by eny parson not authorized by Jacksonvilie Sound, and Jacksonville Sound shalf in no event be fabie for any alterations or repairs made without its
writlen consent. Customer shall be solety responsible for determining suilability for use and Jacksonvile Sound shali In no event be liabe in this respect. Jacksonvilla Sound's obligations and fiabilities hereunder shall not be
enforceable untit the full purchase price has been paid. No Equipment may be retumed without he express prior written approvat of Jacksonville Seund after a determinalion by Jacksonville Sound that such Equipment is
defaclive in workmanship or materials. Jacksonville Sound shall replace or repair, at ifs solo and exciusive oplion, such dafective Equipment or parls thereof at ils own expense. This warranty is void in the case of abuse,
misuse, abnormal usage, repair by unauthorized persons or if Jacksonville Sound determines that such Equipment is nol operating properly es a resuk
of causes other than defects in workmanship ar materials. Furlhermore, this warranty shalt not apply to any Equipment returned to Jacksonvifie Sound which is nol aseompanied by an Jacksonville Sound Warranty Service
Authorization Number.

(b} Equipment is subject solely ta ihe ierms and cenditions of the manufaclurers warcanty, if any, appiicable lo such Equipment. Jacksonvilie Sound shall make such warranly avallable to the Customer to the extent
pemmitted by the terms and condilions of such warranty. Jacksanvilie Sound makes no warranty of any nature, whatsoever, to Customer with respect to such Equipment.

(e} I instaliation is provided for herein, then Jacksonvite Sound warmrants that the instaliation of the Equipment to be free of defects n workmanship for a period of one { 1) year from the date of the installation, Jacksonvile
Sound shall correct such defects without charge to the Cuslomer only i notice of the defecl is reporled ta Jacksonville Sound during such one { 1 ) yeer period

{d} THE FOREGOING CBLIGATIONS ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITIES, INCLUDING ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLED, INGLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR APPLICATIONS OR PURPOSES. WHICH ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED. IN NO EVENT SHALL JACKSONVILLE SOUND BE LIABLE TO THE
CUSTOMER FOR ANY DIRECT, COLLATERAL, INGIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THE CUSTOMER'S USE OR OPERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR FOR ANY
OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER RELATING TO THE EQUIPMENT OR ITS INSTALLATION.SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION CR UIMITATION COF INCIDENTAL CR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR
ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, S0 THE FORGCING LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY. THE CUSTOMER MAY BE GRANTED OTHER SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY
FROM STATE TO STATE. RETURN OF EQUIPMENT WiTH AN JACKSONVILLE WARRANTY SERVICE AUTHORIZATION NUMBER 1S A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO WARRANTY PERFCRMANCE.

3. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. EXCEPT FOR THE WARRANTY REMEDY PROVIDED N PARAGRAPH 2 ABOVE, NEITHER JACKSONVILLE SOUND NOR TS REPRESENTATIVES SHALL BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER,
OR ANYORE ELSE, FOR ANY LIABILITY, CLAIM, LOSS, DAMAGE OR EXPENSE OF ANY KIND, OR FOR ANY DIRECT, COLLATERAL, INGIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES RELATIVE TC,
ARISING FROM, CAUSED DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY BY THE EQUIPMENT, ITS INSTALLATION OR THE USE THEREOF OR ANY DEFICIENCY, DEFECT, OR INADEQUACY OF THE EQUIPMENT, AND iT IS
EXPRESSLY AGRFED THAT THE CUSTOWMER'S EXCLUSWE REMEDY FOR ANY CAUSE OF ACTION RELATING TQO THE PURGHASE, INSTALLATION ANDIOR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE THE
WARRANTY REMEDY PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 2 ABOVE, AND JACKSONVILLE SOUND LIABILITY FOR ANY AND ALL LOSSES OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY CAUSE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING
WITHOUT LIMITATION THE WARRANTY REMEDY PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 2 ABOVE, NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, ANY OTHER TORT, BREACH OF CONTRAGT AND BREACH OF WARRANTY SHALL iN
NO EVENT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE EQUIPMENT IN RESPECT OF WHICH THE CLAIM 15 MADE, OR AT THE ELECTION OF JACKSONVILLE SOUND THE RESTCRATION, REFLAGEMENT DR
REPAIR OF SUCH EQUIPMENT.

4. Security Interesi. Unfll the total purchasa price of the Equipment sold hereunder is paid by the Customer, Jacksenville Sound shal have, and is hereby granted by the Customer, a purchasa money securily inferest in the
Eauipment sofd hereunder. The Customer further agrees o execute such financing stalements and other dosumenls as Jacksonville Sound may reasonably raquire in order {o perfect such securlly interest. The Customer
authefizes Jacksonvile Sound o file financing statements with raspect to such securily interest withaut 1he additional signaturs of the Customer wherever such Rling is permifiad by aw. Furtharmore, Customer hereby
irrevocably appaints Jacksonvilie Sound as its agent for the purpose of fillng any finencing statements reguired by Jacksonville Sound In ordar to perfect the sesurily interest hereln provided.

5. Installation Schedule,

{a} If Installation is provided hereunder, then Jacksonville Sound shali deliver and Install the Equipment at the Site. A projecied schedute may be inciuded n Addendum A at the option of Jacksonvillz Sound. Jacksonvilie
Sound shall not be liable, however, for any delays in delivery or instaifation of the Equipment for any ceuse whatscever. The fulfillment of any obigations by Jacksonvills Sound is subject to strikes, labor disputes, lockouss,
acoidents, fires, defays in manufaclure or transportation or defivery of materia, sile conditions, floods, severe weather or other acls of God, embargoes, Unknown Site conditions, gavernmenlal actions, or any other cause
beyond the reasonabie conirot of Jacksenville Seund, whelher similar to, or different from, the causes fisted above, and whether affecting Jacksonville Sound or Jacksonvilie Sound's subcontractor, supplier. Any such
causes shall absolve Jacksonville Sound from any liability o Customer and entille Jacksonvilla Sound to an extension of ime {o perlorm any obligations under this Agresment.

{b} The performance of the work associated with this Agreement shall be perlormed within the normal working fiours of Jacksonville Sound unless spacifically agreed o the contrary by means of a specific addendum attached
hereto.

{c) The Cusiemer shall provide easy and limely actess to all areas of the Sile, including locked or Fimiled access areas, whether they are deemed privale er pubiic, througheut the performance peried.

{d} In the event of any delay, acceleration or other change In schedule caused direclly or Indiractly by the Custemear or #s agents or representatives, then Jacksenvike Sound shalt be entilled le an extensicn of #me and an
equilable adjustment of the purchase price.

services offared by Jacksonville Sound, then such additional services shalt only be fumished fo Customer pursuant to agreements separately negotiated between the partias. If any additional equipment or services are
required by for the instaltation of the project at the Sile due lo any instructions or requirements issued by lhe Customer, any governmenl Authority Having Jurisdiction ("AHJ"), insurance company or any of ihelr respectiva
agenls of representatives, then Jacksonville Sound shali be entiled {o an equilable increase in the purchase price with materals charged at the manufacturer's published price and services at Jacksonwille Sound's then
current rates.

7. General Provisicns

(&) No waiver of the forgeing terms and conditions shall be effective uniess such waiver is in writing and signed by en authorized representative of Jacksonvile Sound & Communications, Inc..

{b) If a Flre Walch §s sither recommended or deemed necessary by any persen, inciuding any governmenl AHJ, then the procuremenl and aff asseciatad cosls of the Fira Waich snall be the sole responsibility of the
Customer and shall in ne event ke the responsibilily of Jacksenville Sound.

{c) ¥, at any lime, during the performance of this Agreement, asbestos or any other foxic of hazardous substance is found fo ba presant on lhe Site, then Jacksonville Sound will cease all aclivities until such time as Ihe
Cuslomer’s legal reprasantalive completes proper abatement services for the ashastos, loxic and hazardous substances, i any evenl, the procuremenl of any abatement procedures / services, including the associated
sosts, shell be the sole responsibility of the Customer, and Jacksonville Sound will not be held respensible for any delay of compietion.

{d) If the planned installation includes the reuse of any exisfing efectrical wling or devices, then ihat ywiring mus| be found by Jacksonvitle Sound fo be clean, properly instalied, free of ground faulls, and In {ota? compliance
with the current codes in effect at the time of the installalicn. If any electrical deficiency is found fo be present, then Jacksonville Sound will cease #s aclivities until the Cuslomer torrects the faulty condition through either
Jacksenville Sound or another supplier of lhe Customar's choice. Jacksonville Sound wilf not be held rasponsibla for any delay of completion. in no event shel} Jacksonville Sound have any obligation to correct, abate, clean
up, conkrol or remove any defective premises eiecirical wiring or other equipmant aor any existing ceds or permit violalions, any defect al the Site Equipment focalion, or any loxic of hazardous material at the Site. In no event
shall Jacksonville Sound have any obligation fo coordinale the provision of ofher services, instali or service any sprinkfer systems or controls, travel cabla for efevators, elevator recall or sny other equipment of any kind in
elevators.

(&) This Agreement supersedes all prior ofat or written agreements, if any, between the parfies and constilutes {he enlire agreement wilth respect to the work and any matedal lo be furnished. This Agreement ¢contalns all the
agraements and conditions under which the work is to be performed, and no agreement or other understanding in any way modifying or waiving the terms and cenditions hereof wili be binding unless made in writing as
madification or amendment to this Agreemant and executed by an authorized officer of Jacksonville Sound & Communications, Inc. Customer agraes that any purchase order or olher wrilten authorization (“Order”) issued by
Custorner wilt only operate fo accept this Agreement and to establish payment autherity for Customer's internal accounting purposes. Any such Order wilt not be considered & counteroffer, amendment, modification, or olher
revision to the lerms of this Agresement. Any term oz condition In such Order will have no effect on this Agreement.

If any provision of this Agreament, including any Kmilation of llabilily, is held invalid or unenforceabte by eny courl of compelent jurisdiciion, the cther provisions of {his Agreement will remain in full force and effecl. Any
provision of this Agreemenl hetd to be invalid or unenferceatle only in part or degrae will remain in full force and effect lo the exlent nol held invalid or unenforceable.

{f} The Agreemeni may nol be assigned by Cuslomer withou! the express wiilten consenl of Jacksonville Sound. When this Agreement is signed by Cuslomer and approved and signed by an authorized representative of
Jacksonville Sound, R shall constilute a binding agreement between Customer and Jacksonvile Sound & Communications, inc.. If such approvel of lhe authorized represenlalive is not obtained, the only labifity of
Jacksonviile Sound shall be fo retum lo Customer the deposit amounl, if any, pald to Jacksonville Sound upon signing of ihis Agreement by its sales representative. Customer werants and represents that it is fully authorized
lo entar inlo this Agreement and 1o aliow the instatiation of Equipment at the Site .

{g) This Agreement shalt be governed and construed in accordance with the faws of the State of Florida. Both parties elso agree lo submit Lo the exclusive venue and jurisdiction of the cours of the State of Fioride for any
liigaticn pertaining to this Agreement.




The Lake Doctors, Inc..

Aquatic Management Serv:ces

) dochudychughsd
betslhadedsdntabohdndbaltbobode

3543 S‘tafe. Road 419, Winter Springs, FL 32708
PH.: 800-666~5253

Bill To

DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/OAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAT VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

INVOICE

Invoice # 446126
Account # 708477
invoice Date 8/1/2019
Due Date 8/11/2019
Rep ERW

Invoice Questions:
Lakes@lakedoctors.com
Payment Questions:
Payments@lakedoctors.com

Purchase Order Number Terms Invoice Date Reflects Month of
NET 10 DAYS Service Provided
Hem Description Amount
Monthly Water Management Service (R} 2,029.00

Code to:
2-320-572-4680

Double Branch Lake Maintenance

Customer Total Balance $2,029.00

Please confirm your bank bill payer amount matches your invoice amount if you use a bank bill

payer service. Thank you!

To help ensure prompt and accurate credit to yeur account, please include your account number and invoice number on your check and always

include your remittance stub with your payment.

Please visit www.lakedoctors.com for your locat office contact information.

FLEASE DETACH & RETURN THIS PORTION WITH PAYMENT

Bill To

DOUBLE BRANCH CCD/QAKLEAF PLANTATION
370 OAKLEAF VILLAGE PARKWAY
ORANGE PARK, FL 32065

For address and contact updates, please email us at
Frontdesk@lakedoctors.com.

The Lake Doctors, Inc.
3543 State Road 419
Winter Sprmgs, FL 32708

Amount Enclosed invoice # 446126
Account # 708477
Date 8/1/2019

Go Green! Contact us at Payments@lakedoctors.com to
have your invoices emailed.

IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, FILL OUT BELOW
_ Mastercard ~ Visa _ American Express
Card #

Card Verification #

Exp. Date #
Print Name
Bifling Address:

Check box if same as above

Signature




Clay County Sheriff's Office INVOICE

P.O. Box 548
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

INVOICE DATE: AUGUST 18, 2019
WEEK OF:8/5/19-8/15/19

B(;;Jb!e Branch CDD & Middle Village CDD F(Z)(;Rk-leaf Amenitias Manager

370 Oakieaf Village Parkway and

Orange Park, FL 32065 Brian Sanchez

W?J‘:::-(il) DESCRIPTION "I;I;‘ET HOURS RATE AMOUNT

B/9/19 BEN SIMMONS 1715-2315 6 30.00 180.00

8/10/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

8/11/15 | JENNIFER COOPER 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

8/12/15 | EVA SOLIS 1700-2300 6 30.00 180.00

8/13/19 | BRYAN SMITH 1600-2200 ] 30.00 180.00

8/15/19 | JOHN DRURY 1430-2030 6 30.00 180.00

DEPUTY SIGNATURE: TOTAL 51030-0(%{
457,69

Make all checks payable to Deputy name and mail to the Sheriff's Office C/O Alyssa Rosenbaum,

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

/- 4P8 f/f)

004 29.0, 579, 24370




ROGRESSIVE

tal Enterfainment Services
Invoice
Mailing Correspondence Address: 1623 Troy Lynn Trail, Jacksonville, FI. 32225
(904) 645-9068 Fax: (904)645-9082

E-mail: bookme@progressiveent.com
www.progressiveent.com

Invgice date:  7/27/2019 Invoice # 110054 Terms: Net 15 days PO#

Customer name: Double Branch CDD Type of Event: Back to Schoot Partry

Billing address: 370 Cakleaf Village Parkway, Orange Park, Fl. 32065

Original contact person: Lisa Carter Wk: 904-375-9285 ext. 7 E-mailf fax: residentassistantf@oakleafresidents.com
At event contacts with cefl: Jay Soriano Celi-904-342-1441 manager@cakleafresidents.com

Event date: Wednesday August 7, 2019 Hours of event:  1:00 pm-4:00 pm Hours of service: Same
Approximate set up time: Between: 12:00 and 12:15 pm

Location name and address: Poolside, Phase 1

Where to set up at location: Under covering Power within 75': Yes
Set up-arass or pavemeni: PV Water within 75': NA Covered area for entertainer: Yes
Notes:

SERVICES NEEDED:
* Interactive Mohile DJ Services 3.0 hrs. Reg. Rate $ 485.00 YourCost §  395.00
Total Savings % 100.00

~ Ayl
Code to: CR
Nl
Sub Totat: $ 395.00
Sales Tax: % -
Invoice Totai: $ 395.00
50 % Deposit required $ Waived
Balance due at set up $ 395.00
Payments received $ -
Current Balance $ 395.00

GANGE | ATION, RE-SCHEDULING, INCLAMENT WEATHER POLIGY.
Any canceliation of this agreement by customer must be in writing at feast 30 days prior to event date with specific reasons with verification by

Progressive Entertainment. Any stopping of delivery/service of Progressive Entertainment must be at least 24 hrs. in advance to avoid labor costs.
No penaities or loss of deposit accur if event is re-scheduled within 60 days of original event date. A 50% cancellation fee of total amount oceurs
when not within these terms. Other arrangements must be noted by Progressive Entertainment. For customer pick up- customer is responsibie for
theft or damage to equipment or materials while in possession. Progressive Entertainment is not responsibie for any acts of nature which prevent
event from taking place or being shortened. Service reserves the right to siop service if guests cause a safety or behavior issue to service.

Customer signature required x Date:




Riverside Management Services, Inc

9655 Florida Mining Blvd. W.

Invoice

Jg . Date Invoice #
Building 300, Suite 305
Tacksonvilte, FL 32257 82012019 257
Bill To
Double Branch CDD
475 Wesl Town Place
Suite 114
St. Augustine, FL 32092
P.0O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Deseription Rate Amount
Pressure Washing Scrvices - August 2019 652.80 652,80
(:_ f
3
Y mown Ares MaiaTt,
A 329, 572, 4o
/oam (B
Total $652.80
AN
a,ze. 19




Riverside Management Services, Inc.
2655 Flarida hining Blyel,. Buliding, 300, SUite 805, Jackeonville, Fi 39257

W

Service Detaj]
B To: Double Branch CDD Invoice Dater  Bi3f/10
Due Date:  Upon Receipt
Armount Duer | $662,60
ADDITIONAL PRESSURE WASHING SERVICES: ’
Date Dascriptlon Amount
aMsi1s Filness Center Sldevialks - 6440 s/f ) 652,80

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: § 652,80




From:

Subject: DBCDD refund of deposit request - SHIRLEY ROBERTS
Date: August 17, 2019 at 8:40 PM

To:

Cc: Daniel Laughlin dlaughlin@gmsnf.com

Oakleaf Venues venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

Hannah Smith hsmith@gmstnn.com

(Good evening Hannah,

Please make the following refund at your earliest opportunity:

o LOCATION — OVCR aka Qakleaf Village Clubroom (SATURDAY) 2:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
o DATE OF VENUE — AUGUST 10, 2019
o RESIDENT - SHIRLEY RCBERTS
o ADDRESS — 3128 HEARTHSTONE LANE, ORANGE PARK, FL 32065
o AMOUNT OF REFUND - $100.00

» DEPQOSIT REFUND
o DEPOSIT was via CHECK drawn on FIRST FLORIDA:

« DATED: 7/13/19

» CHECK#. 7075

= DEPOSITED: 7/13/19

= AMOUNT: $100.00

Let me know if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Thank you.

Itwill be out of the office WEDNESDAY, August 28, 2019 and THURSDAY, August 29, 2019, therefore, {f you require immediaie
attention please email me or leave a message al 904-770-4661 with your name, contact number and email address. I will
respond at my earliest opportunihy.

Wanda McReynolds - Venue Coordinator, GakLeaf Plantation
venuerentals@oakleafresidents.com

{904) 770-4661 voice email

(904} 375-9285 ext. 3

www.oalkleafresidents.com

Governmental Management Services

www.Qakl.eafResidents.com

TUnder Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public-records request, do
not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing. The information contained in this email and/or
attachment(s) may be confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This email and/or attachment(s)
may contain material that is privileged or protected from disclosure under applicable Jaw. If you are not the intended recipient or the individual
responsible for delivering to the intended recipient, please notify sender immediately by telephone to obtain instructions as to whether information in
this email and/or attachment(s) is confidential and privileged or protected fromn disclosure under applicable law.

TR M




’St Servicing Plant JACKSONVILLE FL
® Location 917
Any questions regarding this statement, please call 904/353~4121 Page 001
INVOICE DATE INVOICE # AMOUNT CUSTOMER COMMENTS
7/01/19 9171480146 60.25‘5
7/08/19 9171482147 60.25 J
7/15/19 9171484177 60.25%
7/22/19 9;7148§193 60.25%
Code to:
) . . .
Double Branch Fitness Janitoria|
\// /l) g QJ
9 320 574,64/
STATEMENT DATE ACCOUNT # AMOUNT DUE
7/29/19 899548 241.00
CURRENT 30 DAYS 60 DAYS 90 DAYS and OVER
241.00
Charges, Payments and Credits received after the REMIT TO:
above statement date will reflect on the next UNIFIRST CORPORATION
statement. Terms Net 30 days from date of invoice. ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
1446 HATNES STREET
JACKSONVILLE FL. 32206

Please retum. This Stub With Your Payment

REMIT TO:
UNIFIRST CORPORATION

ATTENTION-ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

1446 HAINES STREET
JACKSONVILLE

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD

FL

370 CAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY

ORANGE PARK FL

32065

32206

Statement Date:

7/29/19

Invoices Paid

Amount Paid

Customer Number

998548
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INVOICE NUMBER

F17 148Gi45 BEMITTO:
INVDIGE DATE FoLse
CUSTOMER# (BILL TQ) Y7548
ARINUMBER TE#
CUSTOMER HRIBLE B3R ANF H C DD

PAYMENT AMOUNT §

UniFiregt Corporation
1486 HAIMES STREET
JACKBONVILLLE f.

BEE06

Ililll I

Il

|

Wl

Please Detach and Return With Payment -

t
{

ﬂ- Hrr'*“?*v-ﬂ i) r,u,‘,'“m PAGE 001
1448 HeblS 3TRERT MO TABONVILLE Wi DERDL
NVOECE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
b7 14307 0 OIS CHARGE G&HE9 5 1!
PFFE4LE B 999548
_ DBUBE.E BRANCH CDD M DOUBLE BRANCH CRD
370 DARLEAC YILLAGE PRWY 8 370 OAKLEAG VILLARE PKWY
DRANGE PARK FL.  3206% T URP«NGE PARK FlL  3R065
: : o
IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: U R 15 EH O HEALD

LKR/ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE “"ADJ. | ADD | DEL.
BN DEPT. g", R AMOUNT. ‘DATE QTY.
Y 5H DAKLEAF = R4 45 I
MAT-~4%6 HL GREAT IMF o 16. 30 1719 2
DEFE CHARGE 19, B0 '
INVGICE SURB-TOTAL 50, 25
TOTAL SERVICE CHANGES |
AMBUNT DUE * |
THIB 15 YOUR ONLY INVCE~ NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN e e
BOIL PICK UP COUNT 5H P T N



P, INVOICE NUMB;H 917 1a@2i47 FEMTTOL  \Lirinst Qorpaoration

E INVOICE DATE 7/08/19 1446 MAINES STREET

~ CUSTOMER# (BiLL TO) PTI54E JACKEONYILLE 12306

i A/R NUMBER

J ' PAYMENT AMOUNT § B

@

- Please Detach and Return With Paym?ent

B e e S D

. m,d UniFirst Corporation PAGE  ap:
= 14446 HAINES STREET SJACKEOMVILLE Fi. 32206

INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
~ 917 1482147 7/CR/19 CHARBE INN-CRE
w’ - —

He -,‘?99548 ® 797548
~ JHILE BRANCH CDD § DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
- " AKLEAG VILLASE PHUWY 370 DAKLEGE VILLAGE FHUY
URAN E PARK FL  320&5 3 ORANGE PARK Fl. 32045
904/353-4121 RTE# 02610
[ eweep | yax .| aps. | aDD | DEL.
AMOUNT AMOUNT ° AMOUNT | DATE | QTY.

i AXaH DAKLEAF - 3 24, 2/12
~ L MAT-4%X4 HD- GREAT IMP @ 16. 30 L 1/1? e
= Teem oWl UED - - . PO
b . DEFE CHARGE 1%, 850
~ s -

- TNVGICE SUHmTDTAL = &0, 25

~ TBTAL EERUICE GHAN@ES . - . : ST ——

- .

. AMDUNT DUE

B o V;(a?

o I8 RN P B ot ‘__; = '
THIQ 1S VOUR ONLY. INVCE- NET 30 DAYS.--PLEASE srens  y/\ il €77
, : :

- , . T

d "SBIL chm UP COUNT 5H BT 2T ND

!

[~ 4

’—\\ ‘t‘:‘*
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’“\‘

T’ . —
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— INVOICE NUMBER W A ) = 1 N AP REMITTO: WR1F1TSY COTROTAation
INVOICE DATE 715719 1444 HAINES STREET
+|~ CUSTOMER# (BiLL TO) Y7548 JACKSONVILLE 32206
-t AR NUMBER RT
- - PAYMENT AMOUNT  $
18 N
N ~-F ease Detach and Return Wath Pay_
e Pl Gl U . -
. , ﬂ. UniFirst Corporation PAGE Qo1
[ ] ' 1444 HAINES STREET JHCHBONVILILE FL 32204
™ ®
'
INVOICE DATE PAYMENT TERMS PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
$17 1484177 7/15/1%9 CHARGE L4891
~
)
HE GoYL48 " ERREA8
BRANCH CDD DDUBLE BRANCH CDD
i §: EAG VILLAGE PRWY 370 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY
GERARK  FL 32065 ORANGE- FARK FlL. 32045
D IF YOU HAVE A QUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL: Q04/353-4121 RTEH# O2&610
. N e e A
B DEPT. m AMOUNT | DATE OTY
4XoH DAKLEAF 3712
' MAT-4X& HD GREAT IMP . o 1/19 .,_3_
~, - ) : }
" DEFE CHARGE 19, 50
> CIRVOIEE sUB-TDTAL ) 0. 25
TOTAL BERVICE CHANGES
AMUUNT, DUE
CTHIS I8 YOUR ONLY INVCE-~ NET 30 DAYS, PLEASE
> SOIL PICK UP COUNT 8H . PT aT
. B}
~ B}
o

A\

L Uz U

K/
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7/22/1%9
CUSTOMER# (BILL TO) G545
A/R NUMBER
CUSTOMER RTE# E]EL‘.: 10

DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
‘ PAYMENTAMOUNT 3

.- Please Detac,;"

UniFirst Corporation
14446 HAINES STREET
JACKBONVILLE

l

Return With F’ayment -

I

l

IH

I HIIH[IIUH

'1.“

INVOICE
?17 1486193

DATE

7/22/19 CHARGE

PRTE4E

BRANCH CDD
DARLEAG VILLAGE FKWY
“ PARK FL 320653

IF YOU HAVE A OUESTION REGARDING THIS INVOICE, CALL:

204 /353-~4121

nsscmpﬂou OF SERVICE CUUUBILLED . | TAX ADS. | ADD PICK
- AMOUNT | AMOUNT | AMOUNT | DATE Ui

UniFiret Carporation
1448 HAINES STREET

PAYMENT TERMS

PAGE

001
JACKEONVILLE FL 32206
PURCHASE ORDER CONTRACT
LGRTIL
1 55548
(Y DOUBLE BRANCH CDD
£ 570 OAKLEAG VILLAGE PKWY
B ORANGE PARK" . FL. 3R065
RTE#  OR6&10

¢ AX4H UAKLEAF 3 24,45
j- MAT-X6" HD GRFAT IMF e R 16,30
‘ DEFE CHARGE | 19. 50
INVOICE EUBwTﬂTﬁ - &0. 25
fDTAL SERVICE: CHANGES
' émmﬁmr 9U§§1¥ ;
THIS 1§ YDUR UNLYLINUCEW NET 30 DAYS. PLEASE SIGN L/(“
ar ND

B ———

sotL PICH P cﬂUNT SH o PT
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%@ERDEGO'

xpenenw landseaping 4%

BILL TO

QOakleaf - Double Branch CDD
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway
Orange Park, FL 32065

'DESCRIPTION

#9506 - Natures Hammock Irrigation Repair

Irrigation

Inveice Notes:

Thank you for your business!

Invoice

Invoice #: 1022

Date: 07/31/19

Customer PO:
~ DUK DATT: 08/30/2019

FROM

VerdeGo

PO Box 789

3335 North State Street
Bunnelt, FL.32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www,verdego.com

AMOUNT

$605.11

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $605.11




P.O. Box 789 - Bunnell, Florida 32110

Work Purchase Change Warranty Relum {o Stock Retum fo Requisition O | Bitloble |
Order O} Order [ | Oxder [11 Request [ Stock [0} Removal [ Vendor LI No Charge 1
Vendor Name & Address Cugtomer Name & Billing Addvess . ) .
Yy ST : ‘1 P :
C'é'ﬂ e l/-f" ‘ [ / /"5)’ A o L_, MY () /,L’” /(_ﬁ')/" st Ay
Phone # Contact Job Addsess Job #
Terms: On Account [ cobn. O I Under Conlrnet O Purchase Order No.”
UNIT TOTAL JOB JOB 0B STOCK
COST COST 4 # # QTy.
QTY. COMMON NAME SIZE $$ 55
2 ) Y e o I LY
!‘{IY! ('ﬂc,}mf{?/'?w"‘ l ‘_}l:’f yd Z 25! ,,(-7 2.~
ST { [5, 2. 1 (¢ ')r 20
S () { 16720 | nT A
46 3 20 ( Y G5 {55
Hon T (2592 | 2490
[~ ]y T Py
f ﬁ ‘=3 f‘_‘f—’f"ﬂ/ﬂ.’»“‘z‘” ( .{l)‘*(ﬁ vl QH- :L,}; f. 3
{alire. S of @ S i Fow | Jo 60
to lre. (Buri 1 Do o | 2%, 00
i ”» \/"f‘, o = 4 * g
L.abor 5 |gs ool gyoob :
N 3 A . e I
R({a(_ [c; 4 /,)U’(’, é?/ //[(;.,Kc.,; 7 /h',‘_',n ot (.'c.!"'r_ ost | 8
T . N TLess_ % Discount | —
C..U' ¢k acrj it “}"i{—‘. C/ s /%@‘;}\ﬁ [ /6{{, .
/ D ' Total Cost |
[ Cleigf v .
i % Snles Tax | $
SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS Grand Total | § (j oS- 1
3 We Pick Up [0'We Deliver [ Vendor Deliver
Location:
Drate: Receiving MNotified:
Time: Scheduling Notifted:
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: DATE:
WHITE - PURCHASING YELLOW - REQUISITIONER



Invoice

experience landscaping &

P Invoice #; 1074
it Date: 08/01/19
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/31/2019
BILL TO FROM
Oakleaf - Double Branch CDD VerdeGo
370 Oakleaf Village Parkway PO Box 789
Orange Park, FL. 32065 3335 North State Street
Bunneil, FL. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#86 - Standard Maintenance Contract August 2019 $30,310.77

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $30,310.77

e Maintenance



Invoice

e Invoice #: 1121
) Date: 08/12/19
e T T Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 09/11/2019
BILL TO FROM
Oakleaf - Double Branch CDD . : VerdeGo
370 Oaldleaf Village Parkway PO Box 789
Orange Park, FL. 32065 3335 North State Street
Bunnel], FL. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#1027 - Oakleaf Patkway Controller
Irrigation $1,549.62

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $1,549.62




. (e Dlshiel #: Delo; Work Proposal Authorization
JERDEA 10
EY ST e o . —
[ I A
ol Job #; Cuslomer ID: N U M B E R J [) E) ‘-3
Molltng Address: 5,0, Hox 789 + Bunneld, Florlda 82110 ) .
Phone: 486-437-3122 + Fox: 926-437-60063 » vawwivordeqo.com
Bulimillod To: Conlac! Pliona A Blll Tot
Company: P/O Ralerones: GO:
Emsli Addsoss: Dule Promlsed: Addyess:
Job Mame: L} /3 / / Chy: e i

OnklesF Plawipai-ro-

p;d;/ A rdh
Woik NamofLozatlon;
oOntlogt Porkmnay Conprofl

Paymont Tenns:

(sltcle one} Upon dacelpl On accaunt Not 30 Par coniract
Work Type:
{nbcla-rzge) Gogual work Ghaage Orded Mew Cenlratiual

Hiowban T -2 dphtrall

L6607

Lo O &

Hunwban  T-8mn daod  MoDula

186, Lo

18060

Honba L dm oo P00 e

137, 14

131 %

El actet, L)ﬁ/um S Dl il

ﬁ\\--.“--..._""--..

3097 1al. yg

8‘,{7[;?_. TP D FTEHBE 0 — Ap cmit

L\ghTrrhg wm;m

& Lopayr kI b,cgmﬁuw/ L L2121 G ) v ¢ | S8 | HY0.6D
Complated - poored
T\
Raper) Tolal  §

ya) Gonﬁbl/;\

[5°HA, 6ol

3A A od

2] Gaflen  Con N //q, -

Deposlt Dus §

o é Uﬂlw:» Solgr1ds

Bafance Due $
Upon Gomplelion

s

SOy AHeTZ Tt ORE:

R AT EHEL

The above pricos, specilicalon m3 and & Uons on iho rovorse side are salls-

9
Prepsrad By: Dafa: lngtory and are horeby necaplnd, You ave authorlzed {o proceod wilh tho work spocilied. Poymont
8/ / N ’ O{ il ba mado es oullined abovo, THAMK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
y
Dbvislon Pzesidonl: : oalo: Brinled Name: Datos
Slgnatiie:

Please see terms and condltions on reverse slde,

CUSTOMER GOPY




Oak leaf parkway clock
On July 25t the scheduled inspection on this ciock in double branch was fount to be struck by lightning.

An 1CC2 clock was ordered to replace the inoperable clock, The clock covered 30 zones which required
additional modules. Two additional modules were installed one ICM BOO and an ICM 2200. | labeled all
the existing zones and instalted the new timer, Two hours of labor it took to install are included in the
total $600.00 for the clock reflected on the invoice.

Additional damage an the system occurred with this incident. As of going thlrough the system | found 6
zones that operated on the previous inspection that were no longer operating. 1 ohmed each zone out :
anc found the reading to be zero ohms. It took 8 hours to wire track and install the new pga 24v
solenoid.



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS






RS

VISION * EXPERIENCE = RESULTS . R g - www.etminc.com

tel 904-642-8990  fax 904-646-9485
14775 Old St. Augustine Road * Jacksonville, Florida 32258

August 20, 2019

Mr. James Perry

Double Branch Community Development District
c¢/o GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

Re: Consulting Engineer's Report, Section 9.21 of the Master Trust Indenture
Double Branch Village Community Development District
Fiscal Year 2019
ETM Proj Num: 01-149

Dear Mr. Perry:

In accordance with Section 9.21 of the Master Trust Indenture for the 2013 A1 and A2 Bonds,
we have completed our annual review of the portions of the project within the Double Branch
Community Development District constructed to date. We find these portions have been
maintained in good repair.

We have reviewed the Operations and Maintenance budget for fiscal year 2019 and believe
it is sufficient for proper maintenance of the Double Branch Community Development
District.

In addition, in accordance with Section 9.14 of the Master Trust Indenture, we recommend
that the District Manager and Insurance Provider review the insurance coverage for the CDD
improvements and CDD property, which may include but not limited to:

1. Amenity Center, Fitness Center and | 4. Neighborhood Parks and Structures
Pools

2. Entry Monuments 5. Stormwater Ponds

3. Mail Kiosk 6. Entry Fountains

ENGINEERS « PLANNERS ¢« SURVEYORS » GIS « LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
Jacksonville « Palm Coast * Lake Mary

Englcmd - Thim) & ITIiIIer, Inc. CA-00002584 |.C-0000316



Mr. James Perry July 26, 2016
Double Branch Community Development District
c/o GMS, LLC.

Re: Consulting Engineer's Report, Section 9.21 of the Master Trust Indenture Double Branch
Community Development District
Fiscal Year 2016

We are not qualified to provide specific insurance coverage recommendations and
recommend that the insurance coverage amounts be reviewed by the District Manager
annually to confirm that the coverages and current replacement costs are appropriate.

If you have any questions, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

K.T. Peter Ma, P.E.
Executive Vice President/Shareholder
District Engineer

f:\afi\01-149\admin\corr\2019 consulting eng
report.docx

England-Thims & Miiller, Inc.
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CLAY COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER
State-Certified General Real Estate Appraiser RZ2771

THE HONORABLE ROGER A. SUGGS, CFA, AAS

GENERATED BY THE GIS DEPARTMENT 05/29/2013
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BRANAN FIELD RD

Boundary

Parcel Line Work

930000.00

Double Branch CDD 2013

Clay County, Florida






